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March 6, 1985 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

Mv apologies for the delay in responding 
to your inguery about WSLC programming on 
2/8/85. I have enclosed a photo -copy of 
the program log for the time you indicate. 
It appears that you did in fact receive 
WSLC but I'm not sure from your description 
that you had our station the total time. 
The description .you indicate at 5:24PM 
doesn't appear to reflect the commercial 
advertisements that we aired. 

Reynold Hawk 
P.O. Box 6002 
Roanoke, Virginia 24017 
703/387-0234 



A Note From ... 
SCOTT SLOCUM 

1 February 1990 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

We were pleased to receive your recent report of 
WZKT-AM, on the morning of January 26th, just after 
midnight. This note will confirm your reception 
report of that day. Recent changes to a new 
NRSC-2 modulation system may be making our signal 
more readable.. especially in the early morning hours 
when many of the Class IV's are off -the -air. We 
usually go off the air around midnight ourselves. 

I've enclosed one of our coverage maps for your files. 

Thanks for writing, and happy hunting! 

Best Regards, 

cott Slocu 
eneral Manager 

WZKT 
Il4ED "THE KAT 99 

P.O. BOX 40 o WAYNESBORO, VA 22980 (703) 943-9292, 886-8329 



KE X400 Lark Lane 

............--....------- Blacksburg, Va. 24060 
PL.. 552-2252 

Srviag Th Gokle. TranIe 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

1430 KG 

1000 Watt. - Nan -Directional 

March 30, 1971 

This is in reply to your request for 
verification of having received VIKEX on 
the morning of March 21, 1971. The pro- 
gram inforalation you included has been 
verified by my secretary. 

wyEX operates at 1430 kc. with 1000 wat 
of power. We are located in the southwest- 
ern corner of Virginia, with Roanoke being 
the closest large city. 

Thank you for listeningour way. If you 
should receive us again, please ndvise. 

Thank you, 

4wte 
Ted es 
Program Manager 
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WILBUR M. HAVENS. PRES. CALLOM B. JONES. VICE-PRES_ CHARLES H. WOODWARD.SEC'r. 

RICHMOND BROADCASTING COMPANY 
INCORPORATED 

FULL TIME OUTLET FOR THE COLUMBIA BROADCASTING SYSTEM 

TELEPHONE - - TRUNK LINES 3-6776 

RICHMOND, :: VIRGINIA 

Oct. 5, 1935 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. #2 
Walnutport, Penna. 

Dear Sir: 

Thanks for your reception of our DX 
program. In the corner of this let- 
ter you will find our verification 
stamp. 

Trusting this is the desired infor+ 
mation, we re 

Very truly yours, 

RICHMOND BROADCASTING CO.,INC. 

2 
'uúilfed Wood 



DISTRIBUTORS BOSCH PRODUCTS 

HAVENS & MARTIN. INc. 

1350 9i.c. 500 ()Sans = `V l=a=e = Red C' leiwork 

TELEPHONE - TRUNK LINES 3-6776 

RICHMOND. VIRGINIA 

Mr, Kermit Geary, 
R. F. D. #2, 
ialnutport, 
Pennsylvania. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Thanks very much for your 
of this station. 

The report is correct and 
this letter you will find 
stamp. 

Thanking you and trusting 
c e ive WMBG, we are, 

'r 46We/fie* 

RIND, VA, 

5Z2 KC. 

(HAVENS and 

MARTIN, Inc. 

Yours 

jiiarch 17, 1938. 

report of reception 

in the corner of 
our verification 

you may again re- 

very truly, 

HAVEN AND MARTIII, 

Vdil ed H. Wood. 



grace Covenant Presbyterian Church 
1627 MONUMENT AVENUE 

Richmond, Uirginia 

J. BLANTON BELK, D. D., MINISTER 

January 20, 1936 

Mr. Kermit Geary, 
RFD 2, 

Walnutport, Penna. 

Dear Sir: 

I thank you for your letter stating that 
on January 14th, from 2:20 to 2:40 A.M., Eastern 
Standard Time, you heard ';BBL give a test program. 
Your information is correct, and I am glad to verify 
your reception. 

Yours t y, 

- P.i.A.2-do , gnt WBBL 



1000 WATTS WCYB 690 KC 

APPALACHIAN BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

V BRISTOL VIRGINIA -TENNESSEE 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. # 2 
Walnutport 
Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

January 22, 1947 

We have received your report on the reception 
of WCYB in Walnutport. Your report of the 
program logging for the Equipment Test Broad- 
cast on December 12, 1946, is correct in the 
order you stated. 

We appreciate your report very much. 

Yours truly, 

APPALACHIAN BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

RHS/jm 

R. H. Smith 
General Manager 

RADIO BROADCASTING IS A PUBLIC TRUST 



GEORGE C. CLAN; TON, P esident 

/1 ( 
'e,y a : r f í r' . r' íu% 1f`(2 a Gé,Git/l2(+', 

I; N0U WA"l''l'S 
AM -- 500 WATTS 
1000 0:11.4 YOUR DIAL 

- 
1005.5I30 ON YOUR DIAI. 

(l X/tlllfG2ii n 

1' APRA i-iANN2CK, VA. 

15 Feb 1971 

Your report of reception of WRAR 
on 31 January 1971 is confirmed. 

You may wish to correct "Ernskeig Bergson" to Ernest Y. Brooks 
in 

your records. 

lime : 1705+ to 1715 EST Frequency: 1.000 MHz. Power: 500 watts 

Frank S. Miner, Chief Engineer 

WEAR and WhAR (FM) cp* 

to 

Kermit Geary 

RD2 Box 298 

Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

18088 

*WRAR FM will be on' the air by summer of 1971 at 105.5MHz, 3KW vertical 

and horizontal. 



CLINTWOOD, VA 
FEB,25 1963 

DEAR MR GEARY: 

YOUR REPORT OF OUR STATION ON THE NIGHT OF FEB 18 IS CORRECT 
AND I AM PLEASE TO HEAR FROM YOU. YOU DONE A GREAT JOB OF LOGGING 
MY STATION. 

PLEASE NOTE THAT ARE MAILING ADRESS IS CLINTWOOD RT I ARE 
STATION LOCATION IS IN CLIN CHCO BUT WE GET ARE MAIL AT 
CLINTa00D. 

ARE TRANSMITTER IS 1000 WATT'S AT 1430 KC. ARE ANTTENT IS 
LOCATED AT THE STDIO ABOUT 500 F EET, IT IS 205 feet IN HIGH 
I HOPE IhIS INFORMATION ALL B E OF HELP TO YOU KEP UP THE GOOD 
WORK. 

ARE TEST PEORD IS THE THIRD MONDAY MORING IN ,ACH MONTH FeaM 
1:20 fILL 1:35, I WILL BE PLEASE TO HEAR FROM YOU NEXT MONTH. 

YOUR FOR BETTER RADIO 
CHIEF ENGINNER oic 

BILL CARLTON 
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1150 KC WABH 

Deerfield Broadcasting Co. 

Serving: Western Augusta, Bath and Highland Counties 

Mare2eL3, 1962 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
dalnutport Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Gcaryz 

1,000 WATTS 

PHONE 939-1150 
DEER FIELD, VA. 

We surely do want to thank you for the very wonderful 
letter which you wrote regarding your reception of the 
signal from WABH, in Deerfield,, Virginia. It was most 
complete,. and' proved, that you did receive us very well. 

It was great to learn that you had as much as 10 microvolts 
of signal from us. The fact that fading_ was. negligible 
was gratifying, also. Another fact, which has been 
giving_ us a great deal of satisfaction, is that the 
other,, more powerful stations do not, cut us out. 
We had a report from mear Boston which said that we 
were heard over WWI) with 5,000 watts of power. 
We are only 1,000 watts, 

It was interesting to me that you were using a National 
HRO 1935 model and it was still so very quiet, and the 
fact that you had a deep well for a. ground system. 

The portion of the program which you logged and sent us 
surely serves to verify the fact that you were getting 
good reception. We had several to tell us about the 
selection "AbdullahBulbul Ameer", which we did not intend 
to play. As you may have noted, we are playing gospel and 
better type of country and hillbilly music. 

This was a good February 24th morning because we are still 
answering letters received after that broadcast day. 

Thanks_ again. Tune in again,, and if you ever come down 
Route 11, leave the route at Staunton, and come by R 250 
to R 629 and. thus to Deerfield and, look us up,lf you care 
to do so. 

Cordially yours,, 

bee 
/Joseph L. Mc Farland 
Engineer for WABH 
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CHARLOTTESVILLE BROADCAST NG CORPORATION CHAR 

December 21, 1949 

Kermit Geary 
RFD -i''í``2 

Walnutport, Penna. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Thank you for your report of reception dated 

December 16th. 

We are always glad to hear from listeners in 

distant areas and we appreciate jrour comprehensive report on 

the quality of reception of W1NA. 

This will verify that report cbvering your 
receipt of WINA's signal at 6:00 AM on Friday, December 16th 

from that time through to 6:27 AM. 

Thanks again for your interest and I hope we 

may coñtinue to count on you as a listener whenever conditions 
permit. 

Cordially, 

THE VlII',?A. 

. Hargr-aves 
Operations Manager 



Win - 
102.3 Mhz 
3000 Watts Horz. 
3000 Watts Vert. 
6:00 am - 12:00 pm 

THIS IS TO (JONFIRM ..YOUR RECEPTION. 
OF THE 'BEL0ü. NOTED: 

Program Manager 
Radio Station W -0 -L -D 
Box 31 
Marion, Virginia, 24354 

Dear Sir, 

1330 Khz 
1000 Watts 
500 Watts Pre -sun 
6:00 am - Sunset 

INTERNATIONAL RADIO CLUB 
OF AMERICA 

Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 
18088 

February 7, 1972. 

I am happy to report that WOLD-AM was heard with exceilent 
clarity up here in Eastern Pennsylvania during the final minutes of its regular program schedule on the evening of Sunday, February 6, 
1972. Your signal broke into th,e_ clear at 6:00 M. .and I was - 



JOHN H. MOSES, Managing Director 

Radio NV R. B X Station 

Owned and Operated by 

Richmond Development Corporation 

Roanoke, Va. 
January 30, 1935 

Dear Sir; 

Wilds is to veriry your reception or our DX 
program, on Sunday, January the twenty-seventh, 
between one -thirty and three A.M.-E.S.T. 

Keep listening to our DX programs which are 
broadcast the last Sunday morning in every 
month between one -thirty and three A.M.- 
E.S.T. 

Thank you for your letter, we appreciate 
your interest. 

Station 

Jrim:ba 

WhI5X 



United States Department of the Interior 

IN REPLY REFER TO: 

D5027 

March 20, 1987 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

COLONIAL NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK 
POST OFFICE BOX 210 

YORKTOWN, VIRGINIA 23690 

mamma an 
PRIDE M 
alga 

We were pleased to receive your letter concerning the travelers 
information broadcast from Jamestown Island. This letter verifies the 
test message which was broadcast on Monday, March 19, 1987, and reported 
by you from Walnutport, Pennsylvania. 

The power output of the transmitter is 10 watts and the height of the 
antenna is 21 feet. 

We should be transmitting a visitor information message on this station by 

early May. Tune in again to find out what is happening at Jamestown 
National Historic Site. 

Thank you for your interest in this park. 

Sincerely, 

tdo.mte_z_ 
Wallace N. Ne rash 
Acting Superintendent 



United States Department of the Interior 

IN REPLY REFER TO: 

December 8, 1987 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
APPOMATTOX COURT HOUSE 

NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK 

Post Office Box 218 

Appomattox, VA 24522-0218 

(804) 352-8987 

TAKE 
PRIDE IN 

atalä - 
MI a 

As you said in your letter, it was indeed a surprise to learn that our travelers 
information station reaches up to Pennsylvania. 

We do broadcast on 1610 KHZ with a power output of 10 watts. We are using a 

TR -20 transmitter and are enclosing a specification sheet for it. The Antenna 
is mounted on a 12 foot 6"x6" and is approximately 20 feet high. The 

groundplane consists of approximately 14 bare copper wires (#6) 60 feet long 

buried approximately three feet. 

We are also enclosing a copy of the message which was used at the time you 
received it. We have since modified the message to include seasonal 
information. 

Thank you for bringing this to our attention and, if we may be of further 

assistance, please let us know. 

Sincerely yours, 

on B. Montgomery 
Superintendent 

Enclosures 



WPBS 1430am 
"music with a mission" 

February 13, 1990 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

This letter is to confirm your reception of our radio station on Sunday, 
November 19th, 1989. Our records and logs confirm that you were listening to WPES 
at the date and times you indicated in your letter. We were operating at 1000 
watts at the time you received our signal. 

Thank you for letting us know about your having tuned us in, we are delighted 
to know you are listening. 

Your friends in His service, 

Debbie Taylor, for WP E AM 1430, 
Staff and Management 

"the voice of Ashland -Hanover, & Richmond" 
P. O.Box 148/Ashlaní4 Va. 2.30051(804)798-11010 



CASTLEWOOD, VIRGINIA 24224 

January 8, 1988 

Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

I am writing in response to your letter that I received on January 4, 1988. 
The description of what you heard on 1140 kilohertz, December 24th, 1987 
was broadcast on our station. 

Thanks f9 Te'\letter and good luck in your future endeavors. 

Greg Dingus 
WSPC Radio 

GD/wk 



illis Mroadcasiin9 vc or oraio 

nn1010 
gark venue 

\V Cor{olky¡, Tirginia 23504 

804/622-4600 

May 17, 1984 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
DX Listening Post 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnut, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

We at Willis Broadcasting are so excited and happy that you were able to 

receive our signal on April 27. 

Your equipment seems to be very sophisticated, and your knowledge appears 
to be very professional. Because your equipment is so adaptable, 
perhaps you will be able to receive some of our other stations. They 
are listed below on the boarder of our stationary. 

Please keep in touch! 

Yours in Christ, 

FRANK L. WILSON 
National Program Director, 
Willis Broadcasting 

FLW/bh 

103 FM 1400 AM ? 1590 AM 

nnWnn 

OW¡¡I 
nnWnn 

PCE¡¡ ; 

ppWFTH 
`YLorfolk, I \Ylorfolk, CJ¡,ichmon 
`Uirginia //irginia , J/irginia 

1300 AM 

W/IMG 
ren t on, 

(-new Gew jerseg 

FM 93 
WSVE 

acksonville, 

-}lorida 

1270 AM 1230 AM 
WWCA WBOK 

nnnn gory, `Ylew Orleans, 

cqndiana ouisiana 
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Kermit Geary 
DX Listening Post 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

18088 

Box 10 
COLONIAL HEIGHTS, VA 23834 

(804) 861-1290 

It was a pleasure to receive your report of reception of our 
signal on December 15 and 19, 1989. WSTK, Starlight 1290 is a 

non -directional station, broadcasting with pre -sunrise authority 
of 500 watts, daytime authority of 5000 watts, and post -sunset 

authority of 41 watts. Our transmitter is located in Colonial 
Heights, Va., just north of Petersburg. We are fortunate to have 
a Harris SX-5 solid state transmitter. Our single tower has an 
HAAT of 450 feet. Our STL is a brand new Marti model STL-10, so 
no quality is lost between the studio and transmitter. The only 
processing we are using currently is an Optimod 8000A in 

conjunction with an Audimax 4450A limiter. 

Thank you so much for listening and taking the time to write. I 

hope to hear from you again in the future. Happy New Year! 

Sincerely/ 

//. 

Chuck Mayo 
Operations Manager 



January 10, 1989 

Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

It is a pleasure to inform you that the material you 
described did originate from WSVG-AM in Mount Jackson, 
Virginia. I checked your description against our 
programming log for January 1 and they corresponded 
completely. 

I hope that you continue to operate your DX listening 
post and that you will be able to receive our station 
once again in the future. Best of luck in the New 
Year. Thank you for taking interest in our. station. 

Sincerely, 

Scott Moomaw, Program Director. 

P.O. BOX 425, MT. JACKSON, VA 22842 (703) 477-2937 



ALL NEWS . ALL DAY . EVERYDAY 

306 WEST BROAD STREET 

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23220 

804/643.0990 

fAX 804/643.4990 

May 28, 1998 

Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Dr. 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Keiiiiit, 

This letter is to confiulü that, on January 2nd and 3rd of 
this year, you were listening to All News 990, WVNZ. 
We transmit at 1000K daytime, and 1O0W at night, and 
were at low power at the time of your reception. We're 
very pleased to hear our signal is travelling all the way to 
Pennsylvania. 

Wishing you good luck with your searches, 

Steve Mullen 
News Director 
All News 990, WVNZ 



win RAM ;MOM 
Worlyn Bldg. - Suite 205 

2702 Amherst Highway 

Madison Heights, VA 24572 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Dr. 
Walnutport, Pa 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary 

This letter is to confirm your reception of WZVN Vision 1170(= 

on February 20th and 21st of 1991 heard from 7:01 to 7:30AM. 
At the time you heard our broadcast, we were operating at 
3,500 watts of power witha multidirectional antenna system. 
Thanks for your letter and God bless you!! 

Sincer. 

D. Ma ' Allen 
Station Coordinator 
(894) 929-3754 

P.O. BOX 11343 LYNCHBURG, VIRGINIA 24506 (804) 528-3754 



WODIAM1 230 
CÓÖL ÛLLWES -HOT TALK 

1230 Radio Road, Brookneal, Va. 24528 

11/23/98 
DEAR KERMIT, 

THIS LETTER IS TO CONFIRM YOUR RECEPTION REPORT OF 
WW1 AM 1230 BROOKNEAL,VIRGINIA ON THE NIGHT OF 11/16/98 BETWEEN 
2:00 AND 2:15 AM EST. THE PROGRAMMING YOUR HEARD WAS THE DX 
TEST FROM THE NATIONAL RADIO CLUB MADE FOR WODI. IT WAS CHECKED 
AND CONFIRMED WITH OUR PROGRAMMING LOGS. WHAT YOU WERE HEARING 
WAS A COMPUTER SINCE THE STATION OPERATES UNATTENDED FROM 3PM- 
7AM. THE TEST WAS PROGRAMMED IN THE COMPUTER FOR THAT TIME. 

WODI OPERATES WITH 1000 WATTS OMNI-DIRECTIONAL WITH A 200 FOOT 
SERIES FEED TOWER ON THE BANKS OF THE STAUNTON RIVER ON RADIO 
ROAD IN BROOKNEAL VIRGINIA WHICH IS 85 MILES SOUTHEAST OF ROANOKE 
AND 98 MILES SOUTHWEST OF RICHMOND VIRGINIA. 

WE OPERATE 24 HOURS A DAY SEVEN DAYS A WEEK. WE ARE ALL HAM 
OPERATORS AND ORIGINALLY FROM NEW JERSEY AND HAVE WORK IN NEW 
YORK AND NEW JERSEY RADIO. 

ENCLOSED IS INFORMATION ON WODI. ..INCLUDING YOUR ÜSL CARD. 
HAPPY DXING! AND PLEASE LET US KNOW IF YOU EVER HEAR US AGAIN. 
WE'VE BEEN HEARD FROM FLORIDA TO UPSTATE NEW YORK AND EVEN 
DETROIT MICHIGAN. 

SINCERELY, 

-TONY DENICOLA/VP OPPS.MANAGER/WA2IHL 
DAVE MARTHOUSE/PRES.GM/N2AAM 
HARRY KANE/CHIEF ENGINEER/NJ2Y 
DIANNE DENICOLA/SECRETARY/KA2HCK 
BRIAN DENICOLA/MUSIC DIRECTOR 

TRANSMITTER: NAUTEL AMPFET 1 KW SOLID STATE 

PLEASE CHECK OUR WEBSITE: WWW.GEOCITES.COM/THETROPICS/6081 
AND BE SURE TO SIGN THE GUESTBOOK THANKS FOR LISTENING! 

Service of D&M Communications Inc. 



1260 WNNI 
New River Valley 

News and Information 

WPSK 
Eagle Country 107 

WVMJ 
MAJIC 105 

P.O. BOX 3788 RADFORD, VA 24143 (703) 633-5330 

November 16, 1995 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Thank you for your DX report for WNNI-AM. It is always 
interesting to receive such reports from distant listeners. 

Based on the programming log you provided, we can confirm 
you did, in fact, receive our station. 

Congratulations! 

Si cer 

i e Guer 
Station Manager 
WNNI-AM 

NEW RIVER MEDIA GROUP 



From the 

DX LISTENING POST 
3/1e Eúa6,,u 

yowt- ,9.4(0_(444;et," Cntaf. 

Station Manager 
Radio StationWKNV 
P.O. Box 889 
Blacksburg, VA 24063 

Dear Sir, 

of: Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

February 8, 1999 

It is a pleasure to report that WKNV, Joy 890 AM, is being 
heard here in northeastern Pennsylvania at the beginning and closing 
of its broadcast day. I first tuned in on the evening of Friday, 
February 5, 1999, at 5:50 P.M., and listened to the program of 
Christian songs and sign -off announcement until 10 seconds before 
6:00 P.M., Eastern Standard Time. WKNV was again heard the next 
morning from 7:16 until 7:25 A.M. with a program of gospel songs by 
a male quartet and an announcement at 7:22 A.M.; and then again on 
the evening of Saturday, February 6th, with a program of Christian 
songs from 5:48 to 5:58 P.M. and sign -off announcement at 5:53 P.M. 

On each occasion, WKNV's signal was moderately strong and 
afforded good, clear reception at this distance from Fairlawn of 
380 air miles. Your broadcasts dominated the 890 kHz frequency until 
sign -off, or until fade-out at 7:22 A.M. on the morning of February 6th, 
easily overriding all co -channel interference. The signal was steady, 
clean-cut and fully modulated. The tonal quality was excellent. There 
was no atmospheric static. It was a pleasure to hear WKNV reach out 
in a clear, enjoyable condition, and you are to be congratulated on 
the power and efficient operation of the transmitting equipment. 

My receiver is a Hammarlund HQ -180 communications set, 
using 18 tubes. The antenna is a Model SM -2 Space Magnet, a rotatable 
12 -inch ferrite loopstick with 2 stages of preamplification. Ground 
connection is made to a well 175 ft. deep. I am situated in the 
northeastern part of the State of Pennsylvania, 60 miles north of the 
city of Philadelphia near Allentown, Pa., and 21 miles west of the 
New Jersey state line. 

I would be happy to receive your reply, kindly confirming 
my reception of WKNV on 890 kiloHertz as reported above. Your 
verification of the fact that I heard your broadcasts on Friday, 
February 5th, and Saturday, February 6th, will be greatly appreciated 
for inclusion in my reception records. Return postage is enclosed 
for your reply. As evidence of my reception of WKNV, I give the 
following description of the programming to which I listened: 

Member: National Radio Club, since 1933 Longwave Club of America 
International Radio Club of America. since 1964 



810 AM 

"KZ GOLD" 

December 28, 1987 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

102 W jig T FM 
"LITE FM" 

Sorry to be so late in getting back to you, the Christmas season is a hectic 
one for a radio station. 

The information in your letter is correct. It is surprising to be heard to 
the north with WGY being in that direction. For your information we broadcast 
at 1000 watts using a Harris/Gates BCIG transmitter and CRL processing 
equipment. Unfortunately we are only allowed to broadcast during daylight 
hours. 

I have enclosed some information on our station. Thanks for your letter. 

Cordially, ordially, 

B. Joseph Beail 
Station Manager 

P.O. BOX 697 CROZET, VA 22932 
TELEPHONE: (804) 823-4385 CHARLOTTESVILLE (804) 971-6643 



WKTR 840 radio 10,000 watts 

September 19, 1991 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

"Serving Central Virginia" 

I can say without doubt you've picked us up. We're 10,000 watts 
directional. I'm enclosing a media package with a coverage map. 
Our signal is aimed Southward to stay out of the way of WHAS-AM 
out of Louisville, Kentucky. We've had another report like yours 
from a listener in Maryland. We sign off at the same clock minute 
each day of the same month, but sometimes we're closer to sundown 
than other days of the month. 

I'm only sorry I didn't get your letter one day sooner. You 
picked up the Virginia Center for Family Relations spot, and 
just yesterday I was in his office trying to get him to renew! 

Keep in touch and thanks for your letter. 

Sincerely, 

Phil Goodwin 
Manager, WKTR 

CHARLOTTESVILLE EARLYSVII ¡F CROZET ALBEMART E COUNTY (804) 296-3300 

STANARDSVILLE RUCKERSVI.I F QUINQUE GREEN CouNTY (804) 985-8585 

WKTR Radio P.O. Box 309, Quinque, Virginia 22965 



íck.bu5 VA 

WPIN (4M), 810 kiloHertz; Wednesday morning, March 17, 1999, continued: 

6:38 to 6:411 A.M., Contemporary Christian song. 
6:411- A.M., Announcement: "Nathan Scott on PAR -FM." 
6:414 A.M., Continuation of the program of contemporary Christian 

songs. 
(6:42 to 6:52 A.M., Interference from WGY, Schenectady, N.Y.) 
6:53 A.M., Religious message. 
6:541 to 7:00_ A.M., Continuation of the program of contemporary 

Christian songs. 
7:00:50 A.M., Announcement of WPIN-FM and WPIN-AM. 
7:01 A.M., Announcement: °Good morning; here's what's happening." 
7:01 to 7:03 A.M., News. 
7:03 A.M., Announcement: "It's a couple of minutes after 7:00 

o'clock." 
Weather forecast: Sunny and breezy today, with a high 

around 68 degrees; partly cloudy tonight, with showers. 

Please compare the data I have listed with your programming 
on the morning of Wednesday, March 17th, and if my report is accurate, 
kindly Send me a reply to confirm my reception of WPIN-AM on 810 kilo - 
Hertz. I would also like to know the power of your AM transmitter. 
Your response to this request will be greatly appreciated for inclusion 
in my reception records, and return postage is enclosed for your reply. 

I received WPIN-AM on my Hammarlund HQ -180 communications set, 
using 18 tubes. The antenna is a Model SM -2 Space Magnet, a rotatable 
12 -inch ferrite loopstick with 2 stages of preamplification. Ground 
connection is made to a well 175 ft. deep. I am situated in the eastern 
part of the State of Pennsylvania, 60 miles north of the city of Phila- 
delphia near Allentown, Pa., and 21 miles west of the New Jersey state 
line. 

Best wishes to you, Mr. Baker, and to the PAR stations for 
continued success in Christian radio. I hope to enjoy further reception 
of your broadcasts. I look forward to receiving your reply in confirm- 
ation of my reception of WPIN-AM on 810 kiloHertz, for which I thank you. 
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Very truly yours, 

e 

Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 



WO WI FM WSVYAM/FM 
645 Church Street Suite 201 Norfolk, VA 23510 

(804) 627-5800 FAX (804) 627-4048 

September 21, 1994 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This letter verifies your reception of radio station WSVY-AM on November 1, 1993 between the 
hours of 1:45AM and 3:00AM local time. At the time of your reception we were operating at 

5000 watts at 1350 on the dial. 

Best Regards, 

Greg 
Chief Engineer 
WS VY-AM/FM 



Southern 
ogpet Radio 

IWO1V97oAM 
E O. Box 3325 o Danville, Virginia 24543 0 (804) 793-9700 Fax- (804) 793-9709 

David K Parsons 
General Manager 
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UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 
CHINCOTEAGUE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE 

P. 0. BOX 62 

CHINCOTEAGUE, VIRGINIA 23336 

"Where Peopee and W 1ei.4e Meet" 

June 1, 1988 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Thank you very much for your letter telling me that you 
received our traveler's information broadcast between 2:10 
and 2:15 AM, Eastern Daylight Time, on May 2, 1988 on a 
frequency of 1610 kilohertz. 

7 LK MN a W ILIriJFE 
SERVICE 

This letter is to confirm your complete and accurate 
reception of the transmitted message on the 1610 frequency 
and to express my appreciation to you for taking the time and 
effort to contact me about your reception of the message at a 
distance of 200 air miles from the sending station. 

Concerning other information you requested, our transmitter 
has a field transmission strength of 10 watts and we use an 
antenna 41 feet in height. We are licensed by the FCC 
through the Department of the Interior and the Fish and 
Wildlife Service. We have not been issued any call letters 
for our station. 

If I can be of further assistance to you, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

(f 

Robert E. Wilson 
Refuge Manager 



George Mason University 
George Mason University 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 4444 

(703) 993-1000 

June 15, 1994 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
DX Listening Post 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

What a surprise to receive your letter and to know George Mason University's Travelers 
Information Station was heard 170 miles away in Pennsylvania. The portion of the recording 
you quoted is indeed a part of our transmission on 1610 KHz. 

To answer your questions, the GMU TIS operates on a fixed base with an emission 
designator of 6100A3E, at an output level of 10 watts with the call sign WGW873. We 
have been in operation since September 29, 1993. 

If I can be of ;further assistance to you, you may contact me at (703) 993-1005. 

Sincerely, 

Bobbie Fuller 
Manager, InfoFrnation Services 
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City of 
Virginia Beach 
Department of Convention and Visitor Development 
2101 Parks Avenue, Suite 500 Virginia Beach, Virginia 23451 
Phone (804) 437-4700 FAX (804) 437-4747 

September 9, 1991 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This letter verifies your reception of radio station WNSX-AM on 
February 11, 1991 at 12:35 a.m. to 1:25 a.m. The station 
operates on 10.000 watts at 1620 on the dial. 

Thank you for your interest in our station. If you need 
additional information, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Lisa J. Betley, CTP 
Tourism Sales Manager/ 

Acting: Visitor Center Supervisor 

Tourism Promotion Convention Promotion Convention Facilities 

MEMBER 
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March 31, 1988 

Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

You probably thought you would never hear from us again, and 
you had probably kissed your 22 cent stamp good-bye! Well, my 
timely return of your inquirey has nothing to do with the up- 
coming postal rate change, merely that things can get pretty 
hectic when you don't have the number of staff members that 
larger stations have. 

I can't tell you how pleased I was to receive your letter, 
and yes, according to your program information, you did hear WMMM 
on 1430 kiloHertz.#4 I plan on keeping your letter in order to 
show stubborn advertisers that our signal is stronger than they 
think XXX it is! We transmit on 1000 watts, which, as you know, 
poses no great ilkxexx threat to the larger Richmond stations, but 
serves us well in our attempt to be the community station for 
Ashland(city),Hanover(county). In October of 1987, we changed 
our call -letters and format from WIVE -Contemporary Christian to 
WMMMM-Stardust Music(Big Band sound), while still maintaining 
some of the good Christian programs which you picked up that 
evening. We are currently on the air 7:00 AM to 6:00 PM. Thank 
you again for the letter, and sorry again for the delay. 

Sincerely, 

John Tindall, 
Operations Manager 

Jan . 10 ,12t 4 
S'oci - 5:1(1 PM 

P.O. Box 866 Ashland, Va. 23005 (804) 798-4713 



THE CHESAPEAKE -PORTSMOUTH 
BROADCASTING CORPORATION 
2202 Jolliff Road, Chesapeake, VA 23321 (757)488-1010 

March 9, 1999 

Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

This letter will confirm your reception of WHKT AM 1650 on the date you 
specified. We are currently testing our signal for WHKT. 

The station will officially go on the air on or around April 1, 1999. 
WHKT is licensed to Portsmouth, Virginia. 

It is a clear channel radio station which broadcast 10,000 watts during 
the day and 1,000 watts at night. During the day WHKT will roach 
Northeastern North Carolina and Southeastern Virginia as far as 
Richmond, Virginia. 

We have been very pleased with the reception reports we have received. 
The programming for WHKT when it goes on the air will consist of sports, 
news, and talk with some ministry programs on the weekend. 

We thank you for writing and confirming your reception of WHKT 1650AM 
on the radio dial. 

Sincerely, 

Susan Ervin 
Asst. Manager 

SE/gg 

WPMH5000 WATTS1010AM RADIO+"CHRISTIAN TALK RADIO" 
WTJZ1000 WATTSI270AM RADIO"THE JESUS ZONE" 
WCPK5000 WATTSI600AM RADIO"THE SPECIAL K" 
WHKT10,000 WATTS1650AM RADIO"THE BIG KAT" 



OCTOBER 23, 1995 

MR. KERMIT GEARY 
1266 RIVERVIEW DRIVE 
WALNUTPORT, PA 18088 

DEAR KERMIT: 

THIS LEI"1ER SERVES AS CONFIRMATION OF YOUR 1290 WFYN RECEPTION 

REPORT OF JANUARY 11, 1995. 

AT THE TIME OF YOUR RECEPTION, BETWEEN 5:20 PM AND 5:59 PM, THE 

STATION WAS OPERATING AT A POWER OF 5,000 WATTS. 

THANK YOU FOR LETTING US KNOW ABOUT THE RECEPTION, AND WE HOPE 

TO HEAR FROM YOU AGAIN IN THE FUTURE. 

SINCERELY, 

.Po ,13/ra,z' 
DONNY BROOK 
PRESIDENT AND GENERAL MANAGER 

(703) 666-B999 
P. 0. Box 749 

Martinsville, VA 24114 FAX: (703) 483-7022 

(703) 489-9999 
P. 0. Box 1117 

Rocky Mount, VA 24151 



WINF 
NEWS 970 

THE NEWS STATION 

June 25, 1997 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 18088 

Mr. Geary: 

First, we regret the tardiness of our response. Your DX Notice 
was placed in the wrong file. 

I have verified your report log with that of this station's log. It was 
surprising to receive your report, given your proximity to WWDJ. 

WINF is 5,000 direction. The station has been installing a new 
ground system (4 tower in -line field). Please let us know if you 
note enhanced reception in the future. 

Thank you for your letter to News 970 WINF. 

Very truly yours, 

`Joseph Koontz 
Business Manager 

jsw 

704 Richmond Road 

P.O. Box 2189 

Staunton, VA 24402 

(540) 886-2376 

(540) 943-2377 

fax (540) 885-8662 



JOY 95 FM 

Mr. Kermit Geary 

1266 Riverview Drive 

Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

This is to confirm your reception report of October 28, 1988. at 

7:14 AM. Our station operates on a frequency of 1600 kHz and a power 

of 5000 watts, daytime only. Thank you for your listenership, and your 

report. 

Respectfully, 

Michael E. Settles 

Chief Engineer 

One Columbus Center, Suite 824 
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462 

(804) 671-9490 Peninsula 877-9490 

1001 FM 



1F0M2 AM WJ LT810 

LITE l ® 7 

May 2, 1988 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

My apologies for the delay in responding to your recent letter 
concerning your reception of our station in Pennsylvania. The 
station is preparing for its FCC License Renewal Application and 
it has been quite busy recently. 

From the description of the programming you heard on the morning 
of April 14, it was indeed Lite 102 you heard. We have changed 
the call letters and programming to a 100% simulcast operation with 
WJLT-FM. That became effective February 1, 1988. Also, Joe Beail, 
who was station manager for the past 12 years, moved on to a similar 
position at WKEU in Griffin, GA on February 1 as well. 

It is quite interesting that our station can be heard clearly from 
some 260 miles away. It sounds like you have a keen ear for distant 
stations. I would be interested in knowing what other stations you 
hear from your "listening post." 

Consider this letter a confirmation of your reception on WJLT on 
810 KHz. I look forward to hearing from you again. Best wishes. 

Sincerely, 

C. Mark Garwood 
Operations Manager 

P.O. Box 697 Crozet, VA 22932 (804) 823-4385 Charlottesville (804) 971-6643 



WLEENx480x tWOU KeemeeekxzWe\9<e4X )v4ad<MAX 

March 1, 1989 

---RECEPTION REPORT --- 

Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

3977 Deep Rock Road 
Box 8477 

Richmond, Virginia 23226 
804/747-0107 

From data submitted by you, this is to confirm your reception of WLEE, 
1320kHz, Richmond, Virginia at the following times: 

February 15, 1989 - 6:00 am - 6:08 am operating 500 Watts directional 
February 18, 1989 - 6:00 am - 6:45 am operating 500 Watts directional 
February 18, 1989 - 5:23 pm - 5: 43Z pm operating 5,000 Watts directional 

Please note WLEE, Richmond, Virginia, ceased operation on 1480kHz December 
31, 1988, and began operation February 1, 1989 on 1320kHz with 5,000 Watts 
directional daytime (500 Watts directional pre -sunrise) using facilities previously 
operated by WEET/WRJY/WANI. 

EDWARD E. BURKHARDT 
CHIEF ENGINEER 

EEB/shh 



P.O. Box 391 

Duffield, Virginia 24244 

Phone Area Code 1-703-431-4357 WTIDD 
Duffield Broadcasting 

JULY 31, 1987 

MR. KERMIT GEARY 
1266 RIVERVIEW DRIVE 
WALNUTPORT, PENNSYLVANIA 18088 

DEAR MR. GEARY, 

THIS LETIER VERIFIES YOUR RECEPTI 
ON THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 5 ,1987., FR 
AND ON SATURDAY BRUAI ti:,198 7 

THANK 

WDUF RAD 

ARLENE SMITH 

"Serving Western Virginia And Northeast Tennessee" 
1120 KHz ... "Where Good Friends Get Together" 



January :tG, 1995 

.Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Wal ni,itport , PA 18088 

Dear Mr... Geary, 

Your report, of programming can WCNF News 810 is accurate« 

The power output of the transmitter is .nominal power 1.0 kW 

daytime. Antenna i npa..tt power (kW) 1.0 cicayti. mc.. 

Thank you for such a detailed report and the best wishes. 

Sincerely, 

Gina R. Hutchison 
Program Director 

P.O. Box 7703 

Charlottesville, VA 22906 
1705 Seminole Trail, Suite 2 
Charlottesville, VA 22901 

Office (804) 978-4408 * Fax (804) 978-1109 



Cro z 44.-17 

W C Y K - AM, $10 kiloHertz; 
7:09 to 7:29 A.M., Eastern Daylight Time, 
Friday morning, April 6, 1990: 

7:09 to 7:12* A.M., Song: "My Father In Me". 
7:12* to 7:16 A.M., Song about "Give me a call". 
7:16 A.M., Announcement from "Country One -Oh -Two". 
7:16 to 7:20 A.M., Song: "A One Man Woman". 
7:20 A.M., Announcement about 2 in -person a pearances at 

local malls tomorrow (Saturday) at 10 to 11 A.M. 
and at 2 P.M. 

7:21 A.M., Advertisement of Moore's "Spring Project Sale". 
7:23 A.M., Time announcement: "7:23 at Country One -Oh -Two". 
7:23 A.M., Sports news, with scores of Friday's golf and 

basketball (N.B.A.) games. 
7:24i A.M., Weather forecast. The announcer concluded by 

saying: 
"Right now, itts 50 degrees under 

cloudy skies at WCYK-AIT and FM, Crozet -Charlottes- 
ville, the All -New Country One -Oh -Two." (at 7:25 A.M.) 

7:25 to 7:29 A.M., Song: "Song of the South", with mention of "sweet potato pie". 

Please compare the above data with your programming on 
the morning of Friday, April 6th, and if my report is accurate, 
kindly send me a reply confirming my reception of the A11 -stew WCYK-AM 
on $10 kiloHertz. I would also like to know the present power output 
of your AM transmitter. Your attention to this request will be 
greatly appreciated. 

Best wishes to you, sir, and to WCYK-AM and FM for 
continued success in broadcasting. I hope that your new country 
music programming has won a large and dedicated audience, and I 
look forward to hearing your programs frequently. Thank you for 
your attention to this report and for your anticipated reply. 

r 

Very 'truly yours, 
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Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 1$0$$ 
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Mountain Radio, Inc. 

November 27, 1993 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Kermit, 

é, 16 Village Square 
Moneta, VA 

(703) 297-1188 
(703) 647-1530 

Toll Free 1-800-281-1188 

What a surprise it was to get your letter this afternoon letting us know 
about your reception of WBLU "Lake Radio 880" in Moneta, VA. Your log of 

what we aired that afternoon is correct and accurate and we do confirm 
that what you heard came from our _nation. 

To give you a little history of the station you received, we are a 900 
watt station located on the north side of Smith Mountain Lake on Route 
122. If you look on the map you will find 122 to run south out of Bedford, 
VA and extending through Smith Mt. Lake. We are at the corner of 122 and 
655 just north of the bridge that crosses the lake. 

Our transmitter is a Gates BC -1J capable of 1000 watts although we cruise 
along at just 900 watts. The antenna system consists of a guyed, 
shunt -excited, folded unipole that is 196 feet tall. The ground system 
consists of 120 equally spaced buried copper radials 85.3 meters in length 
plus 120 radials 15.2 meters in length around the base of the tower (I'm 

not an engineer.. I'm just giving this to you off of the license). 

The station itself is only about two years old, however I have been here 
only about three weeks. My partner, Diane Newman and I are in the process 
of purchasing the station and right now are managing the station as the 
paperwork goes through the FCC. Diane followed her father into the radio 
business and I have been in it since I was fifteen.. about sixteen years 
now. We used to work together in Madison, Wisconsin at an FM station 
there --Diane was the General Manager and I the Programming and 
Operations Manager. After becoming good friends we decided to purchase a 

station of our own. Three years of looking led us to Moneta, Virginia and 
WBLU. In fact, the voice you heard reading the sign off was mine! 

We are playing all Christmas music from now until Christmas day and will 
continue with the nostalgia based format after Christmas. You. will hear 
news from the Washington Newsdesk (the company I worked .för before coming 
to Moneta) at the top of each hour. I think that if you listen for very 
long you might say we have a pretty good radio station. 

Locally Owned and Operated 



Again, we were glad to hear from you and hope you can tune in again 

sometime. If you are ever in the Smith Mountain Lake area, please stop 
by.. we would love to meet you and show you the station. I have enclosed 
a coverage map and newspaper article telling you about the station 
ownership change. If there is any other information you would like 

concerning the station, just drop me a line. Hope to hear from you again 

soon --and hope you hear us! 

Happy D-X-ing! 

Jeff Raynor 
JLR Communications, Inc. 



935FM 
WBBC 

Mr. Kermit ôeary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

I am happy to verify that you were, zp 
B93.5, WBBC FM programming on AM 1u 
At the time WBBC AM was monitored, 
power of 5000 watts at 1440 kil-e''` 

=sthank^you for listeni"g and w 
you agin in the futor,^ 

:St Rëese 
on Manager 

John Hart 
' 

Chief Engineer 
WBBC AM/FM 

` 

BBC -AM 
Dial 1440 

listening to 
January 6, 1992. 

broadcasting at a 

+o hr*rng from 

OENBARC3MMUN|CAT|[)NG|N(}.wPOOHAVVER1S2'BLACKSTONE.V!RG|NiA23824 
PHONE (804) 292-4146 FAX 804-292-5134 



e50.021M727CC 

5545 Lee Highway Arlington, Virginia 22207 703/534-2000 Fax 703/534-3330 

t--ge-g-2 ,st-- jE/9 y 
/zG de'v6:2v, il,2. 

r9 r°) per" PA1 088 

Dear CR0,_er/8Y 

Thank you for your letter reporting reception of WABS on 
C -,q 9/ at cj®e,/ _ ozwg . Your report agrees 

with our station log and you may consider this letter a: 

verification of your reception. 

WABS features religious programming with a mixture of syndicated 

and local programs, and contemporary music. 

Our station began operating on November 7, 1946, with a power 

of 1,000 watts and the call letters WARL. The call letters 

were changed to WAVA in January, 1961, and to WABS in November 

1977. Power was increased to 5,000 watts in 1985. Our trans- 

mitter is located at the corner of Lee Highway (U.S. Route 29) 

and George Mason Drive in Arlington. Our studios are also on 

Lee Highway, about mile west of the transmitter. Our antenna 

system is a unique two tower non -directional array. Also 

unique is that WABS is one of only 3 radio stations in the 

United States licensed to a county. 

Enclosed is a copy of our program guide. Please enjoy our 

programs whenever you can. 

Yours Truly, 

-- Afe 
V // 
Bil ey 

Chief Engineer 

Serving Washington, D.C. Baltimore, Maryland Northern Virginia 780 AM 



A UNIVERSAL STATION V 
UNIVERSAL 
BROADCASTING 
CORPORATION 
Corporate Office 
Mineola, New York 

West Coast Office 
Pasadena, California 

IN THESE KEY MARKETS 

Greater New York -Long Island 

WrIEAM 
Mineola, New York 

Greater Washington, D.C. 

mecTAA, 
Fairfax, Virginia 

Greater Pittsburgh 

Woutasam 
Canonsburg. Pennsylvania 

Greater Indianapolis 

WitnIVIM 
Indianapolis, Indiana 

Greater Indianapolis 

101TI-FM 
Danville, Indiana 

Greater Chicago -North Shore 

NI ̀/r J(FM 
Highland Park, Illinois 

Greater Milwaukee 

IfYLO-AM 
Jackson, Wisconsin 

Greater St. Louis 

Nt:9NFFM 
Columbia, Illinois 

Greater Kansas City 

NCPAII:AM 
Fairway, Kansas 

Greater Minneapolis -St. Paul 

UNLAM 
Golden Valley, Minnesota 

Greater Houston 

February 16, 1986 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

uIL7L'AM7 £7* 
3909 Oak Street Box 1310 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030-1310 

703-273-4000 

Many thanks for your reception report concerning 
WDCT's special DX Test. 

This letter is to verify that you received WDCT 
from 1:12 - 2:00 a.m. on February 10, 1986. 
From 1:12 - 1:30, you heard us operating with 
5000 watts and our 3 -tower daytime directional 
array, and from 1:30 - 2:00 you heard us operating 
with 1000 watts and a non -directional antenna. 
Transmitters used were a 1965 GATES BOSH (5kw) and 
a 1955 RCA BTA 1R1 (1kw). 

Although reception conditions were somewhat poor, 
the test was fairly successful, with reports 
received from Massachusetts, Ohio, West Virginia, 
Tennessee, Pennsylvania, and Maryland. 

Again, thanks for writing. 
i rEKAM 
Alvin, Texas S. cerely, 
Greater San Francisco -Oakland 

gffly 
San Francisco, 

I/t! 1),114,,, 
Greater Los Angeles DavidDavid W. Schweikart 
IÇMß FM 
Arcadia, California 

Operations Manager 

REACHING OUT TO THE NATION'S CAPITAL 24 HOURS A DAY 



A UNIVERSAL STATION m 
UNIVERSAL 
BROADCASTING 
CORPORATION 
Corporate Office 
Mineola, New York 

West Coast Office 
Pasadena, California 

IN THES KEY MARKETS 

Greaterw"°m,^Lo"o'sl""v 

Mineola, New York 

Greater Washington, D.C. 

NeCTIOW 

GreaterPittsburgh 
mkueoem 
Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 

mkgpvmw 
Indianapolis. Indiana 

Greater Indianapolis 

Danville, Indiana 

Greater Chicago -North Shore 

Highland Park. Illinois 

Greater Wwaukee 

Jackson, Wisconsin 

Columbia, Illinois 

sreateri ty 
iiriangAM 
Fairway, Kansas 

Greater Minneapolis -St. Paul 

Golden Valley, IVItnne,,ota 

Greater Houston 

liTEXAM 
levaJi 

Greater San Francisco-Oakla 

scgmvuw 
x= ^=""c". C^m"."ia 

Greater Los Angeles 

Arcadia. California 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

3909 Oak Street Box 1310 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030-1310 

703-273-4000 

March 16, 1987 

I am pleased to confirm that you received 
WDCT at your location on February 16, 1987 
from 2:09 - 2:52 am Eastern Time. 

Between 2:00 - 2:30, we were operating with 
5000 watts using our 1965 Gates BC5H transmitter 
and our three -tower daytime directional array, 
which creates an oval coverage area running 
roughly SW - NE across the Northern Virginia area. 

Between 2:30 - 3:00, we were operating with 
1000 watts using our 1955 RCA BTA 1R1 transmitter 
and a non -directional antenna pattern. (Daytime 
backup equipment.) 

In response to our special DX Test, we received 
reports from Massachusetts, Connecticut, Ohio, New 
Hampshire, New York, New Jersey, Illinois, Indiana, 
Kentucky, Virginia, and Colorado, as well as Ontario 
and Quebec in Canada. 

Thanks for writing, and good luck with your 
DXing hobby. 

Si 
' 

erely, 

David W. Schweikart 

REACHING OUT TO THE NATION'S CAPITAL 24 HOURS A DAY 
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v-ems a40.1.44«, e04,p04.40« 
5000 WATTS ON /250 KC 

DANVILLE VIRGINIA 

July 1, 1947 

Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. #2 
Walnutport, Penna. 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

This will acknowledge receipt of your 

reception of our test broadcast on June 19, 

1947. Thank you very much for your interest 

and good wishes. 

WMW : dh 

Very truly yours, 

Virginia Carolina Broadcasting Corporation. 

\--Wk-(2- )21 

Walter M. Windsor, 
General Manager. 

MUTUAL BROADCASTING SYSTEM 
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WTTX RADIO, INC. 

P. 0. BOX 637 

APPOMATTOX, VIRGINIA 24522 

PHONE 804-352-8353 

DEAR KERMIT, 

1000 POWER PACKED WATTS 

1280 ON YOUR DIAL 

THANKS FOR THE RECIENT LETTER OF THE WTTX AM RECEPTION. 

YOUR REPORT HAS BEEN CONFIRMED AND LOGGED HERE IN OUR FILE. 

WE RECEIVE MANY REPORTS FOR NORTHERN AND EASTERN POINTS 

BUT VERY FEW FROM THE SOUTH OR WEST, DUE TO MANY CO CHAN EL 

AND AUJACIENT CHANNEL STATIONS. 
YOUR REPORT IS THE 4th LONGEST. WE HAVE HAD THREE OTHER 

LONGER ONES (in New York) 

FORYOUR INFORMATION: 

WTTX AM 1280 KHz 1000 WATTS DAYTIME 500 WATTS PSA (Pre 

Sunrise A uthrization) fm is 3000 WATTS ERP. AM Xmtr is 

WILKINSON MODEL 1000D FM XMTR IS CCA MODEL 10003 

APPOMATTOX VA. POP. 2800, LOCATED ON THE EASTERN SLOPES OF 

BLUE RIDGE MOUNTAINS. OUR STZTION IS LOCATED ON A FARM OUTSMDE 

OF TOWN IN A MOBILE HOME, COMPLETE WITH TWO STUDIOS, FOUR OFFICES 

AND YES, A BATHROOM. 

DROP BY ANYTIME AND KEEP ON TUNING IN. 

TERRY SHINN, ENGINEER 

WCRE CHERAW, S. C. WDAR - DARLINGTON, S. C. WKDE - ALTAVISTA, VA. 

american 
contemporary 
radio network 



13r, 
ARLINGTON-FAIRFAX BROADCASTING CO., INC. 
RADIO BLDG. ARLINGTON, VA 2030 N. 16th ST. 

9, J;'7 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. #2 
walnutport, Penna. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Thank you for your letter of May 4 report- 

ing to us in detail reception of WEAM. 

On behalf of the entire staff of V11EAM, I 

extend to you our appreciation for taking the trouble 

to write us. 

RB'uV/j s 

Sincerely yours, 

J 

RICHARD B. ASHINGTON, JR 
Chief Engineer 

TELEPHONE: OWENS 7 1 0 0 



1050 Kilocycles Phone FUlton 6-7025 

WGAT 
THE BIG VOICE OF SOUTHWEST VIRGINIA 

GATE CITY, VIRGINIA 
December 16, 1959 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Kermit: 

I would like to say reception verified. According to our Log Radio Station WGAT 
1050 kilocycle was on the air for a Frequency and Equipment Test from 12:01 AM to 3:16 
AM, e.s.t., December 10, 1959, with music and a 1000cps tone, from approx. 12:14 to 12:36 
AM, e.s.t., we used a 1000cps tone for Frequency check which was reported to us as being 
4,0.5. Station breaks were given approx. every two (2) minutes during frequency test. 
The Station Breaks during the Frequency Test were Frequency Tests WGAT 1050 Radio from 
Gate City, Va. Outside of the Frequency Test with the above hours, we used different 
Station Breaks; such as, WGAT 1050 Radio serving beautiful Southwest Virginia and East 
Tennessee from Gate City, Virginia, and several others, and we played music and used a 
1000cps tone for checking the equipment at different times. 

I wasn't the one at the controls - it was one of our announcers who was helping me 
out that night, because 1 had to be up at the transmitter. His name is James Roberts. 
I am usually on. If you would like to listen in again, we have a Frequency test ever 
second Thursday of the month from 12:15 AM to 12:30 AM, e.s.t. Our next one is January 
14, 1960. Am sorry that you couldn't get all of our program but we just don't have enough 
to compete with a 50 kw on the same frequency. 

Well, a little about our Station - we began broadcast operation on July 24, 1959. 
Our transmitter is a 250 w, Uollins 300-J-2 feeding a 148 ft. tower. Ground system in- 
cludes a 24 x 24 ft. copper ground screen and 120 radials 235 ft. long. 

We have our Studios downtown and operate transmitter by remote control 
remote equipment. Studio equipment includes Collins control board; Collins 
and Ampex 601 tape equipment. 

We have a very nice Staff of five. While am thinking about it, I was 
Station was using the City Water System as a ground. I haven't checked into 
my guess would be that it is just for the Studio. 

with Rust 
turntables 

told that the 
this yet, but 

Glad you took the time to report reception of WGAT. Hoping to hear from you again soon. 

Sincerely yours, 

Richard P. Haslehurst 
RPH-nc Chief Engineer 
Encl. 1 Cov. Map 

YOUR STATION FOR INFORMATION - SERVING SOUTHWEST VIRGINIA AND EAST TENNESSEE 



WEET Radio 
2106 No Hamilton Sto 

Richmond 30, Virginia 

Dear me C-r-eet 

We are pleased to v 
WEET Radio, 1320 kilocys 
of 1000 watts in Richmon 

rify that you received 
es with authorized mower 
Virginiae. 

We appreciate your interest in WEEP and 
thank you for your report, 

Time : . 

Date: ,-,>41,16- 3 19'4 3 ..25'tz-i4 

Purpose: ;2c 

Plate C rr amps 

Pnate vo ta e: volts 

Antenn amps 

Frequan evi ti cps 

Modulati òn p aks: jb 

t,, eLf- I Kt42. 

Cordially yours, 
xe--) 

Chief eegineer 

p4,1444.431i. .rt>_&( -t-c Jet. 

Assistants 

b424,L,%. -a-- C,,)efz± Akt:, 

TjiLe 



1570 on the dial Warrenton, Virginia 

January 30, 1958 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
RD #2, Box 298 
Whlnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Telephone 1500 

Please accept my apology for not answering your letter 
at an earlier date but the press of previous commitments made this 
unavoidable. As you know, each new radio station entails much work 
in the beginning periods of its operationo We have been on the air 
since November 21, 1957 and are enjoying pleasant successes thus far. 
A number of reception reports have arrived and we are of course delighted 
to hear from you. Your report is correct and I am happy to hear that 
our signal was clear prior to WIMP of Milton, Pennsylvania. 

WEER is located approximately 50 miles from the District 
of Columbia in the heart of what is generally known as the Hunt Country. 
Should you ever be dawn this way please stop in and visit. 

report. 
Than you again for your interesting and informative 

Sincerely yours, 

vl 

`2 
BERNIE MAHONEY 
Station Manager 



July 10, 1982 

near Mr. Geary, 

This is to acknowledge the letter you sent on May 4th. I 

regret that your questions were not answered sooner; only re- 

cently did your letter come to my attention. Please accept our 

apology for the delay. 
Rased on your careful record of our programing on May 3rd 

and May 4th, I can assure you that you were indeed monitoring 
our station during these times. Our station is the Washington 
area's only AM country station, operation twenty-four hours a 

day on 1310 khz. 
Our chief engineer was not available to answer your ques- 

tions, however, I believe I can give you most of the information 

you requested accurately. We are located approximately 20 miles 

southwest of Washington, DC, broadcasting at 5000 watts from 

sunrise until sunset. After dark we are required to drop our 
transmitting power to 500 watts. We are currently utilizing a 

Gates BC5H transmitter, with asymmetric modulation. Our trans- 

mitter drives a 4 -tower antenna pattern, with height above 
average terrain being approximately 160 feet. Due to inter- 

ference from another station in Norfolk, Virginia which is also 

on 1310 khz, our signal is quite confined. For this reason 

we were pleased to hear that our modulation and signal quality 

were good at your location. 
It is not often that we hear from nXers like yourself, and 

we wish to extend to you our sincere thanks for your letter and 
interest in WEFL. Please feel free to write me personally if 

you have further questions concerning our technical facilities. 

I will he more than happy to answer any you may have. Again, 

let me say thank you, and I hope that we meet again on the air- 

waves. 

Sincero.ly y rs, .. 
Peter J. Fakoury 

Announcer/newsca 

3909 Oak St., P.O. Box 908, Fairfax, Virginia 22030/ Business Office-Studios (703) 274000 



The New WENZ - Your Music Station 

Mark Raleigh Hotel 
Richmond, Virginia 

April 9, 1962 

Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Re: Reception report of WENZ 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

I am happy to confirm your reception report of INENZ at 2:50 AM EST, on 
March 20, 1962. Your log was fairly accurate. 

WENZ operates unlimited time at 1450 kc with 250 watts of power. Actual 
transmitter location is one half mile south of Nine Mile Road in Highland Springs, 
Virginia. 

Very truly yours, 

f 

Cc tai 
Jack Diamond 
Program Director - WENZ 



WSAY station o the Mars .Ì 
AM 1480 
709 BOWMAN AVENUE SALEM ,VIRGINIA 24153 (703) 387-1480 5,000w 

KerMit &42-eir 
I4244 12ï VerviCtdDr:vG 
1M A lvitepor-r, PA (Sots 

Thank you for your reception report of WSAY Radio - 1480 AM in 

Salem, Virginia. 

This letter will verify your reception on'AE t4Ast4 2J4 1q83 

at 5 5` AM 

Presently we are using a Gates (Harris) BC5P 5KW transmitter, 

200' tower. 

I always appreciate your commenta and reception reporta. 

Thank You 

Tom Crockett 
Chief Engineer 
WSAY Redid 



DIAL 
1010 KC 

WELK 
HARRIS ROAD 

CHARLOTTESVILLE. VIRGINIA 
PHONE 2-8080 

1000 WATTS 

NON -DIRECTIONAL 
AUGUST 18, 1958 

MR. KERMIT GEARY 
R.D. 2 BOX 298 
WALNUTPORT, PA., 

DEAR KERMIT: 

THANKYOU VERY MUCH FOR YOUR VERY NICE LETTER OF 

AUG. 12, 1958. IT IS INDEED A GREAT PLEASURE TO HEAR 

FROM SOMEONE AS FAR AWAY AS WALNUTPORT, PA. THE 

INFORMATION LISTED IN YOUR LETTER IN REFERENCE TO 

WHAT YOU HEARD IS ALL CORRECT, VERIFING THAT WHAT YOU 

HEARD WAS OUR SIGNAL. 

IF WE CAN BE OF ANY SERVICE TO YOU IN THE FUTURE, 

PLEASE DO NOT HESITATE TO LET US KNOW. AGAIN, THANKS 

FOR THE NICE LETTER. 

SINCERELY, 

2h.,,gei2d 
CHARLIE DOLL 
ANNOUNCER 



W -FOG AM 1450 Your AM Beautiful MusicStation 

P.O. Box 1837 
Suffolk, Virginia 23434 

Telephone (804) 539-2394 (Suffolk) 
(804) 393-1111 (Norfolk) 

Dear MR. GEARY, 

Many thanks for the reception report of WFOG AM 1450 on January 29, 1980. 

It's always nice to know someone out there is listening. Please let us know 

if you should hear us again up there in Pennsylvania. 

Thanks for letting me know. 

Sinc 

Greg G: iele 

Chief Engi r 

WFOG 



STAR BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

RADIO 

STATION WFLS 500 WATTS 

1350 KC. 

Office and Studios - 305 William Street, Fredericksburg, Virginia - Telephone ESsex 3-1500 

JAMES W. POOLE 
STATION MANAGER 

May 22, 1963 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
RD #2 Box 29$ 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This is to confirm your reception report. 

Thank you for your interest. 

JWP : me 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

Star Broadcasting Corporation is an Affiliate of The Free Lance -Star, Published Daily in Fredericksburg 
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¿ZifgairM SPARTAN SQUARE P.O. BOX 408 SALEM, VIRGINIA 24153 (703) 389-5443 

March 19,1979 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

This letter is to serve you notice that confims you r 

reception of á'.U.L.Z. on January 4,1979. After checking 

the daily program log, I found your discreptmon to be 

accurate. 

W.U.:.Z. is a 5000 watt day -timer, with 500 watt pre - 

sunrise authority. 

Please except my apoli.gy for the delay in responding 

to your letter° 

thank you 

Scot D. Morris 

Operations Manager 



1000 WATTS 1470 K. C. TELEPHONE 982-1470 

RADIO STATION T Z E 

Mr Kermit Geary 
R.D.2,3ox 298 
Walnutport Pa, 18088 

FAIRGROUNDS ROAD 

TAZEWELL, VIRGINIA 24651 

1/27/68 

Dear Sir: 

This is to confirm your reception of our 

station on 1/15/68 Glad to have had you 

aboard. 

Thanks for your informative letter, it was 

one of the best we received. We have had 

reports from as far west as Missouri, north 

as Conn.,south as Tampa Fla. 

We are using one of the new Gates Vanguard 

Transmitters, Solid state except for the final. 

Results have been excellent. 

Sorry this letter is late, the flu bug has 

had us down. 

Best of luck to you, and all the DXers 

Yours very truly, 

71-1- 

arland A. Hess 
General Manager. 



3301 W BROAD STREET, RICHMOND, VA. 23230, P. O. BOX 11064, PHONE 355-8611 

RADIO 1380 
Jdday -Mice Jo/ Xidunomd 

March 6, 1967 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

We appreciate very much your fine report of reception 
of WTVR Radio, March 4, 1967, from 4:16 - 4:55 a.m. 

We receive many reports, but yours is the best yet, 
and we are happy to verify it and to wish you much 
success. 

JWK:fh 

Sincerely yours, 

ROY H. PARK 
$;,ADCASTING 0F VIRGINIA, INC. 

James W. Kyle,, 

Chief Engineer 

ROY H. BROADCASTING OF VIRGINIA INC 



WGGM 
1410 AM 

Mr. Kermit Geary 

RD 4, Box 321 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

HOFFMAN COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
10600 Jefferson Davis Highway 

Richmond, Virginia 23234 
804/275-6161 - - 804/748-6161 

WDYL 
92.1 FM 

February 12, 1979 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

In reference to your letter of December 27, 1978, and your 

recording of our A.M. station, WGGM, in Chester, I'm pleased to 

verify without any doubt that this was our signal on December 25, 1978. 

Our exact location is 37.'22'58" north latitude and 7725'32" west 

longitude - about ten miles south of Richmond, Virginia. 

Our transmitter equipment consist of a Gates BC5P2, 5k transmitter 

using a 3CX2500F3 final tube plate modulated by a pair of 3CX2500's. 

R.F. power is series fed to a 353' vertical tower with a 163 ohm 

impedence. Our power imput at the present time is 4427 watts, but will 

be increased by mid -year to 5000. The, ground system consist of 120 copper 

radials 175' in length plus a 24' x 20 copper ground screen at the base 

of our tower. The ground system stays moist year round as it sits in 

what's almost a swamp. Modulation is limited to 100% negative and 125% 

positive (required by FCC) by e Gates Limiter; no compression is 

normally used for better dynamic range and a better natural sound. 

If you are up on your electronics and like to play with calculators, 
you will find that our antenna current at the base is 5.21 amps of R.F. 

I R = watts. 5.21x 163 ohm = 4424 or 3 watts under 100% power level. 

R.F. within 20 or 30 feet of the tower is so intense it will light a 40 

watt fluorescent tube to full brilliance when held up in your hand, a 

very interesting effect. 
Thanks for writing and good listening. 

Michael Melnyk, Jr. 

Chief Engineer 



RADIO STATION WGFC 
P.O. Box 495 

FLOYD, VIRGINIA 24091 

(703) 745-3811 

NOVEMBER 13, 1985 

h1R, KERMIT GEARY 

1266 RIVERVIEW DRIVE 

WALNUTPORT, PA, 18088 

DEAR MR, , GEARY : 

THIS LETTER WILL. CONFIRM YOUR RECEPTION OF OUR STATION ON THE DATE AND 

TIME INDICATED IN YOUR LETTER, 

WE HAVE BEEN ON THE AIR SINCE APRIL OF THIS YEAR AND ARE ENJOYING A 

GOOD RECEPTION FROM THIS FARMING COMMUNITY, FLOYD COUNTY IS LOCATED SOUTH 

WEST OF ROANOKE, 

OUR TRANSMITTER IS AN OLD RCA TUBE TYPE (BTA 1R1) AND IT SEEMS TO GET 

OUT QUITE WELL, YOUR DX WAS THE FIRST FROM THAT AREA, HOWEVER, 

WE USE A 350 FOOT GUYED TOWER WITH THE GROUND SYSTEM BURRIED IN A 

SWAMP, 

THANK YOU FOR WRITING AND IF YOU'RE EVER DOWN OUR WAY I'D LIKE TO SHOW 

YOU AROUND, 

WARMEST PERSONAL R CARDS, 

ALE n, ALLIMORE, HIEF NGINEER 

DWG/MG 



LEE COUNTY BROADCASTING CO. 

DANIEL GABRIEL, M. D. 

CAS WALKER 

WS WY 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2 Box 298 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

January 23, 1960 PENNINGTON GAP, VIRGINIA 

Your report of reception of WSWV on th4 15 
minute period concluding our regular broadcasting 
schedule Wednesday, January 13, and Thursday, 
January l4,is correct. 

Thanking you for your detailed report, I am 

Cordially yours, 

LEE COUNTY BROADCASTI G CO. 

JBC:bse 

M s ) Jan t. Cooke 
a9.on Manager 



A DIVISION OF PEAK INDUSTRIES 

WFIC P. O. BOX 475 COLLINSVILLE, VIRGINIA 24078 

April 29, 1975 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Sir: 

I am writing to confirm your letter of April 17, 1975. It 
was correct according to our logs. Also, we were operating on 
250 watts. 

Thank you. 

mfs 

Sincerely, 
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EASTERN SHORE RADIO CENTER TASLEY VIRGINIA 

October 3, 1960 

Kermit Geary 
R. D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Kermit: 

Please excuse us for not answering your letter. It 
must have been overlooked. 

In answer to your letter of September 24, 1960, we 
hereby verify reception of our transmission. We 
are a daytime station. Sign on at 6:00 A. M., sign 
off at 5:30 P. M. 

Happy to hear you heard us and happy to hear from you. 
Pope to exchange communication again soon. Best of 
luck always, good Ming. 

Tasley, Virginia; 1330 Kc.; 1000 W. daytime. 

Si 

Glenn Ket lam 
Enginee 

GK/MAnn 

1330 KILOCYCLES 1000 WATTS SUNSET 7-3200 



GVVGOE 
159 E. Belt Blvd., Richmond, Virginia 23224 

January 26, 1971 

Kermit Geary 
R. D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This letter will serve as verification of your reception report 
of our test December 19-20, 1971. Your report between 12:18 a.m. to 
1:46 a.m. was read with interest and appreciation. We received reports 
from Canada to Florida, although not much from the west. 

Our equipment here consists of a Gates "Dualux" Console, Gates 
Limiter, an old RCA BTA-5F transmitter and a 225' top loaded antenna 
located in a junk yard.(Oh well) 

Will be on the air again soon running a Proof, and will try to 
confirm them a little quicker. Thanks for listening. 

73, 

Jim Grainger 
Chief Engineer, WGOE 

med 



WTON 
"Gives Weight to Your Advertising" 

aJ C;:.4eCGr= =el- re-13. _ ' ;ZETA F &Te l.7. 

OFFICES AND STUDIOS MORRISON BLDG. 
TELEPHONE 2 3 7 3 

STAUNTON, VIRGINIA 
10 March 1946 

Kermit Geary 
R.P.D. # 2 
Walnutport ,, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary 

This will verefy your reception of our station on the morning of 
7 March 1346 during the hours from 0146 to J212. The announcements 
and musical selections given in your letter have been checked against 
out program log and found to be correct. 

Thank you very much for the nice letter of verification you sent 
us. it was very encouraging since we had not taken to the air on a 
regular broadcast scedule at that time and didn't know too much about 
just what the regular operation of the equipment would prove. We started 
operating on a regular broadcast scedule on 9 march. 1946 at 0630 

Just in case you might be interested in knowing something about 
the type of equipment we are using down here on this end of the line, 
I am sending along a brief description. 

Both our tra,imitttr and studio console are of composite 
construction. We designed and built them here. So tar we are pretty 
proud of them. The console has a overall frequency response of 35 to 
17,000 cycles within plus and minus 1.5 db. The transmitter is Flat 
from 35 to 8,000 cycles within 1 db. The transmitter is feeding a 
180 ft lingo tower. 

Many thanks for your very excUlent report and may I extend the 
best wishes of the entire staff for your continued good DXing. 

Sincerely, 

Rex C. Houser 
Chief Engineer 



TIDEWATER - 

JMizilI 

NEWPORT NEWS 

CH 4-1270 

1270 KC - 1 000 WATTS 
NORFOLK NEWPORT NEWS VIRGINIA 

November 26, 1961 

Mr. Kermit Gear 
R. D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Sir: 

RADIO 

NORFOLK 

MA 5-0130 

I received your letter dated Noavember 19, 1961, 

and I am very pleased to hear that our 1000 watt 

transmission is doing so well. I am confirming your 

log of program items, and if I can be of any more help 

to you dontt hesitate to contact me. 

RG/cp 

Sincerely yours, le/ 
)I 

P .gram Director 
Gordon 

" maec Tot fCaad %te " 



J wt 
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December 1, 1980 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.D. 4, Box 321 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear ìd r. Geary: 

This letter will confirm that you were listening to WTJZ, 
on Sunday evening, 23, November, 1980, shortly before sign off. 

We always enjoy receiving letters such as yours in compli- 
menting our station. 

Best regards, 

Chief Engineer 

AB/cdh 

Studio & Offices: 553 Michigan Drive, Hampton, Virginia 23669 (804) 723-3391 (804) 461-7195 
Executive Offices: 160 Newtown Road, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462 (804) 244-0600 (804) 497-1067 

A Bay Cities Communications Company 



Positive Radio Group 
WODY 1160ÁM WCBX 900AM WFIC 1530ÁM 

MAIL: P.O. Box 192 
Martinsville, Virginia 24114 

UPS: 1675 Grandview Road 
Martinsville, Virginia 24112 

September 30, 1997 

Mr Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Kermit, 

Phone: (540) 638-5235 
Fax: (540) 638-6089 

Bob Conklin 
General Manager 

Michele Conklin 
Account Executive 

We received your letter today regarding your having listened to WODY 1160AM on February 
24, 1997 from 0131 to 1220. Based on your description of the programming you heard, you did 
indeed receive WODY on that date. 

At the time you logged our station we were broadcasting at our FCC approved nighttime power 
of 250 watts of power. 

We wish you well in this great hobby. 

Best Wishes, 

cx7 

Bob Conklin. 
General Manager/Positive Radio Group/ Martinsville VA 

Psalm. 133:1 - Behold, how good and how pleasant it is for brethren to dwell together in unity! 



RICHMOND 
BUSINESS 
NEWS 

V I /RBN AM 1540 

P. O. Box 25/47 
Richmond. VA 23227 

6001 Wilkinson Rd. 
Richmond, VA 23227 

(804)264-1540 
Fax 264-2809 

10/06/92 

Knowledge For The Business Of Living 

Mr. Kermit Geary: 

This verifies your reception of Radio Station WRBN-AM on March 13, 
1992, from 5:59 P.M. to 6:05 P.M. At the time you picked up our 
station, we were operating at 10,000 WATTS, at 1540 on the dial. 

grea 

ards 

Kin 
ce President 
RBN-AM 

work. 

General Manager 



._/ CLEARCHANNEL 
RADIO 

October 24, 2003 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

Thank you for your visit to our Roanoke facility. It is always a pleasure to meet with an avid 
radio listener. 

This letter is to serve as verification of your reception of WVGM 1320 AM at 5:34PM EST on 
Sunday evening, December 12, 1999. A review of your recording confirms your reception. 

Market Business Manager/Controller 

__,,,,,,¡ 

ti..: 
e0..4..1.044 H z h< < 

3807 Brandon Ave., SW, Suite 2350, Roanoke, VA 24018 * Phone: (540) 725-1220 * Fax: (540) 725-1245 
3305 Old Forest Rd., Lynchburg, VA 24501 * Phone: (804) 385-8298 * Fax: (804) 385-8991 



1420 

4/15/91 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

THis letter verifies your reception of Radio Station WAMV-AM 
on December 23, 1990. At the time picked up our station, we 
were operation at 500 watts at 1420 on the dial. 

Sincerely, 

a// iute 
Steven W. Procopio 
Sales Manager 
WAMV-AM 

COMMUNITY FIRST BROADCASTERS, INC. 

P.O. BOX 769 AMHERST, VIRGINIA 24521 (804) 946-9000 LYNCHBURG TOLL FREE (804) 845-9268 



 

Waynesboro 

Augusta County 

Chamber of 

Commerce 

301 West Main Street 

Waynesboro VA 22980 

Phone: 540 949 8203 

Fax: 540 949 7740 

email: chamber Q cfw . com 

www.cfw.com/-chamber 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
A{alnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

1 October 1997 

1 Rf1Rfi 

Thankh you for your visit to the+ Chamber office 
Ytoday. 

Listening to 
your tape recording of the broadcast was quite exciting. to know that you 
picked up our radio station 16kam WPJM404 in far off Pennsylvania. i 

estimate the watts to be 20 per station. 

The system was developed for the tourism program for 
Waynesboro and Augusta County, with VDOT and the city of Staunton as 
partners. To our knowledge, this is the first such system in the state of 
Virginia. We have five stations in the area, all broadcasting the same 
loop message. 

Thank you again for your interest. 

Sincerely, 

-79LetviLL, 
Maureen A. Kelley 
Executive Director 



WOWI - FM 
WBSK - AM 
645 Church Street, Suite 201 

Norfolk, Virginia 23510 

February 13, 1990 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This letter verifies your reception of Radio Station 
WBSK-AM on December 11, 1989 at 10:05 PM and on December 
12, 1989 at 5:30 AM. At the time you picked up our 
station we were operating at 5,000 watts at 1350 on 
the dial. 

Keep up the good work. 

Best rear 

Mel in J nos 
Pr gram rector 
W SK -AM 



BUSINESS RADIO 

May 28, 1998 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, Pa 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

This letter verifies your reception of Radio Station WBZS-AM 730 on January 16, 1998 

from 4:48pm to 5:08pm. At the time you picked up our station we were operating at 

5,000 watts at 730 on the dial. 

Thanks for listening. 

Best regards, 

Colby Butts 
Account Manager 
WBZS 730 AM 

WBZS 510 King Street Alexandria, Virginia 22314 703/683-3000 FAX 703/549-3960 



BUSINESS RADIO 

May 28, 1998 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, Pa 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

This letter verifies your reception of Radio Station WBZS-AM 730 on January 16, 1998 
from 4:48pm to 5:08pm. At the time you picked up our station we were operating at 
5,000 watts at 730 on the dial. 

Thanks for listening. 

Best regards, 

Colby Butts 
Account Manager 
WBZS 730 AM 

WBZS 510 King Street Alexandria, Virginia 22314 703/683-3000 FAX 703/549-3960 



WHNE COUNTRY 1350ÁM 
206 West York Street 

Norfolk, Virginia 23510 
804/622-5591 

May 12, 1978 

Kermit Geary 
R.D. 4, Box 321 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary 

Thank you for your interest in WINE (Honey Radio). We are the 
full-time AM Country Music Station in Tidewater, Virginia/licensed 
to Portsmouth Norfolk. 

We operate a 5,000 watt CCA transmitter into a throe tower 
directional array with different day and night patterns. 

This is to confirm your reception report for Monday, fay 8, 1978. 

cerely yours 

b Sinclair 
General Manager 
WHNE, Portsmouth, Norfolk 

BS/njt , 

"We're going to make you rich" 



WHYU 
STUDIOS: 
WHY11 FIL10. OFFICE: 
114-24 ST. 114-24 ST. 

EASTERN BROADCASTING CORP. 
NEWPORT NEWS, VA. 

Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. #2 
Walnutport, 
Pennsylvania ? 

Dear Mr. Geary; 

October 7th 1947 

Thank you very mush for your report 

on our Equipment Pest program of Sept 25, 1947. Your 

report as far as we can tell is correct in every detail. 

Our trnsmitter is a Gates, 1000 watt job, 

connected to a 205 foot antenna that is erected in the 

niddle of a salt marsh. 

Your report and others like it were 

very helpful to is in determining whether the extra 

trouble and etc. that wasinvolved in putting the equipment 

in a salt marsh in order to get the best possible ground 

system, was justified. So -thanks again. 

Very tr ours 

Orville K. Gibbone, Chief E 

P.S. Sorry I dont have reg. Ver. cards 

1000 WATTS 121'0 KILOCYCLES 



RADIO STATION 

l', -NEE 500 POWERFUL WATTS DAYTIME 

BOX 1284 MARTINSVILLE, VIRGINIA 

November 2, 1954 

Mr, . Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. #2 

W8i1utport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Kermit: 

We were glad to receive your comidete 

report of reception from WHEE. There is only 

one correction. The announcer on duty was 

Jim Eanes, Hillbilly Decca. Recording star. We 

went on the air August 4, 1954. The DX'ers 

have requested a special program which we plan 

to do November 20 from 3:30 to 4:00 a.m. Hope 

you can join in. 

Sincerely, 

T. Eddie Tatum 
Chief Engineer, WHEE 

ZET:bd 

Ezvcny .114o31 (Vi/ed 7E 1.r3E.lf 

1370 ON YOUR DIAL 



1400 KILOCYCLES 250 W. UNLIMITED 

HALIFAX BROADCASTING COMPANY° 

. , , . 
_ ,.+ 

i,' 
u 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. # 2 
balnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

ulä &ten, 

December 8, 1947 

Letters like the one we just received from you this morning 
are always welcome. 

We are pleased to verify your report and thank you for the 
fine report that you gave us. 

Perhaps ycu would like to know something of the line-up of 
equipment here. So, I shall give you a brief description. 

We are using a modified Tempco GSC 250 transmitter, with a 
pair of 810's in the final stage, modulating with 805's. Transmission 
line is 7/8" coaxial cable underground to a 200' Blaw-Knox tower. Our 
control console was designed and built up by Mr. Cole, ouner. manager. 
Tt is a very nice job and easy to operate. 

Some of the other reports that we have received from up that 
way mentioned interference from a couple of the stations that you were 
hearing. I believe about two or three others reported interference 
from WJLB and WXAL. 

Wonder if you heard us on the last three mornings? We have 
been on with equipment tests every morning since Friday. If you have 
heard us, we shall be glad to receive further reports on our signals. 

Thanks again for writing us, and our best regards to you. 

Sincerely yours, 

2:710r 
William D. Gregory 

Where the Piedmont's Bright Leaf Comes to Market 



January 15, 1962 
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H I RADIO 
IN TIDEWATER 

731 BOUSH STREET 
NORFOLK, VIRGINIA 

MADISON 7-5677 

z Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. D. 2, Box 298 

a Walnutport, Pa. 
z 

HI Mr. Geary, 

Many thanks for your letter of January 8, 1962 re- 
porting reception of W -HI -h. z 

o 
m 

m 
z 
0 
m 
z 
1 
N 

This letter is to confirm your reception, and to 
wish you many happy hours of DXing in the future. 

Sincerely, 

w -HI -h Acti Radio In Tidewater 

Ray smith, 
Chief Engineer 

RS:rs 



PHONE 801 P. 0. BOX 621 

Unlimited --- D --- 1 340 Mocycies 

A. HARTWELL CAMPBELL, MANAGER 

Nopewel I Broadcasting Co., Inc. 

HOPEWELL, VIRGINIA 

March 9, 1949 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. # 2 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This is to confirm your report of your receipt of this 
station in an Equipment Test and Frequency Check 
Broadcast on Sunday morning, December 12, 1948. 

We appreciate your interest, and are sorry that we have 
not confirmed your letter until this late date. 

We trust you will be listening for us on our next 
Frequency Check, which occurs the first Friday of each 
month, at 1:30 AM. 

Again, we thank you for your interest. 

ELB/br 

Very sincerely yours, 

E. L. Burwell 
Chief Engineer 

"THE HAPPY STATION" 



VIRGINIA IS FOR LOVERS 

October 29, 1999 

Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This is in response to your letter dated October 23 concerning WGO-848. 

As you can see from the enclosed list of Richmond -area radio stations, I know of no such station. 

Since you mentioned that you heard the message "This Traveler's Information Station WGO-848 
is operated by Richmond Convention & Visitors Bureau ... " I am forwarding your letter to Lisa 
Smith of the Metro Richmond Convention & Visitors Bureau (555 E. Marshall St., Richmond, 
VA 23219, 800-370-9004). 

Hopefully, she will be able to assist you with information on the radio messages you have been 
receiving. 

Sincerely, 

Julie C. Grimes 
Editorial Services Manager 

Cc: Lisa Smith, Metro Richmond Convention & Visitors Bureau 

Virginia Tourism Corporation 901 East Byrd Street Richmond, Virginia 23219-4048 USA 804-786-2051 FAX: 804-786-1919 www.VIRGINIA.org 



gize cJt2s iationa` `-Voice of gite r(.ountain T p 
690 RADIO 

Dear Fellow DXer: 

Post Office Box 369 Bristol, Virginia 24203 (703) 669-6950 

This. is .to confirm that the station you heard on February 13, 
1993 was WZAP. 

WZAP'operates on Canadian Clean frequency 690KHz with 10,000 
watts of power from local sun -up to sun -down with a Conti- 
nental 316F-1 10KW AM transmitter. Pre -sunrise and Post -Sunset, 
WZAPollerates with a 25 watt LPB transmitter. Our antenna is 
a 280foot guyed vertical tower and is non -directional. Our 
studios :and transmitter are located at 180 Wallace Pike, Bristol, 
Virginia. Our format is Christian/Southern Gospel. 

Enclosed is a copy of our rate card which shows our coverage 
area. 

Thank you for your report and your interest. 

Sinc'rdly, 

Sohn ̀ J Faniola' 
Chief Engineer 

;.c 

RAM CnrMmrrnications, /nc. 70,000 watts cover more than Bristol -Kingsport -Johnson City 



69C) FIAJC)1(=> 
October 5, 1971 

Post Office Box 1038 Bristol, Virginia 24201 (703) 466 - 2201 

Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This letter confirms your reception of our station on 
September 29, 1971 from 7:30 to 7:45 PM E.D.T. 

WZAP operates with a power of 10,000 watts with a 22 
year old Raytheon transmitter. The antenna is a 280 
foot guyed vertical tower. 

WZAP are the call letters of the new ownership of 
last December. The station was originally WCYB. 

Thank you for your interest in our station and your 
nice comments. 

Yours very truly, 

ohn Faniola 
Chief Engineer 

JF/rs 

10,000 watts cover more than Bristol -Kingsport -Johnson City 



Á 
id Suite 520, Janaf Office Bldg. Norfolk, Virginia 23502 / (804) 461-4838 

Dear DX'er, 

Thanks, for the reception report, and your interest in our facility. 
This letter will offically confirm your QSL of &- /1-7 7 as an 
accurate log of our programming on that date. 

NOTES: ki`0?i/% 
s'r,chA_ `7aT /vu2 G - . do 

W I í IJ T--/l S "7 íLE c.Ur s v4L es -7 c -m( 2- 2 77-/6174-« Glfv 
4/1W iU OW/ sp.4. Fe 54z,_ s 8 %/ 
5' T--c-7uc--E-s ioiti w a y7,¢ t/ 6EEti1 HE4-(2 c- cuAza 

Z. O g 44 Qa i,t7 /c) c,e ßd2 BOWL e c®& - CG ,O 
O1II / 1j 16 ") QEnl p w l - P&f( 7 /.4 /ALES 1 i î uee L VA2I ci. vue -)\.e- s-trusit 
P ei L FtE ìc/Q *- CNA-2Ä1AI, b 1' '-' 6'/3n0. 

I hope the enclosed information will be a valuable addition to your 
collection, and best wishes for continued success at your hobby. 

JH: cc 

Chief Engineer 
WZAM 

" Tidewaters Only 50,000 Watt AM Radio Station " 
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Vhetirlr,, V It 

WL'1'P , 1L50 kilor1ert z ; 

Sunday morning, February 4, 2001, 
1:34 to 2:05 A.LI. , Eastern Standard rime: 

1:34 A.M., Announcement by a male announcer of a program heard 
;revery weekday right here at :30 A.M. on '1LTP, 

brought to you by 91 (I z,issed hearing 
the sponsor's naine clearly ) 

Advertisement of an Ohio Valley "Industrial wank". 
ale announcer mentioning x'24 hours -a -day". 

1:38 
1:42 A.T-'_. , 

1:43 to 1:58 A.M., Talk programming. 

1:58 A.M., Announcement by a woman, following 3 quick tones, 
about the benefits of the Alliance for an Affordable 
Health Care Plan. 

1:592 A. -I., weather forecast by a male meteorologist. 
2:00 A.M., :`announcement by a female announcer: 

"This is 'dJL'l'P , Parkersburg, the only station 
you hear ;.pith Doctor Laura Schlessinger?s 
program nationwide, weekday mornings 

2:00 to 2:05 A.M., News. 

If the above information accurately reflects your programming 
on the morning of Sunday, February 4th, kind -1y send me a reply to 
confirm my reception of T_,17 on 1450 kiloHertz. Your response to this 
request -Will be deeply appreciated. You will be interested to know 
that I have a printed verification (SL) card in my files that confirms 
my reception of WPAR, vLTP's predecessor, on January 26, 1936. 'vPAR 

was then operating on a frequency of 1420 kilocycles with a power of 
100 watts. If you are interested, I can send you a photocopy. 

Best wishes to you, sir, and to :1LTP for continued success 
in broadcasting, I hope to hear your signal on future occasions when 
atmospheric conditions are favorable. I look forward to receiving 
your reply in confirmation of my reception of WL'T± , for which I thank 
you. 

Very truly yours, 

Kermit, 

Confirming the above to be true and accurate 

with our station logs..Sounds like you have been into thi 

for some time Hey, I would be very interested in 

seeing that old QSL card TNX 

uhn, Chief Engineer 

mpact 

ermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 



71Peezdicy 
4235 Electric Road, Suite 105, Roanoke, Virginia 24014-4145 

540.989.8900... Blacksburg 540.387.5000 - www.wvtf.org 

February 11, 2002 

Mr Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
`vtialnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Kermit, 

You caught me. This is to confirm your reception of WWVT on January 16, 2002 
between 17:59 and 1808 hours. I sit here red faced as our transmitter computer system 
failed to change power at 1730 hours that day when it was supposed to. So we were 
still on daytime power when we were not supposed to. 

Thank you for your report. I don't see as many report as the days when AM was on top 
of its game. It is good to see there are folks still out there chasing AM DX. 

WWVT is owned and operated by Virginia Tech. It is 2800 Watts daytime with 500 
Watts PSRA and 45 Watts PSSA. We use a Continental 315R transmitter, CRL 
shortwave type processing and a series fed 195 foot radiator. 

Thanks for your report! 

Sincer , 

y2 
J. Paxton Durham 
Chief Engineer 
N4MGQ 

A Public Service of the Virginia Tech Foundation, Inc. 

n p r 



A 
Headline 

EWS 
R A DIO 

March 3, 2000 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Dr. 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 
This letter serves as confirmation of your reception of WVLR 880AM 

on the morning of February 12, 2000. The power of our transmitter at the 
time you were listening was 900 watts. The program description of what you 

heard from 7:26 until 7:35 a.m. on WVLR is accurate. I appreciate your 
report and detailed information of what you heard. Please make note of our 
new mailing address: 
WVLR 880 AM 
1848 Clay St., S.E. 

Roanoke, VA 24013 

Sincerely, 

James G. Pagans 

General Manager 

SM/TH MOLJNTA/N LAKE 

WVLR 10-A Vii[AGE SQUARE MONETA, VA 24121 

PITONE 540-297-2800 FAX 540.297.7696 



1Ì8c E. C. 

ciptithe Count ij 

WYVE 

roacicasting Co. 

1 CCC WATTS 

Grubb Building 

P. O. Box 452 

September 19, 1949 

Mr. Kermit Geaxy 
RED 2 

Uälnutport, Pa. 

Dear Sir: 

Phone 840 lhtheville, Va. 

This is to verify your reception report of September 15, 1949. 
your report compares favorably with our log. 

Our sincere thanks to you for your letter regarding our re- 
ception. 

Si cerely, 

hennis Epperson, 
Chief Engineer. 

V erving ef ou$hu2eslern `1/irginia from t1Jl/ythevió le 



500 WATTS 
1580 ON YOUR DIAL 

Mr. Kermit Geary, 
R.D. 2, Box 298, 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Kermit: 

Ifer 
"Willy" Radio 

Danville, Virginia 

August 8, 1957. 

It's no doubt about it, you heard our Test Broadcast. I want to 
express my appreciation for your very fine report. 

705 MAIN STREET 
DIAL SWift 2-2133 

We have had reception reports regarding our August 3 broadcast from 
Iowa, New York, New Jersey, and Tennessee. 

We plan to start regular programming August 18, 1957, and we are 
looking forward to a most successful operation. 

If you're ever down this way, be sure to drop in and look over our 
operation. We're located directly across from the Post Office. 

t. 

FOR MUSIC AND NEWS - WILLY'S YOUR HOST 

Yours truly, 

Ralp S. Walker, 
Chief Engineer. 

LOWEST COST - BUT GIVES YOU MOST 
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WVPR, . 

DANVILLE, VIRGINIA 

WPET 
GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA 

DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 

11 

VVBUT 
BUTLER, PENNSYLVANIA 

BEATTIE RADIO GROUP 

DEAR MR. GEARY 

P. 0. BOX 971 

DANVILLE, VIRGINIA 

PHONE SW 2-6022 

JAN. 24, 1962 

THE RECEIPT ION REPORT THAT YOU SUBMITTED FOR THE SPECIAL PROGRAM 

BROADCAST DECEMBER 196 BY WYPR INDICATED THAT THE STATION YOU 

RECEIVED WAS INDEED WYPR. 

I AM SORRY TO TAKE SO LONG IN ANSWERING YOUR REPORT, BUT CONDITIONS 

HAVE BEEN SUCH THAT MMNIEDtATE REPLY WAS IteffliatE, 

IF YOU WERE CONFUSED BY THE CALL LETTERS, THE STORY IS THAT WDTI 

WAS PURCHASED BY A NEW CORPORATION ANO THE CALL LETTERS CHANGED TO 

WYPR, PRONOUNCED "WHIPPER". 

WE APPRECIATE YOUR INTEREST IN BROADCASTING AND WISH YOU MANY 

HAPPY HOURS OF D.X.IING. 

SINCERELY / 

INDELL P. CRUISE, CHIEF ENGINEER 
WYPR RADIO 

LPC/A 



~~ ~~ P _~^'`' 
DANVILLE, VIRGINIA 

GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA 

DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 

WB U 

BUTLER, PENNSYLVANIA 

BEADIE RADIO GROUP 

DEAR MR. 

IR 

GEARY 

° 

P. 0. BOX 971 

DANVILLE, VIRGINIA 

JAN. 24 1962 

PHONE SW 2-6022 

THE RECEPTION REPORT THAT YOU SUBMITTED FOR THE SPECIAL PROGRAM 

BROADCAST DECEMBER194, BY WYPR INDICATED THAT THE STATION YOU 

RECEIVED WAS INDEED WYPR. 

I AM SORRY TO TAKE SO LONG IN ANSWERING YOUR REPORT, BUT CONDITIONS 

HAVE BEEN SUCH THAT IMMEDIATE REPLY WAS IMPOSSIBLE. 

|F YOU WERE CONFUSED BY THE CALL LETTERS, THE STORY IS THAT WDTI 

WAS PURCHASED BY A NEW CORPORATION AND THE CALL LETTERS CHANGED TO 

WYPA, WHICH IS PRONOUNCED "WHIPPER". 

WE APPRECIATE YOUR INTEREST IN BROADCASTING AND WISH YOU MANY 

HAPPY HOURS OF D,y,Y|NG, 

SIN RELY 

LINDELL P. CRUISE, CHIEF ENGINEER 



THE UNITED BROADCASTING CO. 

SERVING THE NATION'S CAPITOL 

WOOK WASHINGTON, D. C. 

1340 ON YOUR DIAL 

SERVING THE RICHMOND AREA 

WANT 
990 ON YOUR DIAL 

SERVING THE WASHINGTON AREA WITH 20 KW 

WFAN 
100.3 MC 

N. Y, OFFICE: 420 MADISON AVENUE 

(Yoe g'iienclly Stations 
U -B -C 

SHOREHAM HOTEL 

SUITE 1O1A 

WASHINGTON. D. C. 

COLUMBIA 5-2958 

y(J2_7_,-21,;_t 

712-g z /36''7- 2_9i 
4/ G(i/ L ;/-fi'' /// 

/ 

SERVING THE BALTIMORE AREA 

WSID (BALTIMORE -ESSEX, MD.) 
1010 ON YOUR DIAL 

SERVING THE HAGERSTOWN AREA 

WARK 
1490 ON YOUR DIAL 

C B S 

SERVING THE GREATER WASHINGTON AREA 

WINX ROCKVILLE, MD. 
1600 ON YOUR DIAL 

i+WZ= aere w z o n 

Ernest C. lloo,'.e 
Clete hezeiree 

SERVING THE CLEVELAND AREA 

WJMO 
1490 ON YOUR DIAL 

SERVING THE NORFOLK AREA 

WYOU 
1270 ON YOUR DIAL 

SERVING NEW HAMPSHIRE 
AND GREATER BOSTON 

WM U R -TV 
CHANNEL 9 

.. 

VA 



¿WPVA 
AM -1190 

Mr. Kermit Geary 

October 10, 1985 

Mr. Geary, 

This is to confirm your reception of WYNT-AM on September 12th and 13th, 1983. 

WYNT was a Big Band Music formatted station from February 1983 thru the call 

letter change to WPVA-AM in March, 1984, and then through March 1985. In March, 

we began programming a News -Talk format. We are a daytime only, 5000 watt 

station, with pre -sunrise authority at 500 watts from 6:00 a.m. through dawn. 

Sincerely, 

Nick Allen 

Program Director 

P. 0. BOX 67 PETERSBURG, VIRGINIA 23801 (804) 732-34781748-9242 



Coastal Broadcasters, inc. P. O. BOX 666 

March 9, 1967 

Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. I8088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

HERNDON, VA. 22070 DIAL 437-1440 

This is to confirm your excellent reception of station WHRN, 
Herndon, Virginia on Friday, February 17, 1967, during its 
Frequency Check. 

Per your request, the power output of our transmitter is 1000 
watts. 

Thank you for listening to our station UHRN, Herndon, Virginia. 

Very truly yours, 

571 

James H. Grainger, III 
Chief Engineer 

End 1 

JMG:sIm 

1440 KILOCYCLES 

v" .""° ^."'°^ 



P. O. BOX 430 

PHONE 483-9955 

WYTI 
The Voice of Franklin County 

ROUTE 220 NORTH 

ROCKY MOUNT, VIRGINIA 

February 09, 1997 

1570 ON YOUR 
RADIO DIAL 

Dear Sir, 

Greetings to you from all of us at WYTI Radio in Rocky Mount Virginia! I am 

pleased to report to you that it was indeed WYTI Radio you heard. Our station is 

located in Rocky Mount about 20 miles south of Roanoke and about 300 miles 

west of our state capital Richmond. We operate on an assigned frequency of 

1570kHz... with a daytime power of 2500w... pre -sunrise power of 500w... and a 

night time power of 220w... as authorized by the Federal Communications 

Commission in Washington D.C. We have been serving our area for over 40 

years. We program traditional country music along with bluegrass and gospel. 

We certainly appreciate you taking time to write and letting us know about your 

reception of our signal. Please find enclosed some other information about our 

station. 

Sincerely Yours, 

Earl H. Shelton, Jr. 
Operations Manager 
WYTI Radio, INC. 
Rocky Mount, Va. U.S.A. 

A GOOD -WILL STATION WYTI, Rocky Mount 



WYSR 
102 EAST 4th AVENUE LO 2-3135 
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1000 WATTS - 1250 KILOCYCLES 
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WE'RE YOUR SOUTHSIDE RADIO 



PENINSULA BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

THOMAS P. CHISMAN 
General Manager 

JAMES E. SWAFFORD 
Chief Engineer 
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e're 
irginia's 
est 
ountry November 27, 1981 

D,ar Mr, Geary, 

This will verify the probable accuracy of your listener report 

of October 21, 1981. We were indeed on the air at that time and 

were broadonstin-, with a 1000 H ertz tone at the time. Lacking 

an indication of station identification I cannot of course state 

r'or sure. Ti do transmit a station ID before and after trans- 

7issions of this type as a matter of policy and in comrliance 

with ti'C'7, regulations. 

Thank Y ou for Your report and Your interest - we broadcast 

monthly between 1245 and 0100 am with test tone - usually up seme - 

what earlier with music modulation on the third monday of each 

month. Normal hours or operation are daylight only with 1000 watts 

into directional antennas. 

G 7d Luck and Good Listening, 

ZSitiAAL 
¡chard Snderson 
Chief Engineer, WVBK AM Radio 

P.O. BOX 666 3 HERNDON, VA 22070 CI (703) 437-6620 3 (703) 471-6464 



e're 
neginia's 

est 
ountry January 18, 1982 

LIT. Kermit Geary 
q.D.4, box 321 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

This will conrirm that WYBK was indeed transmitting tone signals 
and the date and time that you indicated on your letter of December 
23rd, 1981. 

Thank you for your interest and report. 

i`.chard E. Snderson 

Chief Engineer, WVBK-AM 
HerndonVirginia 

P.O. BOX 666 U HERNDON, VA 22070 13 (703) 437-6620 El (703) 471-6464 



WVAI RADIO 610 
HOLT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP/703-662-5101 /BOX 828/WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 22601 

ADULT RADIO -TWENTY-FOUR HOURS A DAY 

March 11,1985 

Mr. Ke.uuit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, P.A 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

This letter is to acknowledge your reception of our station on 
February 21,1985. The list of programming which you included matches 
our logs for that night. We are presently using a 500 watt transmitter. 
Thank you for letting us know that we do have listeners in your area. 

Best regards, 

Don Berry 
Program Director 



_...reew va B 
1550 RADIO 

January 19, 1973 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2 

Box 298 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 18088 

Dear Kermit: 

Thank you for your excellent reception report. I am always 
amazed at the accuracy and detail to which members of the 
International Radio Club of America display. Your radio log, 
needless to say was accurate, to a high degree. 

Just to clear the record it's Wynne Wright Chrysler Plymouth 
instead of Wain Wright, and another one that gave us a 
chuckle was Kim Knott, which is actually Kimnach Ford. Thought 
you might like know that in case you might like to buy a car. 

By the way WVAB is totally automated using a Gates Automation 
System and a Gates BC -5H 5000 watt transmitter. 

Thanks again for the report. 

Donald W. Beckstrom 
Station Manager 
WVAB Radio 

DWB/dmnm 

Sea Jam_ Broadcasting Corp. 3108 Pacific Avenue, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23451 425-1550 
,.'` ÿ. w..,t ..-, ,i 1 - 

Home of the Oldest Lighthouse in the United States 



WUSQ/Q102 
FM/AM 

The Northern Shenandoah Valley's Finest Broadcast Facility 

A Holt Corporation 
Station 

MR. KERMIT GEARY 

1266 RIVERVIEW DR. 

WALNUTPORT, PA. 18088 

One Tower Park 
Route 9 - Box 34 

Winchester, VA 22601 

Phone: 703-662-5101 
Fax: 703-662-8610 

DEAR MR. GEARY, 

PURSUANT TO YOUR INQUIRY CONCERNING YOUR RECEPTION OF 

WUSQ-AM ON JANUARY 21ST, 1987, I HAVE REVIEW YOUR LOG AND BELIEVE 

YOUR INDENTIFICATION IS ACCURATE. 

AT 4:59 P.M., THE ANNOUNCERS NAME IS JOE PASQUALI. ALSO 

PLEASE NOT THE NEWS UPDATE FALLS AT :57 DUE TO ABC ARRANGEMENTS. 

THE 5:01:30 P.M. LOGGING OF SACKS DOES NOT SOUND FAMILIAR, HOW- 

EVER THE PAUL HARVEY PROMO IS CORRECT. THE TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 

STORE IS RANKINS. 

WE AT WUSQ-AM/FM APPRECIATE YOUR INTEREST IN RADIO AND IN 

OUR GROUP. 

BEST PERSONAL REGARDS, 

0 

GERARD T. ,t ASSO, 

VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL MANAGER 



D. H. ROBERTSON 
PR[ SIDENT 

R. A. ELMORE 

THIS CALL HAS BEEN CHANGED TO-WRE0. X G I 

LEW KENT 
STATION MANAGER 

720 KILOCYCLES 
1000 WATTS 

I-2\_ A D I O \/ I I -P- G I r1. I A, I RC. 

100 WEST FRANKLIN ST. TELEPHONE 7-4684 RICHMOND 20, VIRGINIA 
October 2, l947 

Kermit Geary 
RFD # 2 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

WXGI is happy to verify your report of reception of this 

station at 4:04 to 4:2g A. M. September 30. This checks with 

our operating log. 

WXGI is a 1 kw. station on 740 kilocycles, uses a 370 foot vertical 
radiator, and is on regular schedule from sunrise to sunset Richmond 
time. We began regular operation on October 1, 1947. 

Your report is appreciated and we will welcome any other 
listening comments in the future. 

Very truly, 

D. H. Robertso 
President 

SC¡blt 



4-10-86 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Mr. Geary, 

This letter is to confirm that the station that 
you were monitoring on Feb. 2, 1986 was indeed 
3WL in Amherst, Va. 

Sincerely, 

Glenn Reinheimer , C.E. 

WWWL P.O. BOX 522 AMHERST, VIRGINIA 24521 (804) 847-4700 (804) 946-5454 



OLD DOMINION t4oadcaaC/a,. 
1390 KILOCYCLES 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
RFD #2 
Walnutport, Pa. 

IO00 WATTS MUTUAL BROADCASTING SYSTEM 

LYNCHBURG, VA. 

June 17, 1947 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This will acknowledge your letter of June 14 
notifying us of your reception of our equipment test 
broadcast. This will serve to verify that reception. 

Sincerely you 

/el 
Jack Weldon 
Manager 

JW/ak 

c/l/a7t;mal Aeiee.seieteié:oe P;Xe Yazi arraare 



COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 

CHARLES D. NOTTINGHAM 
COMMISSIONER 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
P. O. BOX 3402 

COLONIAL HEIGHTS, 23834-9002 
TOLL FREE (800) 663-4188 

December 20, 2000 

THOMAS A. HAWTHORNE 
DISTRICT ADMINISTRATOR 

TEL (804) 524-6000 
TEL (804) 796-4240 
FAX (804) 524-6115 

This letter is in response to your most recent correspondence dated December 8, 2000. 
The HAR radio messages that you mentioned appear accurate. Our new call sign is 

WPQE514 on 1620 kHz. 

Our partnership with the regional tourism agencies allows them to place and update our 
radios with tourism messages which we can pre-empt with emergency broadcasts when 
necessary. For the most part unless unusual circumstances exist these radio locations 
should be constantly broadcasting. 

If you have any further questions please don't hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

Steve K. Tribble 
Technical Supervisor 

TRANSPORTATION FOR THE 21ST CENTURY 



DAVID R. GEHR 
COMMISSIONER 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA. 1088 

Dear Mr. Kermit Geary, 

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

1401 EAST BROAD STREET 

RICHMOND, 23219-1939 

November 4, 1999 

A. V. BAILEY, II 

MAINTENANCE ENGINEER 

I would like to thank you for your correspondence dated October 27,1999, regarding the in the State of 
Virginia's Travel Information Station. 

I am forwarding your letter of interest to The Virginia Department of Transportation's Richmond District 
Smart Operations Center, who is responsible for the management of this broadcast system and can 
best answer your questions. 

Again I would like to thank you for your letter and your interest in The Commonwealth of Virginia. If I 

can be of any further assistance please do not hesitate to advise. 

PFM 

Sincerely , 

Cyñt is Ward 
Dir for of Special Operations 
V inia Department of Transportation 

WE KEEP VIRGINIA MOVING 



COMMONWEALTH ®f VIRGINIA 

CHARLES D. NOTTINGHAM 
ACTING COMMISSIONER 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
P.O. BOX 3402 

COLONIAL HEIGHTS, 23834-9002 
TOLL FREE (800) 663-4183 

December 6, 1999 

THOMAS A. HAWTHORNE 
DISTRICT ADMINISTRATOR 

TEL (804) 524-6000 
TEL (804) 796-4240 
FAX (804) 524-6115 

Thank you for your October 23, 1999, letter verifying reception of VDOT's 
highway advisory radio station, WQO848, on 1620 kHz from October 18 through 
October 22, 1999. The programming you indicated is correct. In response to your 
question regarding transmitter power, the station operates on 10 watts. 

On July 1, 1999, our contractor placed the sites in operation. I have attached a 
map of the region showing our five transmitter sites and sign locations for your 
information. 

Our partnerships with the regional tourism agencies are being finalized. The 
Metro Richmond Convention and Visitors Bureau will control the Ashland, Oilville, and 
Bottoms Bridge transmitters. The cities of Hopewell and Petersburg are working with 
Pamplin Park Civil War Site to control the Carson and Chester transmitters. VDOT will 
have pre-emption rights over all transmitters during traffic emergencies. 

Thanks again for your interest, and feel free to give me a call at (804) 524-6127 if 
you have further questions or comments. 

Attachment 

Sincerely, 

0/6-4: 
Robb Alexander 
Transportation Engineer 

TRANSPORTATION FOR THE 21ST CENTURY 



IVF 
1430 kc ashcake road p. o. box 452 ash land, virginia telephone 798-8484 al 

Mr. Kermit Geary 

R.D.#2 

Walnutport, Pa. 

Thank you very much for your letter reporting reception of 
Radio Station WIVE. We are always pleased to know of the 
facts, location, conditions, strength and clarity of the 
reception of our signal. 

We confirm your reception of Radio Station WIVE as stated 
in your lettor. 
WIVE in located 11 miles north of Richmond, Virginia . 

and about one mile south of the Town of Ashland, Virginia, 
which is our licensed site. We believe that you will be 
interested in the technical conditions of our transmission, 
as follows: 

Transmitter: Gates BC -1T operating @ 1000 watts. 
Tower: 180 feet above base insulator. Guyed. 
All equipment, studios and offices in one building. 
The transmitter is fed from a standard limiting 

amplifier, sequentially prededed by a 'Sta -Level' 
type of limiter receiving audio from a Gates 
'Yard' console. 

Again . . thank you for your kindness in reporting reception 
of Radio Station WIVE on 1430 kilocycles. 

Bally/yours, 



January 24, 1986 

Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Wainutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Thank you for your wonderful letter. We were delighted to receive 

your report of picking up our broadcast all the way up in Pennsylvania. 

As we read the first page, we were so excited to hear such a glowing 

report on our new station, but unfortunately, as we continued on the 

second page, we realized that you must be referring to another station. 

We are, indeed, WHRQ-AM broadcasting on 1320 kiloHertz and a daytime 

station, signing on at 6:00 A.M. and signing off at 5:15 P.M. EST. 

However, we are not programming a Christian format. We are an adult 
contemporary station broadcasting at 1,000 watts daytime and 500 watts 
presunrise. 

Perhaps you were listening to WBRG-AM or WRVL-AM, both of which are 
Christian stations broadcasting in Lynchburg. We did not end our 
broadcast with the description you gave us on January 18, 1986. 

Sincerely, 

ä: Mary nsley 
Operations Manager 
WJJS/WHRQ Radio 

74 Se44a ept Lecat.e. 
WHRQ 1320 AM 

Post Office Box 6440 Lynchburg, Virginia 24505 
(804) 847-1267 
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709 Bowman Avenue Salem, Virginia 24153 (703) 387-1480 



T & H BROADCASTING, INC. 
BARRY L. HAUSMAN 

GENERAL MANAGER 

Soul Radio 910 KC 1000 Non -Directional Watts 

26 EAST CHURCH AVENUE 

December 14, 1971 

Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Dear 'Tr. Geary: 

ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24011 703: 343-5545/343-5546 

This letter acknowledges the letter we received from you 
on November 14, 1971. We were very happy to hear that you 
were able to hear our station WTOY Radio here in Roanoke. 

Thank you for writting us. Please fill free to write us 
again. Thanks again, 

Yours truly 

Aeggle4Ä4z-24--- 
11197, 

Barry Hausman 
General Manager 

"the result getter" 



WBTM 
PIEDMONT BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

DANVILLE 
VIRGINIA 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. P. D. # 2 
Walnutport, Penna. 

Dear Sir: 

January 17, 19.0 

This will confirm your report of reception from 
WBTM on January 11, 1938, 3:10-3:30 EST. We 
have checked your report with station log and 
find it correct. 

We hope you will continue to tune in our frequency 
checks and render what information you can. It is 
valuable to our engineering staff. 

Thank you and good luck. 

LLA/s 

Very truly yours, 

Piedmont Broadcasting Cor2. 

d. P. :ffernan 
Progr Manager 

DANVILLE, THE WORLD'S BEST TOBACCO MARKET 



FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA 
2/22/44 

Kermit Geary, 
Valnutport, Pa. 

Dear Sir: 
Thank you for your very complete report of reception of this 
station during our special transmission from 4 to 5 A.M. E.W.T. 
on Feb. 18. 

This letter will serve to verify your reception of 717VA. 

The number of reports of this broadcast has been very gratifying 
to the engineering department here. 

If it is possible to put on a future DX program here, I will 
notify the N.R.C. 

Sincere74, 

Phil rehitney, I 

Chief Engineer, 
IiTC,IMVA 

TWELVE -NINETY ON YOUR DIAL 



WINCalridecied ietbili Alue /Veib tf044 

WINC BUILDING o WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 

Mr. Kermit Geary, 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Sir: 
This will verify your reception of station ï".Z NC on Sunday 
June 3, 1045 from 7 to 7:50 A.G. as reported in your 
letter. 

Thanks for your report. 

Icer ls-, L 
"' itney, r 

1 C. E. 



WORLD'S ... 

LARGEST,., 

PEANUT .... 

MARKET ... 

Yugoek &Glad -cad -tine eueoh.atioft 
FRED L, HART 

GENERAL MANAGER 

January 28, 1941. 

Mr. Kermit Geary, 
Walnutport, Pa., 
RFD # 2. 

Deer Mr. Geary; 

1420 KILOCYCLES 

Thank you very much for your recent letter concerning 
our epecial program for the World Dx. Alliance. 

We wish to advise you that your report is 
correct according to our log. 

Suffolk is located about fifteen miles from 
Norfolk and is the center of the largest peanut 
industry in the world. 

WLPM operates 1420 Kc. with 250 watts to a 
177 foot tower located about a mile north of 
Suffolk. 

We hope we areable to broadcast to the World Dx 
Alliance another special program in the near 
future. 

With all wishes for your future cooperation 
and good luck to you. 

Sincerely, 

Forest(J. Pinkerton 

Assistant Cheif Engineer. 



EDWARD A. ALLEN 
PRESIDENT 

11 1,-Y44 
slz 

IN THE HEART OF 

OLD VIRGINIA 

DOWN WHERE THE 

BLUE RIDGE BEGINS 

LYNCHBURG BROADCASTING CORPORATION 
LYNCHBURG, VIRGINIA 

Lynchburg Va. 
Oct 20 1936. 

Mr. Kemit Geary 
R. F D. No. 2 
'arnutport, Penna. 

Sir, 

PHILIP P. ALLEN 
SECY. & TREAS. 

This is to verify your report or reception of our test program 
which was transmitted Oct. 13th. 3:00 A.M. to 3:20 A.M. 

We put this test on every second Tuesday in the month at the 
same time, be with us again. 

Wishing you lots of DX 

You 

E:mun B. Lemon 

Engineer -Announcer 



MARTINSVILLE BROADCASTING COMPANY 

1450 KILOCYCLES 

COVERING THE PATRICR HENRY AREA OF VIRGINIA AND NORTH CAROLINA 

STUDIO AND OFFICES 
THOMAS JEFFERSON HOTEL BUILDING 

MARTINSVILLE, VIRGINIA 

Saturday, March 29th 
1 9 4 1 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. No. 2 

Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

250 WATTS 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This letter will confirm your report of the signal from WMVA 
during a recent test program. We wish to offer our thanks for 

your kindness in writing, and apologize for the delay in answer- 
ing. However, due to the rush in getting things organized for 

going on the air, we have been so busy that this matter had to 
be postponed. 

At the suggestion of Mr. Ernest R. Cooper, of the National 
Radio Club, 438 East 21st Street, Brooklyn, NY, we are going to 

run a special DX program April 22nd, from 4:00 to 5:00 AM, and 
we would be glad for you to listen in and give us your report 
at that time. 

Sincerely Yours, 

R. Hoy Whitlow, Mgr. 
Station WMVA, Martinsville 

PH6"J/d 



RADIOPHONE BROADCASTING STATION 

WOPI 
INCORMORAT ED 

"THE VOICE OF THE APPALACHIANS" 

STATE AND 22ND STREETS 
ON THE LEE HIGHWAY 

BRISTOL, TENN.-VA. 

Mr. Kermit Geary, 
R.F.D. 2, 
','!alnutport, Penna. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

October 8, I935 

This is to verify your reception of WOPI on October Is t. 
Thanks very much for this report. 

WOPI broadcasts a DX program the third v ednesday of each 
month beginning this month through February. 

Yours very truly, 

k General Manager. 

wAGFa/LK 
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SERVING V I RGI NIA:f FINEJT MARKETING AKPEA. 

PETE IRSII5UOIRG, 

1»r. Kermit Geary, 
RFD # 2 
Vvalnuteort, l'a. 

Dear Str: - 

Sept. 9, 19b, 

This letter will serve to verify your 

reception of this station on Sept. 4th from 

2t51 to 3110 a.m. EST. e trust that Trou will 

nunbered amonF our nndience 

Very truly yours, 

hAL)i0 STA'.12±(A.; 

C. A. Baker - 



 

1/1/91/flW PREmiER DIO STATion 

PJCHmonD VIRGIfIA 
''DOWN WHERE THE SOUTH BEGINS 

November 18, 1938 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
F. R. D. #2 

Walnutport, Penna. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

We thank you for your recent report 

of our early morning program, and are glad to 

know that you hear this station often. Your 

account of the Musical Clock is quite correct 

and we are happy to verify it. 

Ne appreciate your interest in WRVA, 

and assure ;-ou that we shall always welcome 

your comments. 

i1DR:r 

Sincerely yours, 

Program Department 

THE EDGE WORTE --I JSELLING j 

VIRGINIÂS 
MAJOR MARKETS 

RA D I O S TAT I O N 



STATION 

WSAP 1490 KILOCYCLES 

MUTUAL NETWORK 

1 

««Mme tiMomm 

PHONE PORTS. 6383 

T. W. AYDLETT 
GENERAL MANAgER 

Portsmouth Radio Corporation 

* October 7, 1943 

Portsmouth, Virginia 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. #2 
Walnutport, Pa., 

Dear Ir. Geary: 

This is to confirm the reception of W S A P, 
Portsmouth, Va., baturday morning, October 2nd., 
from 5:58k to 6:30 A.M. EWT. 

We have checked your information against our 
log and find it entirely correct. In fact, I am 
certain it is, because I happened to be on the 
board at that time. 

Naturally we are always glad to hear how far 
our signal reaches and the condition of luality 
and modulation. 

We sincerely hope you will be able to pick 
us up frequently. 

JB:bj 

Cordially, 

PORT,MOUTU RADIO CORP. 

John Butler 
Program Director 

We Solve Advertising Problems 



"THE SHENANDOAH LIFE STATION" 

ROANOKE BROADCASTING CORPORATION 
ROANOKE 
VIRGINIA. 

February 17, 1943 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. #2 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Thank you very much for your letter of February 11, 

1943, as well as the former letter of September 19, 

1942 which we neglected to answer. 

We're glad to say that both of your reports are 

correct and accurate; both the excerpt from our 

regular broadcast schedule on September 18, 1942 

and the Test Program on February 10, 1943. 

It was awfully nice hearing from you. Best wishes 

to you from all at WSLS. We hope to hear from you 

again soon. 

Cordially, 

Philip Briggs (4227.) 

Chief Engineer 

JPB : cm 

AFFILIATED WITH TRI -CITY STATIONS AND MUTUAL BROADCASTING SYSTEM 



SSV 
Serve oczáceTtytilta 

99 

Mr. Kermit Geary, 
R.F. D. #2, 
Walnutport, pa. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

PHONE 388I 

112 WEST TABB STREET 

PETERSBURG, VIRGINIA 

June 20, 1945 

Thank you for your report on reception of 
W S S V's signal on Tuesday, June 12. 

We wish to verify your report in all essen- 
tial details, the announcer whom you heard was Milt Firth. 
We operate on 1240 kilocycles with a power of 250 watts. 

If you are interested in picking up our 
signal again, we broadcast after 12:00 midnight on Saturday 
nights for our frequency checks. 

We are always glad to hear from you DX fans, 
this is the only means we have'by which we can determine how 
far away we are heard. 

ES/a 

Very truly yours, 

WSSV 

C.. - 

Edward F. Schwarz, 
Chief Engineer 

MUTUAL N E T`J O R K 1 2 4 o ON YOUR DIAL 



w s 
1000 WATTS 

550 KC. 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. 2 Walnutport 
Pennsylvania 

Dear ivir. Geary: 

Covering the Rich Shenandoah Valley 
SHENANDOAH VALLEY BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

Thank you very much for your interesting letter 
of March twenty-sixth. 

You certainly recorded the facts concerning our 
broadcast on March twenty-sixth in great detail 
and it gives me great pleasure to confirm the 
logging of these programs. 

I notice that you ocassionally make trips through 
the Valley, so when you are next down this way 
please be sure to drop in to see us. 

Cordially yours, 

Chas. P. Blackley 

CPB/mp 

HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA 

x`ori1 1, 1942 



OFFICES a STUDIOS * NATIONAL BANK OF COMMERCE BUILDING * PHONE 25671 

NORFOLK, VIRGINIA 

Dear DX Listener: 

--'e have checked your report of reception of 'riTAR 

with our station log and are pleased to inform you that it 

is correct. 

Enclosed herewith is a picture of our transmitter 
building which houses our 1000 watt high-fidelity RCA 

transmitter, recently installed. 

rTTAR operates on a schedule of 7 a.m. to midnight 

daily, EST. 

"Te shall be pleased to receive and verify future 

reports of reception of our station during regular broad- 

casting hours. 

Thank you for your interest in forwarding to us 

your report. 

Very truly yours, 'í/ - 
Lee Chadwick 
DX Correspondent 
'ïTAR Radio Corp. 

LC:sm 



AM3 
THE MUSIC OF YOUR LIFE 

RECEPTION REPORT 

TO: Kermit Geary 
1226 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

THIS WILL SERVE TO CONFIRM YOUR RECEPTION OF WRMR-AM (FORMERLY 

WPKX-AM) ON Tuesday, November 2nd, 1982 

THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR YOUR REPORT. WE APPRECIATE YOUR INPUT! 

WRMR-AM BROADCASTS ON A FREQUENCY OF 730 KHz WITH 5000 WATTS 

OF POWER AND A TWO -TOWER DIRECTIONAL ANTENNA. 

Technical Data 

frequency: 730 KHz 

power: 5000 watts 

antenna: two -tower directional 

transmitter: Bauer FB 5000J 

Sincerely, 

09a 
Patricia J nefs 

Promotion Director Date: 1g Z 

510 King Street, Suite 315, Olde Towne, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 (703) 683-3000 A Metroplex Communications Station 



STUDIOS & TRANSMITTER 
Located at 

COBHAM PARK CHURCH 

cS'elving ige ../Voztgetn ...A7zeg and piclzuratvz c-/fal 
eee- 

POST OFFICE: WARSAW, VA. 

Kermit Geary 

RFD #2. 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

690 KILOCYCLES 
Telephone: 

WARSAW 690 

October 15, 1949 

Thank you for your detailed report on our signals 
on the morning of Sunday, October 9th, 1949 at Walnutport, Pa. 

Your elaborate and accurate program observations check 
with our log in every particular. 

nur is 250 watt daytime with a pair of 210's in final 
feeding a 280 foot vertical radiator through pressurized co -ax. 

We appreciate your interest and are very happy to 
verify your reception of our signals. 

Very truly yours, 

/7 

-c,14e1.40, i 

James L. Bibtner 
Oh.Ehgr» 



PHONE NARROWS 2211 PHONE PEARISBURG 256 

WNRV 
990 KILOCYCLES ---1000 WATTS 

Giles Broadcasting Company 
SERVING THE NEW RIVER VALLEY AND SURROUNDING TERRITORY 

NARROWS---PEARISBURG. VIRGINIA 

AUGUST 5, 1953 

Hi Kermit, 

Received your letter and checked it with our station 

log and found out that everything you had in it checked with 

our station log. 

Wont to tell you also that I have received letters from 

11,1" , N. J, Pa, Ill, ham, Conn, Iowa and Virginia. also we 

got our go ahead sign from the FCC to operate day time so 

on August 4, 1953 at 5;45 Am we went on the air with our first 

day time program. 

Our station is a daytime station operating on 990Kc 

with a power of a 1000 watts so I dont think you will be able 

to get it anymore but I do wont to tell you that we have a 

regular frequency check every third Monday of the month so 

you may get us some day on a frequency check if you do drop 

us a card. 

Well I guess I will close for now hoping you the best 

in your listening hobby and your work. 

Very truly yo 

Washir ton Elitchko (W8FRJ) Chief Eng. 





PHONE 520 JACK HELMS. MGR. 

RADIO STATION WNVA 

NORTON, VIRGINIA 

March 14, 1946 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. #2 
Yalnutport, Pa. 

Dear Sir: 

This will verify your report of reception 
of MMVÄ on March 11th. The details of your report 
check tiith our log. 

Thank you for your interest and good 
wishes , 

Yours very truly, 

;04 
Chief Engineer 

JLH/sh 



Digital 
92.7 FM 

fkmfoiTkeültuffity 

RADIO 1230 May 9, 1986 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This will confirm your reception of WBBI radio, Abingdon, 
Virginia on the morning of April 8, 1986. 

At the time indicated in your correspondence we were 
ending a regular agricultural news feature program 
"Agrinet" and had aired a promotional announcement 
for an upcoming sports broadcast that afternoon. 

Thank you for tuning us in: It's a pleasure our quality 
broadcast is appreciated. 

Ver- e,#ly yo 

Addgr / 
1NMIUMW 

i 

Ambr- 
R. -8outhern 
General Manager 

BURLEY BROADCASTING INC. BOX 1067 THOMPSON DRIVE ABINGDON, VIRGINIA 24210 (7031 628-4422 628-2147 

A SOUTHERN COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY 



1000 WATTS 1260 KC 

Radio Station 

WBCR 
THE MONTGOMERY BROADCASTING COMPANY, Inc. 

Branch Offices and Studios 
BLACKSBURG, VIRGINIA 
Phone 7601 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Main Offices and Studios 
CHRISTIANSBURG, VIRGINIA 
Phone Evergreen 2-4063 

June 20, 1955 

Thank you for your report of WBCR reception . A frequency 
test was conducted on May 10 as reported in your letter. 

Yours very truly, 

MONTGOMERY BCSTG. CO,, INC. 

Vernon H. Baker 
President & Chief Engineer 

VHB/vlb 

Serving Southwest Virginia From Christiansburg and Blacksburg 



Radio Station W P E D 

810 on your dial 
POST OFFICE BOX 1 5 5 
CROZET, VIRGINIA 22932 
703-823-5600 703-823-5700 

APRIL 25, 1972 

KERMIT GEARY 
R.D. 2, BOX 298 
WALNUTPORT, PENNSYLVANIA 
18088 

DEAR MR. GEARY, 

THANKS FOR YOUR INTEREST IN WPED. IF YOU'RE EVER UP THIS WAY 

COME BY AND SEE US. 

CERELY 

AVaj 
DENNIS G. ROYER, SR. 

FRE 

0. y, 5RFIED 
Q, 

e CAd 
f 91g50A. 

22932 

"Tile Country Station Thai's Goin8 To Town" 



r 
,;, . V 

Tuesday morning, April 1$, 1972, 
12:01 to 12:13 A.M., Eastern Standard Time: 

12:01i to 12:13 A.M.: Continuous 1000 -cycle tone signal. 
The tone transmission began and ended at the times indicated. 

I hope that you will be able to identify your Frequency 
Measurement Test from the starting and ending times as logged above. 
If my report checks with your transmission log, kindly confirm my 
reception of WPED on $10 kiloHertz. I would also like to know the 
power output of your transmitter. Your attention to this inquiry 
will be greatly appreciated, and return postage is enclosed for 
your reply. 

Best wishes to WPED and its Personnel for continued success 
in broadcasting. I hope to hear your signal again on future occasions. 
Looking forward to receiving your reply, for which I thank you, I am, 

Very truly yours, 

e 

Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2, Box 29$ 
Walnutport 
Pennsylvania. 
180$8 



GOLDEN 

BROADCASI'LNG 
CORPORATION 

April 3, 1981 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. D. 4, Box 321 
Walnutport, Penn. 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

Thank you for your letter and report indicating that 
you 
a.m. 

picked up WPEX's signal on March 30, 1981, 
- 2:19 a.m. This letter will confirm your 

from 1:19 
report. 

WPEX (X-15) is located at 1490 on the AM dial. Enclosed 
is the coverage map you requested. 

JMS/stm 
Encl. 

Cordially, 

James M. Stephe s 

Program Director 

WWDE-FM/WPEX 
Tower Box 101 

2101 Executive Drive 
2WD Hampton, Virginia 23666 

Norfolk (804)625-4555 
Hampton (804)838-4295 

X-15 



WOLD - AM WOLD - FM 
5,000 Watts 

Nashville Country 

"Double Olds" 

November 24, 1986 

Kermit: 

Max. Power Class "A" 
Stereo FM -102 Rock 

Please accept this as verification of reception 11/5/85. 

At the time of reception, we mere operating at full daytime power 

of 5,000 watts. As noted, our format on AM is country, with Surday being 

religious and public affairs programming for the most part. 

Our sáster station, WOLD-FM operates at 102.3 MHz and programs 

in a contemporary format. FM operates 6AM-midnight, while AM is 6AM to 

local sunset. 

Thanks again for the tape, and your reports (I did find another from 

12/4/83 in our files) and continued success in your DXing efforts. 

Sincerely, 

Kevin Soos 
Director of 
Computer Operations 

P.O. Box 31 Marion, Virginia 24354-0031 - 703-783-7109 



WNIS 
News/Talk Radio "" '^' 206 West York Street, Norfolk, VA 23510 (804) 622-5591 Mj VV 

December 17, 1979 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
P. D. Ll, Box 321 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary -- 

I am pleased to confirm your reception report on 
WNIS dated November 29-30, 1979. You might be 
interested to know that on the fringes of our 
listening area, we often get complaints of 
interference from WSLR in Akron. 

A little bit about our station --we operate at 
five -thousand watts, with a CCA Electronics AM5000DS 
transmitter as our main; and an RCA BTA5U as an 
auxilliary transmitter. We have a three -tower 
directional antenna array, with seperate patterns 
for day and night operation. 

I'm enclosing a rate card from our advertising 
department that includes a small coverage map and 
program schedule. 

Thanks again for your interest in WNIS 

Sincerely, 

Operations Manager 

DB/dbm 



P. O. BOX 471 

PHONE 9955 
WYTI 

The Voice of Franklin County 
BRAMMER BUILDING 

ROCKY MOUNT, VIRGINIA 

February 13, 1958 

Mr. Kermit Geary 

R.D. 2, Box 298 

Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This is to verify your reception report on W Y T I for Sunday, February 

9, 1958. 

It was a pleasure to hear from you and to hear such a favorable recept- 

ion report, which incidentally, was 100% correct. 

1570 ON YOUR 

RADIO DIAL 

As a matter of information to you and any other NRC members, if you care 

to pass it on, W Y T I conducts a scheduled frequency test transmission on 

the second Tuesday of each month from 12:10 AM until 12:20 AM. Modulation 

consists of transcribed march music with voice identification. 

Thank you again for your fine reception report. 

j af 

o s very truly, 

William M. Farley 

Chiefgineer 

W Y TI, Inc. 



P. 0. Box 2189 / Staunton, Virginia 24401 / (703)886-2377 

December 23, 1901 

Kermit Geary 
Rt. 4 .d.ox 321 
Zalnutpart, 2enna., 1ö0dd 

Kermit, 

Greetings from the Shenandoah Valley. 

Glad you heard Dur special test. he were glad to conduct it 

for the National Radio Club. £,Jnelosed is a bumper sticker and the 

program log from the test. 

Hope your DX total continues to grow. 

Bill Betlej 
Director of hegineering 



Nov;16,1953 

KERMIT GEARY 
#2 

WALNUTPORT,PA 

Dear Sir: 

Thank you very much for your report of 953 
concerning the reception of our station WiVLL 
Big Stone Gap, Virginia. 

Lftcr checking the program log, I find the material submitted 
to be completely correct 4 partly correct 
incorrect 

Ccer.emmette:- 

AN EXCELLANT REPORT 

Thanking you againfor your thoughtfulness and consideration 
in senan u ....our retort, I ani, 

Sincerely yours, 
71adio Station '7LSD 

B.7cnstn-, 
hir3i ngJio Jr 

AFC': PLC/ 



HERMAN DOTSON, President 

1250 KCS 

PHONE EAst 4-5814 

DAVE JORDAN, Gen. Mgr. 

1000 WATTS 

DAYTIME 

GRUNDY, VI V IA 

Nov. 27,1.955 

Dear Sir: 
This letter is to verify your letter of reception of Radio Station 

WNRG Grundy, Va. 

Yours very truly, 
Dave Jordan, Mgr/ 

"Uoice ni The %'cakS 



SOUTHWEST BROADCASTING CORP. 

MASON C. DEAVER, Pres. & Mgr. 
JOHN A. COLUMBUS, ChieF Engineer 
L. R. SCHOENFELD, Commercial Mgr. 
C. A. SHUFFLEBARGER, Business Mgr. 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
RFD #2 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Kermit: 

PULASKI, VIRGINIA 
PHONE 3-3931 

April 8, 1953 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 
March 24, 1953. I am very happy to be able to give you a 
reception verification. 

We were on the air for a frequency check from 1:45 til 
2 AM with a 1000 cycle tone broken every three minutes for 
station identification which went as follows: "This is 
WPUV, WPUV in Pulaski, Va. making a frequency check" and we 
signed off with "This is WPUV in Pulaski, \Ta. operating on 
1230 Kilocycles with a power of 250 watts. This completes 
our frequency check." 

Your report was most accurate. Incidentally, our month- 
ly check falls on the 2nd. Tuesday of each month. 

Pulaski is located in the Southwest section of Virginia 
approximately 40 air miles from Roanoke. 

I appreciate your report and want to wish you continued 
success. 

JAC/mis 

John A. Columbus 
Chief Engineer 

YOUR GATEWAY TO GOOD ENTERTAINMENT - CLAYTOR LAKE AND WPUV 
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1000W eg,e 1050KC 

CLINCH VALLEY BROADCASTING CO. 
RICHLANDS, VIRGINIA 

October 26, 1951 

Mt. Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. D. 4 2 

Walnutport 
Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

We appreciate your report on our October 3, 1951 
test broadcast. 

Your report coincides with our official 
station log. 

Best wished to you and your Dx-ing. 

Very truly yours, 

CLINCH VALLEY BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

Gt Ma M. B akerore 
Chief Engineer 



1320 AM 

28 APRIL 1984 

KERMIT GEARY 
1266 RIVERVI W DR V 
WALNUTPORT, A 188$ 

DEAR MR. GEARY: 

THIS IS TO CONFIRM YOUR RECEPTION OF 
WRJY (FORM RLY WEET), 1320 KC, 5 KW DA -D, 
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA. 6 APRIL, 1984, 
6:00AM - 6:38AM, 

DATA SUBMITTED AGREES WITH STATION PROGRAM LOG. 

SINCERELY YOURS, 

EDWARD E. BURKHARDT 
CHIEF ENGINEER 

Richmond's 
ee9 Beautiful Music Station 

2317 Westwood Avenue, P.O. Box 11528, Richmond, Virginia 23230 (804) 359-1357 r 



lv, h o fl ügonnQÎ?J9 

February 19,1976 

Mr, KermitGeary 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This is to confirm your reception of WQBX Radion on January 26,1976 

at 3:00 am EST. 

WQBX came on the air in September 1974. We are a daytime station on 

710KHz with power of 5000 watts directional, north west. 

Our antenna system is a three tower array with homebrew phasing 

system. The transmitter is a 1956 Gates BC5-P. 7Q programs a 

light rock, top forty format. 

I appreciate your report and extend an invitation to visit the station 
should you be in the area. 

Sincerely, 

Joseph P. Durham 
Chief Engineer 

Djí P. 0. Box 2288, Christiansburg, Virginia 24073 703/382-6106 

nco 

710 Khz. 



ROLLINS BROADCASTING, INC. 
1340 KC. 250 WATTS 

RADFORD, VIRGINIA 
TELEPHONE 2461 

April 27, 1951 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
RFD #2 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Sir: 

Thanks very much for your letter of April 23. 

This will confirm your reception of V1RAD during frequency 

check on the 23rd of April, 3:50-4:00 AM. 

Very truly yours, 

ROLLINS BROADCASTING, INC. 

J. 4)-7u-1. 
F. McDaniel, Chief Engineer 

alcD:mc 



-e;-;K_e 

RADIO STATION 

)9/ -M -4-z- 

-2 -9 .f; 

G7--// 

/Ii¿2ilt // 

1330 KC TELEPHONE: RIVERSIDE 3-6133 LURAY, VIRGINIA 

c G/,c,.c.._ 

_ZZ--7 I L o a , , 4 

--71-, c 

` ( . c2 -t -' ` 

yi/Lc -*7 í-j 7(zi Gr,. 6r 



250 WATTS RADIO STATION 1450 KC 

I.> EL 
ROCKBRIDGE BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

MAIN OFFICES AND STUDIOS BRANCH OFFICES AND STUDIOS 
LEXINGTON, VIRGINIA BUENA VISTA, VIRGINIA 

PHONE LEXINGTON 6000 

March 22, 1950 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
Route # 2 

Vralnutport, Pennsylvania 

)ear Mr. Geary: 

LEXINGTON, VIRGINIA 

This is to confirm your letter of March 20, re- 
porting reception of our frequency check on that 
date. We are happy to report that your letter 
was quite correct. 

Thank you for your letter; any future reports will 
be greatly appreciated. 

LHL/svv 

Lindley H. Leggett III 
Chief Engineer, WREL 



 

nä 
IL- 

WRAP 
B'zoadcastig, nc. 

24a2[n, sum. and 3" 120,113. Statlon 

1050 300 PORTLOCK BUILDING, NORFOLK, VIRGINIA PHONE 4-8307 

April '2, 1953 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. #2 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Sir: 

This is to confirm your reception report of 
March 22, 1953. 

We are always glad to confirm a report as detailed 
and accurate as yours. Your report matches the program 
log completely. 

In closing, we wish to thank you for the reception 
report, the favorable comment as to the technical quality 
of our program (mo-zul_ation & tone.) 

Very sincerely yours, 

Glen Frazier 
Chief Engineer 'R.d;P 

GF:rr 



GEORGE C. CLANTON, President DANNY C. WADSWORTH, General Manager 

1000 leappahannoch roadcating eorporation 
on your 

AM 
dial 

Seim írub J ict.eAc ten and. J le Ci V.ieinia 

TAPPAHANNOCK, VIRGINIA 22560 

Phone Area Code 703- 443 - 4321 

Your report of reception of WRAR's monthly frequency 

check is confirmed. 

Time: 004.5 - 0057 Frequency: 700 MHz 

Poser: 500 Watts 

Frank S. Miner, III 

Chief 
inga.ñée 

r 

WRAT3 & WRAR-FM 

105.5 
on your 

FM 
dial 

Kermit g.ectrey 
RDBo.20' 
Wal nutport, Pennsylvania 18088 

ABC Information Network "Your Communications Servant" Latest Broadcast Equipment 
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POST OFFICE BOX 1010 

PORTSMOUTH, VIRGINIA 23705 

(804) 488-8364 



January 14, 1986 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Sir: 

I am happy to confirm your signal report of Jan. 6, 1986,. 

WQSF-AM transmits from its location 2 miles west of Williamsburg. 
The transmitter is a Collins model 550A and our output power 
is rated at 500 watts daytime and various nighttime powers. 
On the day that you monitored, we changed to post -sunset 
power at 5:13PM. Our programming is simulcast with WQSF FM. 

Thanking you very much for the nice things you wrote about 
our transmission system. I am, 

Yours Truly, 

'George Ramsey, 
Chief Engineer 

GR/jf 

WQSF AM/FM Studios: P.O. Box 180, Williamsburg, VA 23187, (804) 229-7400; 
Richmond Office: 2300 E. Cary St., P.O. Box 66Z Richmond, VA 23205, (804) 225-8333. 



WPIK 
POTOMAC BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

GEORGE MASON HOTEL ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 
TEMPLE 4732 

December 7, 1945 

Mr, Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. A 
Wälnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Thank you very much for your very interesting and 
detailed report of your reception of WPIK during the test 
broadcast the 5th. 

We have had countless reports from many northern 
states, informing us of excellent reception. We are indeed 
grateful that our listeners were kind enough to respond so 
enthusiastically to our request for reports. 

I hope you will be receiving WPIK consistantly, and 
that we will hear from you againi 

Very truly yours, 

Howard B. Hayes 
President 



1O6FM73AM 
WPKX/WVKX FM 510 KING STREET, ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314 (703) 683-3000 A METROPLEX COMMUNICATIONS STATION 

RECEPTION REPORT 

TO: Kermit Geary 

THIS WILL SERVE TO CONFIRM YOUR RECEPTION OF WPKX-AM / WVKX-FM 

ON November 20th, 1980. THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR YOUR REPORT. 

WPKX BROADCASTS ON A FREQUENCY OF 730 KHz WITH A POWER OF 5000 WATTS 

AND A TWO TOWER DIRECTIONAL ANTENNA. WVKX BROADCASTS ON A FREQUENCY 

OF 105.9 mHz WITH AN ERP OF 50 KW, 

TECHNICAL DATA 

WPKX-AM WVKX-FM 

frequency: 730 KHz frequency: 105.9 mHz 

power: 5000 watts power: 50,000 watts ERP 

antenna: 2 tower directional antenna RCA BFC-4 

transmitter: Bauer FB 5000J height: 410 feet h.a.a.t. 

transmitter: RCA BTF 20E1 

Sincerely, 

Promotion Directo 



OMMUNICAiIONS,INC. 4719 NINE MILE ROAD RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23223 (804) 222-7000 

Tyrone E. Dickerson 
President 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Dr. 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

December 12, 1983 

Dear Kermit: 
Thank -you for sending me your letter dated October 21, 1983. Your letter accurately 

described our programming on Thursday October 20th. Please keep up the good work. 
I'm enclosing some literature for your files. 

Sincerely yours, 

// /tJrore C 
r , G ct((vL. 

Tyrone// E. Dickerson 

WNWZ-ALL NEWS ... ALL THE TIME 



P.O. Box 400 

Churchville, Va. 24421 

WNLR 
1150 AM 

1000 watts 

885-5687 

885-8600 

Radio operator Kermit Geary- this is to confirm your report of our broadcast on 

Sunday, October 18,1981, from 6:30 to 6:45 p.m. E.D.T. on 1150 Kilohertz. Your 

report of our broadcast durinng this time was accurate with only five words miss- 

ing from the copy we recieved when compared with the broadcast. 

TECHNICAL DATA: 

Transmitter: Collins 20V-3 

Antenna: 280' (284.5' overallheight), uniform cross section, insulated base, series 

excited vertical radiator. 

Ground system consists of 140 equally spaced 250 feet radials plus 120 equally 

spaced 30 foot radials. 

Antenna input power: One Kilowatt, non directional. 

Antenna Current: 2.6 Amperes. 

Antenna Resistance: 148 ohms. 

Coiuients: Sorry it took so long for you to get this QSL Kermit. But it was good to 

see you and your wife. I hope your trip to the 1982 World's Fair was safe and 

enjoyable. Hope to C.U. Agn in the winter when the band opens up again. 

(-a) X 71"JG 

254, 
>g Ya /V c,t).D 

New Life Radio 



(Ø) WMBG P. 0. Box 18o 

WILLIAMSBURG, VIRGINIA 23185 

THE WILLIAMSBURG BROADCASTING COMPANY, INCORPORATED 

DONALD M. BENTLEY 
General Manager 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2 Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary; 

PHONE 804-229-740o 

March 11, 1975 

Whank you for your reception report of February 17, 1975. 

We are "Teased to confirm it. 

WMBG is located about two miles west of Williamsburg, Virginia and 
operates on 740 Khz. with an output power of 500 watts from local 

sunrise to sunset. The transmitter is Collins -550-A., operating 
into a 400' antenna. 

Thank you very much for your interest. 

Sincerely; 

Geor e Ramsey 
Chief Enginee 

GR/cjs 



YESTERDAYS MUSC . . . TODAY'S NEWS 

P. O. Box 634 
Gloucester, Va. 23061 

804-693-2105 

04 February 1989 

Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Kermit, 
In response to your letter dated January 24, 1989, this is to confirm 

your reception of WXGM at 1420 kilohertz on January 15, 1989 and on 

January 22, 1989. WXGM operates a Gates BC -1J transmitter from a 150' 

tower (155' overall) with a ground system of 120 buried copper radials 
170' long, plus 120 radials 50' long. We are also operating with a recent- 
ly installed di -pole apparatus on our tower. 

On January 15, 1989 from 5:14 P.M. to 5:14:30 P.M., WXGM was operating 
at full licensed power of 1,000 watts. Most assuredly you lost our signal 
at 5:15 P.M. when we lowered power to our post -sunset output of 73 watts 
(nominal). 

On January 22, 1989 from 6:15 A.M. to 6:16 A.M., we were operating at 

our pre -sunrise authorized power of 500 watts. The operator on duty should 
not have been playing Count Basie and his Orchestra, however the commercial 
announcement you mentioned was indeed broadcast by us. 

Additionally, reception of WXGM from you letter dated November 28, 1988 
is also confirmed. I apologize for the delay in confirmation. We have 
only recently changed format and the response has been overwhelmingly 
positive, causing us all alot of unanticipated, additional work. 

Please keep us appraised of any additional reception of our station. 
We have quite a few upgrades planned for 1989, both technically and in 
programming. 

Sinc-rely, 

H.. vey/C. King, Jr. 
Operations Manager 
WXGM Radio 



WXMY Country 
WXMY 

Sound Media, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1089 

Saltville M 1600 Chilhowie 
Saltville, VA 24370 

A (703)496-5511 

January 3, 1991 

Mr. Rerildt Geary 
1266 Riverview Dr. 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This letter is to confinni your reception of our 1)XMY broadcast on 
December 10, 1990. We are a 5,000 watt PM station at 1600 on the 
dial and we are pleased that you were able to pick up our signal with 
your equipment in Walnutport, Pennsylvania. 

Thanks for listening and best wishes for the new year. 

Very truly yours, 

ert P. Flanigan 
Vice President 

RPF/acm 



FAMILY RADIO 2WR 
1040 CLAY STREET SE 
ROANOKE, VA 24012 

January 6, 1994 

Kermit Geary 
126 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Thank you for your letter of December 18. 

I am happy to confirm your reception of WWWR, December 17, 1993, 
on 910 kiloHertz as you reported. At the time you were able to 

pick up our signal, we were operating at 500 watts. 

It was a pleasure to receive your letter and your words of 

encouragement. May God bless you richly in 1994! 

Sincerely, 

Na cy DeM rc ant 
Of ice Ma ager 



WJ?ÇW 
1590 top of the dial 

Mr, Kermit Geary 
R. D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr, Geary: 

2314 West Cary Street 
Richmond, Virginia 

Elgin 3-6656 

March 16, 1962 

Thank you for your reception report of January 2, 

1962 and also your letter of January 6, 

As far as we can determine, your reception report 
is correct. 

Our transmitter is an RCA 5 F working into a 295' 

non -directional antenna with a power of 5 kw, 

We are glad to hear that you enjoy our good music, 
and also hope that you will be able to pick us up 

more often. 

Enclosed is a brochure of the station and a calender, 

KS:mw 
Encl. 

Sincere y 

Kenneth Shelton 
Chief Engineer 

Dour good .A USX Station 



V 

11 if 
Noto 

4448 

8A010 ROANOKE. 
NC. 

MOUNT 
AtN TRUST 

BANKG BLD 

600 

ROANOKE 
3- 

, 

-Yee. 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. # 2 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Sir: 

November 28, 1949 

Thanks for the very complete report on the reception of WROV 
on November 26, 1949. Your enclosed log checks with our pro- 
gram log of that date. 

Our sky wave is apparently much stronger than the ground wave 
as we have considerahle "monkey chatter" behind our signal about 
6 miles out from transmitter. The antenna (192 ft.) is shielded 
by surrounding terrain on the East and North for 1/2 to 3/4 the 
height of the tower. However, we are a few hundred yards from 
a river, about 500 feet from an electric railroad, and have part 
of the ground system buried in a swamp. Take your pick as the 
contributing factor. 

The transmitter is a W. E. 451-A-1 250 wafter using 6-242-C 
(211) tubes, grid modulated. It is practically impossible to 
modulate 100% but we ride it as high as possible. 

I recall some correspondence from your city some time ago, but 
it is on file at the transmitter. I will check and see just who 
it was from. We have received some requests for verification 
which name the MutuAl Programs only and then state that the sign - 
off was the Star Spangled Banner. We have to discount these, of 
course. 

There is no doubt about your report, so thanks again for your 
nice letter and comments. 

Very truly yours, 

RADIO ROA5OKE, INCORPORATED 

rer 
Frank A. Hall 
Chief Engineer 

FAH/mlw 
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b-4,41,401.4, 

MUSIC - NEWS - AGRICULTURE 

CENTRAL VIRGINIA BROADCASTING CO, INC. 
ADDRESS TO: P. 0. BOX 730 

Oct. 31, 1956 

GRETNA, VIRGINIA 

Dear Kermit, 

Glad to hear from you, yep you got us ok. Glad to know that we were coming 

in so well. The report that you gave us jives with our station log. That is what 

we ran every day during the month of Oct. We are a daytime station and starting 

tomorrow we sign off at 5:15. As you already know we are lkw, and by the way we 

are directional. 

We are using all Gates equipment and we have been on the air since 

August 11, 1956, so you see we are still kinda new. 

I am enclosing a coverage map of the station, so you can see what we 

are supposed to do. 

Hoping to hear from you again, I am, 

SERVING 

Sincerely, 

Charles Lingafelt. 
Chief -L;ngineer, WNA 

ALTAVISTA BROOKNEAL CAMPBELL CO. 

FRANKLIN CO. GRETNA HALIFAX CO. 

CHATHAM 
PITTSYLVAN IA CO. 



VERIFICATIOe OF RECEPTIONl 
ON: b (6)i- , 

1 

Thank you for your letter detailing reception of 
our broadcast on the above date. 

WMZQ operates at an assigned frequency of 1390 KHz 
with a power output of 5,000 watts, 24 hours a day. WMZQ broad- 
casts with a directional antenna system utilizing different 
patterns for both day and night operations. Our array employs 
four 200 foot towers in line on a bearing of 108 degrees located 
just north of Falls Church, Virginia at a mean ground elevation 
of 368 feet. 

Good luck to you with your DX'ing, and remember that 
Washington's best country music is located on WMZQ, FM 98.7 and 
AM 1390. 

JH/vs 

Sincerely, 

itt kt,c1) -3,,,p 
Jonathan M. Hardee 
a`.öd Fant. r ng,tueer 

c)X_ 

arer-d.. 'ru,4.- 
e-O ey C_---c;-,-_- 

, 

t -- 

lA/ü(.l, SL C_ 
¡ 
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IITACII ff 
CHANNEL 33 TELEPHONES: BUSINESS 3- 1631 --PROGRAM 2-4650 

7de EASTEJU BttOADASTIH t!oItPoIIATIO 6 

IWIIA1I 
1270 K.C. 1000 w 

Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear er : 

ONE FOURTEEN TWENTY FOURTH STREET NEWPORT NEWS. VIRGINIA 

April 4, 1955 

This will ratify reception of WACH AM radio station, 1270 K.C., the power 

of 1000 Watts. March 29, 1955. 

Thank you very kindly for your report. It will be used by our engineering 

department to determine our sky wave transmission pattern. 

Again thanking you for your information, I am 

Very truly yours, 

H. A. Seville 
General Manager 

HAS:mt 

SERVING THE CITIES OF: NEWPORT NEWS - NORFOLK - PORTSMOUTH - WARWICK - HAMPTON - WILLIAMSBURG - VIRGINIA BEACH - SOUTH NORFOLK - SUFFOLK S ENVIRONS 



WAFC 900 K C 1000 Watts 
AMERICAN HOME BROADCASTING COMPANY 

Studios & Offices 

SPRING HILL ROAD 

Phone 6-0100 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. # 2 

Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Vr. Geary: 

Post Office Box 396 

November 8, 1054 STAUNTON, VIRGINIA 

Thanks a million for your unusually complete report of 
reception of WAFC's signal. I am surprised hut delighted 
with the 50 microvolts of signal which you were able to 
record. However, we have had reports of very clear 
reception as far as Iowa and Vermont. 

W A F C is pleased to vcrify your roc?ption of our signal 
from .Ai 4 h to W:i;1....../1.M1;11....7Standard Timo. 
Thanks for your interesting report. 

Thanks for your best wishes to all our staff. We are 
all appreciative of the fine comments which you rade in 
your complete report. 

We wish as much for you, and hope you will reach your 
goal in receiving your long log of stations throughout the 
country. 

Tho transmitter of WRFC is a Gates Model BC-elF, with a 
power of 1,C00 watts operating on 900 Kc. with high level 
modulation. Our antenna is a trianglar cross section guyod 
with a breadth of 22 inches and a height of 255 fret. 

Wishing you every success in completing your desired list 
of stations, we are, 

Cordially yours, 

Staff of 
RADIO STATION WRFC 

By J. Luther Mc Farland 
Chief Engineer 



Tel. 459-5700 

WAMM RADIO 
228 N. MAIN ST. 

WOODSTOCK, VA. 22664 

July 26, 1982 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.D. 4, P.O. Box 321 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

It was nice to hear of your reception of WAMM on Wednesday 
morning January 18, 1982 between the hours of 6:00 am and 
6:30 am. 

940 KHZ 

The following events that you heard where run on this station. 

I thank you for your interest. 

Sincerely yours, 

/4, 
R`:ert L. Dean 
Owner 
WAMM Radio 

sl 

Adition: At the time of this reception we were 3.5 watts 

presunrise athority. 



WAGE 
WELD 
WINC 
WFVA 
WHYL 
WAYZ 
WSIG 
WRFL (FM) 

RAD I O S TAT I ON S 
WAG E 
LEESBURG, VIRGINIA 

Harch 8, 1958 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Here is your letter of verification for your report 
dated March 4th. Your report is perfect. You are certainly 
a big help to us. We want to thank you very much. 

WAGE went on the air commercially, for the first time 

March 6th. 

JG:ag 

Once again, let me thank you for your checking WAGE. 

Sincerely, 

John R. Gill, 
Engineer 



re 
country_ 

WNLB 
1290 RADIO 

January 13, 1983 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This is to confirm reception of Great Country, WNLB on 
January 6th and 7th, 1983. 

Our transmitter power output is 1,000 watts. 

ncerelyy,, 

Donny Brook 
General Manager 

P. O. BOX 602, ROCKY MOUNT, VA. 24151 703, 483-7011 



1,000 MOU 
WATTS 

Box 470 

July 14, 1949 

Mr. Kermit Geary, 
R.F.D. # 2, 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania. 

ROAD TING l010 
KC 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Thanks very much for your kind letter of 
December 12th. May I extend apologies 
for the láck of acknowledgement of your 
reported reception on December 12, 1948. 

Please accept this as our ve 'fication of 
your reception. May I -. o extend to you 
an invitation to visit WMEV whene er the 
opportunity may pres= t itself. 

R CViT : m j 

`i chip 
l. 4iS*'q,/ í , 

.Vi ..:. 
nGe r W r V 

Serving the 
Wonderful Mountain Empire of Virginia 

Phone 9001 



W 
ro.adcasting fro trr`' Prin 

T GATEUttAy 

21.111 w 
e William County 

TO DIXIE 

DIAL 1460 RADIO 

February 20, 1958 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Prince William Broadcasting Corporation 

Drawer 151, Manassas, Virginia 

Telephone Manassas 931 or 932 

This is letter of verification of your recep- 
tion of PRN, January 30, 1958. 

?',r?R° commenced broadcasting on October 1, 

1957. 

Thank you very much for your letter and kind 
words regarding this station. 

Very truly yours, 

Russell E. Titus 
Chief, Engineer 

RET/kel 

W P R W Advertising builds Business, Confidence and Reputation 



1250AM 

March 24, 1982 

Kermit Geary 
R.D. 4, Box 321 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Kermit, 

This letter will confirm your reception of Praise Radio, 
WPRZ on Tuesday evening, March 2, 1.982. 

WPRZ is located in Warrenton, Virginia. Our signal is non - 
directional at 1,000 watts. We expect the FCC to approve 
our application to increase power to five -thousand watts this 
spring. 

I am pleased that you will continue to listen to WPRZ in an 
effort to hear more of our inspirational programming. 

Sincerely, 

Sally =uchanan 
Manager 

BOX 817 WARRENTON , VA 22186 (703)347-1250 



WPSK JL 
The 24 Hour Music FM 

Phone (703) 980-2702 

P.O. Box 351 / Pulaski, Virginia 24301 

Kermit Geary 

1266 Riverview Dr. 

Walnutport,Pa 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary; 

Our engineer. Tom Crockett, is currently on 

vacation, so I am taking it upon myself to return your letter. 

WPSK-AM operates at 5,000 watts daytime, 1,000 watts 

during critical hours. We were at 1KW at the time you were 

tuning in. We are currently simulcasting our AM and FM 

stations. This explains the occasional references to FM 107. 

Thank you for your letter. We hope to hear from you in 

the future. 

Bes Regards 

Steven Kirk 

Program Director 



5000 WATTS 
WPVA 
NON - DIRECTIONAL 

Serving Petersburg, I.icÁmond, Colonial Weights and `{opeweií 
B O X 87 

PETERSBURG, VIRGINIA 

PHONE RE 2-3478 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. D. 2 Box 298 
4Jalnutport, Pennsylvania 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary-: 

1290 KC 

September 2)4, 1963 

This will confirm your letter of September 20, 1963 regarding the WPVA signal 
on September 19. 

tÑe were testing repair work made on our 5,000 watt transmitter at that time. 

I note you mentioned having written gPVA on a number of occasions and that you 
received no reply. WPVA is now under new ownership, and I appreciate hearing 
from you. 

Very truly yours, 

. L. STREET 
General Manager 

MLS:jc 



5000 WATTS 
WPVA 
NON - DIRECTIONAL 

1 2 9 0 K 

Serving getersharg, .9ichmond Colonial Xeights and U(opewell 
BOX 87 

PETERSB URG, VIRGINIA 

PHONE RE 2-3478 

Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2,Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

7 October 1963 

Dear Kermit: 

Thank you for your letter of September 20 last, signifying that you 

observed WPVA, when we were testing our Transmitter. 

I understand that our station manager wrote you a letter acknowledging 

the one you wrote to us. I was happy to hear about this, however, I believe 

it's in order that I also thank you for your acknowledgement of our signal 

and your fine letter. It's nice to know that people like you are around 

to do us a fine service. I would like to send along my appreciation. 

Please keep up the good work. 

I am in the process of getting some station cards made up, and of course 

when I do, and find the time to, than possibly I can mail you one. 

73's to you. 

M Very Bet Regards, 

)Y --)I 
R ERICKSON 

CHIEF ENGINEER 
WPVA RADIO 



c 1530 
HAPPY BROADCASTING COMPANY, INC 

TOP SHOT COUNTRY SOUND 

BOX 172 QUANTICO, VIRGINIA 22134 

(703) 640-7161 

Raymond Woolfenden, Sr. 

President 

MARCH 1 7 -1975 

KERMIT GLARY 
R.JJ.#2 BOX 298 
WALNUTPORT, PA. 18088 

DEAR SIR: 

VIE WERE INDEED PL -USED WITH YOUR REPORT,AND IT WAS 
CORRECT.WE ARE A NEW STArl'ION SINCE JUNE 1-1974.1ÑE ARE ALL 
COUNThY & GOS PEL .1fiE WANT TO THANK YOU FOR TAKING YOUR 
TIME TO WRITE US,AND HOPE IN THE FUTURE YOU WILL TURN 
US ON AGAIN,WE WILL BE SO HAPPY TO HEAR FROM YOU AT ANY 
TIME. 

SINCERELY, 

c6) 
DORIS .WOOLFENDEI 

C OMP TROLT,l'ia ) 



°Dear Sir; 

Thank you for your time involved in writing 

to WOHN.'in regards to your reception. I wish to, 

apoligize for the form letter, but it..wôuld be.'very 

.hard for me to respond personally to,every verification. 

All of the information that you supplied to me was 

correct, and corresponded with the actual program. 

WOHN does not regularly broadcast during the nigYít, 

and your reception was during an experimental 

transmitter test. I hope that this letter óf verification 

is sufficient to your needs. 

Sincerely Yours, 

Geoffrey E. Peterson, C.E. 

UNITED COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION P.O. BOX 666 HERNDON, VIRGINIA 22070 

(703) 437-6620 (301) 471-7676 



WASHINGTON'S 
CLASSIC ROCK 

1059 
Capita 
MA 73 WCPT 

28 April 1987 

THIS LETTER WILL CERTIFY THAT MR. KERMIT GEARY RECEIVED BROADCAST TRANSMISSIONS FROM 

WCPT-AM,730kHz, ON SUNDAY EVENING MARCH 15, 1987 BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 1749 (5:45pm) 

ANC 1815 (6:15pm). AFTER REVIEWING OUP, PROGRAMMING RECORDS AND COMPARING THEM 

WITH THE LOG PROVIDED, RECEPTION CAN BE VERIFIED FROM MR. GEARY'S RESIDENCE IN 

WA.LMUTPORT, PA. 

c\oite 
John P. Bisset - Chief Engineer 

Joseph Misko - AM Operations Director 

Metroplex Communications Stations 
510 KING STREET, ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314 

(703) 683-3000 



YOUR WESTERN COUNTRY MUS/O STAT/ON 
SIXTH FLOOR HELENA BLDG. º PLUME STREET NORFOLK 10, VA. 

March 26, 1955 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Please excuse my delay in answering 
your letter but I did want you to know how 
pleased I was in hearing that reception of 
Rqdio Station SUMS was heard in V alnutport, 
Pennsylavania. 

Your report for Sunday morning, 
February 27, 1955 was quite accurate in 
every detail. If there is anything I can 
do for you please let me know. 

TOS/ab 

Thanking you, I am 

Sincerely, 

Radio Station WCMS 

Ted C. Spivey 
Chief Engineer 



UNITED BROADCASTING COMPANY, INC. 

Radio Station WANT 
Richmond, Virginia 

1000 WATTS 990 KC 
STUDIOS: 

513 E. MAIN STREET 
PHONE 3-8368 

Mr. Kermit Ueary 
R. r'. D. # 2 
Walnutport, Pa. 

RICHARD EATON, PRES. 
GLEN A. HARMON. GENERAL MANAGER 

Dear Sir, 
We received your reception report for November 1, 1951 and wish to 

verify it. There has been a delay in answering due to the large volume 
of mail we are receiving. 

The WANT transmitter is located on Belle Island in the James 
River near the Lee Bridge. The transmitter is Western Electric 353-E1 
with direct crystal control. The final is two 500 watt tubes (W.E. 2'79,$) 
with lowmlevel modulation. The antenna is 300 ft. uniform cross-section, 
guyed, series excited, vertical radiator Ground consists of 120 radials 
300 ft. long and 120 radials 30 ft. long of buried copper wire. 

WANT operates on EST daytime schedule (6:45 AM to 5:00 PM) through 
November. There is no regularly scheduled night test and frequency checks 
are made during regular broadcasting hours by Hutton Monitoring Service 
of Catonsville, Md. 

Thanks for the information and may your DXing be good. 

Nexerf 401r-tas .t / 

Sincerely, f 9. ge-ze" 
e 

Chief engineer. ... Q -v 

,o I e A -4-4J ,,. 4 



BOX 97 WAYNESBORO, VIRGINIA 22980 PHONE: CODE 703: 942-1153 

THE POWER TOWERS of the Shenandoah Valley 970 on the Dial 5000 Watts 

February 9, 1967 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

This is to confirm your report of Jan.24, 1967. I think this is the most complete 
report I have received so far. 

Charles Ex-Ngér 
Station Manager 



WARL 
780 KC- --IKW 

ON THE AIR IN 

OCTOBER 
1946 

aortkern (Virginia Broadcasters, Jnc. : 
3102 TENTH ROAD NORTH 

ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 
November 25, 1946 

TELEPHONE OWENS 7800 

Mr. Kermit Geary, 
R.F.D. #2, 
Walnutnort, Pa. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

WARL verifies your report of November 17, 1946. 

We thank you very much for sending this to us and hone 
that we may receive any comments which you might have in 

the future. 

RK_C/jt 

Yours truly, 

VIRGINIA BRO 

R. T lbourne Castell 
President 

..: ERS, INC. 

ie/ 



WAVY 
NI C Radio In Norfolk, Portsmouth, Newport News, Virginia 

WAVY BUILDING, NORFOLK - PROFESSIONAL BUILDING, PORTSMOUTH 

Dear Sir: 

lour report on the reception of our signal was very much 
appreciát-Gd, Tñ,r, listings you offered fer verification have 
been cheLk::d 

s and found correct. 

Our equipment consists of a Collins Type 21-13 Klloz}att main 
transmitter, and a Collins Type 20--V IKi 12awatt auxiliary 
(stand-by) i3Tlttt, 

Tho antenna system onsist; of three 200 foot tos s in a line..'i. 
s là1a falls s 3t?5 East of true North. We radiate two diff- 

erent directxena.l patterns = one daytime, , an3 one at night. 

Our transmitter is located in Norfolk County Virginia about 
five miles from down town Por tsmouth , and about seven wiles 
from down town Norfolk. 

: tatiou; previously kSc7 P has changed its call letters te í:=. Y and s. s now an <sx "i.]..ate of NBC, 
Mark :Tau again for taking the time to 
been heard in your courtunity. v 

Sin arely, 

ode 
stther Norris {{ 

Chief Engineer 

us knew that we have 



WAY11 9am11:9 cSiation January 31, 1949 

WAYNESBORO BROADCASTING CORP. - One of America's Finest Radio Stations - P. O. BOX 938, WAYNESBORO, VA. 

Mx. Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. #2 
wainutpyrt 
Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This is to aonowledge and verify your reception of our signal 

from 3:11 AL to 3:45 AM EST on the day cf January 23, 1949. 

The transmitter in use at WAILS is a Western Electric type 

.4-51A-1, using direct crystal control. Using in the final stage 

six (6) T. E. 242-0, 30 watt vacuum tubes for grid bias modulation, 

with a maximum rated carrier outut ;oger of 20 watts. 

Associated gear used wit,1 this transmitter is as follows: 

Western Electric antenna tuning unit ty-,e D_97200 into a vertical 

antenna of the windcharger type, 180' (135' overall height) of 

uniform cross-section, guyed, series fed. we use a ground system 

of 240 radials 1/4 wavelength long of buried copper wire and a 50' 

square ground screen. 

'a em -ploy a western Electric Iimmiter ty,e 1126-C, a General 

Radio frequency monitor and a General Radio modulation monitor in 

conjunction with the above transmitter. 

At the present time our freuency checks and equ.ipment tests 

are not made on a definite schedule. Te thank you for listening 

and for your receition re;ort. 

Very truly yours, 

, 

Ed. R. Goodwin 
Chief Engineer 

250 ci41att4 9aft g11t2E E-dS) 1490 n at 



1320AM 

ALL NEWS/INFORMATION 

20 May 1986 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

I am pleased to confirm your reception of Radio Station 
WANI, 1,320 kHz, 5kw Directional, Richmond, VA. 

Your data submitted for reception May 4, 1986 from 6:00AM 
to 6:30ÁM and 7:55PM to 8:15PM agrees with the stations 
programming log. 

Sincerely yours, 

Edward E. Burkhardt 
Chief Engineer 

2317 Westwood Avenue P.O. Box 11528 Richmond, VA 23230 



1490 
KILOCYCLES 

WBLT 

Bedford Broadcasting Corporation 
,7 

P. O. BOX 406 
BEDFORD, VIRGINIA 

February 7, 1950 

Mr. Kermit Geary 

R. F. D. #2 

/alnutport, Penna. 

250 WATTS 
UNLIMITED TIME 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This is to verify your reception of W B L T Sunday morning 

February 5, 1950. your log checks with ours. 

We have recieved reports from points as far as Iowa,and we 

are very pleased to learn that we were penetrating such distances 

with a Gates 250GY. 

We have several reports of interverence with WTOR in Pennao, 

New York, New Jersey, and 

Tanks for the letter, 

Be t Wishes, 

William A. Banton. 
Engr. 



1350 KC BOX 506, BEDFORD, VIRGINIA TELEPHONE 586-8245 

t 

January 25, 1982 

K. ei mi t Geary 
R.D. 4, Box 321 
TJalnutport , PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

t ti 

This will confirm your report of reception of Radio Station WBLT, 
Bedford, Virginia, 1350 KHz on the morning of January 18, 1982. 

At that time WBLT was cönducting a Proof of Performance test 
consisting of a series of 50 Hz to 7.5 KHz tones, on for a short 
time and then off, which I'm sure made listening more difficult. 
I also used a couple of musical selections and voice ID at 
varying intervals. 

As of February 9, 1982, WBLT will have been 
years, starting with 250 watts on 1490 KHz. 
station operates with a power of 1000 watts 
BC1G transmitter feeding a 215 foot non -dir 
The call letters were derived from a slogan 
came up with years ago: Morld' s Best Little 
to think it is). 

on the air for 32 
At present the 

and uses a Gates 
ectional antenna. 
the Town Fathers 
Town. (We still like 

Thank you for your report of reception. Also, thanks to the 
National Radio Club for listing the test in "DM News". This 
resulted in too many replies to answer each one individually, 
hence, the form letter. 
Best DX and 73. 

John P. Laughlin, CE 
WBLT 
Bedford, Va. 24523 



WCLA rs_ éxa.n , olonáizl Xerh/ó and -CCyitic 

1 0 0 0 WATTS 1 2 9 0 KC 
BOX 87 

PETERSBURG, VIRGINIA 
February 28, 1955 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. 2 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Many thanks for the time out you took to comfirm reception 
of WCLA. Your report followed our log exactly and we enjoyed 
your interesting letter. 

Thanks again for writing us. 

Yours very truly, 

/7 A5, 
Harry Epp= 
Chief Engineer 

HAEJr/op 



CULPEPER BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

1490 KC 

IRA C. HOPKINS 
PRESIDENT 

Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. #2, 
Walnutport, 
Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

WCVA 
CULPEPER, VIRGINIA 

250 WATTS 

GEORGE A. FLOWERS 

February 22, 199 

MANAGING DIRECTOR 

We would like to verify your acknowledgment of reception of 
WCVA during equipment testing on Monday and Tuesday, Febru- 
ary 14 & 15, respectively, and to tell you that your infor- 
mation checked with our program and transmitter log as being 
correct. 

Our sincere thanks for your letter, the information it con- 
tained was most helpful. 
Heres hoping that we may meet again via the airlanes. 

Sincerely, 

George A. Flowers 
Managing Director 

GAF f jh 



VW«. RADIO 1350 
RUST COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INC. P. O. BOX 6587, CHURCHLAND STATION, PORTSMOUTH, 
VA. 23703 5,000 WATTS 24 HOURS A DAY TELEPHONE AREA CODE 703 484-7596 

DECEMBER 2, 1970 

DEAR MR GEARY: 

WHAT A PLEASANT SURPRISE TO RECEIVE A LETTER FROM WALNUTPORT, STATING THAT 

YOU WERE ABLE TO RECEIVE THE WKLX TRANSMITTER. 

I'M FORMALLY FROM ALLENTOWN EMPLOYED AT WAEB RADIO. AS YOU MAY OR MAY NOT 

KNOW THAT STATION IS OWNED BY RUST COMMUNICATIONS INC....WHICH ARE THE SAME 

PEOPLE THAT BOUGHT THIS STATION THIS PAST SEPT. 

NICE TO HEAR FROM YOU AND HOPE YOU CAN WORK US AGAIN. 

WILLIAM RUST STATIONS 

WHAM/WHFM ROCHESTER, N. Y., WPTR ALBANY, N. Y., WAEB/WXKW (FM) ALLENTOWN, 
PA., WRAW READING, PA., WNOW AM/FM YORK, PA., WKLX PORTSMOUTH, VA. 



RUST COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INC. P. O. BOX 6587, CHURCHLAND STATION, PORTSMOUTH, 

VA. 23703 5,000 WATTS 24 HOURS A DAY TELEPHONE AREA CODE 703 484-7596 

DEAR MR(S):/R,r fpRY 
WC N% 

THIS IS TO CONFIRM THE RECEPTION OF 5,000 WATT TRANSMITTER(DA-2). 

OPERATING ON AN ASSIGNED FREQUENCY OF 1350 Khz FROM CRANEY ISLAND, PORTSMOUTH VIRGINIA. 

ON THE flea W rjg 1 9A BETWEEN THE HOURS OF3:412141m TOelallerr. 

THANK YOU FOR THE INTEREST IN OUR STATION. 

SINCERELY YOURS: 

if 

tY41 

CRAIG V. KINGCAID 
CHEIF ENGINEER 

WILLIAM RUST STATIONS 

WHAM/WHFM ROCHESTER, N. Y., WPTR ALBANY, N. Y., WAEB/WXKW (FM) ALLENTOWN, 

PA., WRAW READING, PA., WNOW AM/FM YORK, PA., WKLX PORTSMOUTH, VA. 



WCXR 105.9 FM 
Washington's Classic Rock 

RECEPTION REPORT 

TO: DX Listening Post c/o Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

This lett,Cr serves to confirm your recop+i^r ofEeiiiiáikveiharmemiiriwire 

WCXR AM on February 26, 1986 at 5:35pm EST. 

Thank you very much for your report. We appreciate your input. 

WCXR FM broadcasts on a frequency of 105.9 MHz with an E.R.P. of 

23 KW. WCXR AM broadcasts on a frequency of 730 KHz with 5000 
watts of power and a two tower directional antenna. 

TECHNICAL DATA 

WCXR FM WCXR AM 

FP.EQUENCY 105.9 MHz 730 KHz 

POWER 28,000 WATTS ERP 5,000 WATTS, 200 WATTS 
PSA 

TRANSMITTER RCA BTF 20E1 CONTINENTAL ELECTRONICS 
315R-1 

EXCITER CONTINENTAL ELECTRONICS t1vTTT ELECTRONICS a14111 rjLM 1L'9..11 '.,ì L.11.ii. 1', - . . 

TYPE 802A SOLID STATE ASE -ï. 

HEIGHT ABOVE GROUND 
LEVEL 649 feet 

HEIGHT ABOVE AVERAGE 
TERRAIN 719 feet. 

ANTENNA LeBLANC & DICK TWO TOWER ARRAY 
#FC23FH2OS 
two -bay antenna 

Sincerely, 

Lettie Holman 
Promotion Director DATE: March 11, 1986 

A Metroplex Communications Station 

510 King Street #315 

Alexandria, Virginia 22314 

703-683-3000 



WCPK 
MUSIC 1 1600 

Mr. Geary.... 

We are pleased and delighted to verify 

that your reception report of WCPK on the 

morning of March 9, 1970 is 100% correct. 

This special "equipment test" has pulled 

fantastic mail..ranging from upstate New 

York to Tampa to St Louis and Green Bay, 

And.,.all the states in-between. 

For your. information, WCPK operates daytime 

only with 1,000 watts. Xmtr is Gates BC a G. 

Single vertical radiator is only 122 feet high. 

Thanks again for your definitive and concise 

reception report. 

Ch'rles F. Phyne 
Owner/ resident 
March 0, 1970 

CFP:sf encl. 

PAYNE OF VIRGINIA , INC./ 500 East Liberty St. / Telephone 543-3535 / Chespeake , Va. 23324 



WCRR 
P. O. BOX 700 RURAL RETREAT, VIRGINIA 24368 PHONE (703) 6864111 

Kermit Geary 
DX Listening Post 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 
April 21, 1986 

Kermit, 

I promised...and now I am fulfilling that promise. Here is 

the confirmation letter you requested! It took us awhile, but they 

say better late than never, right? 

It was great to receive your letter, and even better to meet 

you in person and learn about your club. I found it very interesting, 

and our Station's General Manager Paul Sexton was very sorry he 

missed you. Anytime you are in the area, feel free to stop in! 

We just recieved our bumoerstickers today, and I am enclosing 

one (along with another coverage map) with this letter. 

WCRR - "66 -Country"- signed on the air May 15, 1985 at 250 

watts. In December, we recieved authorization to increase our Hower 

to 550 watts. At present time, we are doing the ground work to 

apply for an FM frequency, and hope to receive one within two years. 

WCRR AM 660 plays 14 - 16 songs an hour - thus our "more music 

station" slogan. We follow a totally Country format...playing 4 - 5 

current titles an hour, mixed with recent hits and memories from as 

far back as the '50's. We are a daytime operation, broadcasting from 

sun -up till sun -down. 

I hope this information will be usefull to you. If you need. 

anything else, just let us know and as I said before, if you're 

ever in the area 

David Noonkester 
program Director 



RADIO TIDEWATER INC. P.O. BOX 339 SMITHFIELD, VIRGINIA 23430 Phone (804) 357-4173 

SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA Phone (804) 255-4512 

KERMIT GEARY 

R.D. 2, BOX 298 

WALNUTPORT, PA. 18088 

FEB. 17, 1c, 

DEAR KERMIT: 

THIS IS TO CONFIRM YOUR NOTE OF RECEPTION OF OUR STATION 

ON THE MORNING OF SATURDAY FEB, 8,1975. WE WERE ON THE AIR AT 

THAT TIME WORKING WITH A PROGRAM EQUALIZER. 

WE00 NORMALLY BROADCASTS DURING DAYLIGHT HOURS ONLY, WE ARE 

LISCENSED FOR ONE THOUSAND WATTS OF POWER AND ARE ON A DIRECTIONAL 

ANTENNA SYSTEM (MAIN TOWER, 500FT ) 

INCLOSED PLEASE FIND OTHER INFORMATION ABOUT OUR STATION 

THAT MAY BE USEFUL TO YOU. 

WE ARE GLAD THAT YOU WERE ABLE TO MONITOR US AND HOPE YOU 

CAN PICK US UP AGAIN SOON IN WALNUTPORT, PA. 

SIN.RELY, 

i . , 

1EY `1OORE, F'ROGRAIvT DIRECTOR 
DI TIDEWATER INC. 

Ód2 
AM 940 KHz 

Loud and clear 
in 

Chesapeake 
Courtland 
Franklin 
Hampton 
Ivor 
Newport News 
Norfolk 
Portsmouth 
Smithfield 
Suffolk 
Surry 
Virginia Beach 

Wakefield 
Williamsburg 
Windsor 
Yorktown 
Zuni 



P. O. BOX 778 

PHONE (804) 572-4418 WSBV 
THE RADIO VOICE OF SOUTH BOSTON & HALIFAX COUNTY 

SOUTH BOSTON, VIRGINIA 24592 

Aug. 2, 1982 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.D. 4, Box 321 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

1560 ON YOUR 

RADIO DIAL 

This is to confirm receipt of your letter of April 20, 1982. 
This also confirms that you have received our signal from WSBV 
Radio of Terry Broadcasting, Inc. We appreciate your interest 
in our station. 

Sincerely, 

a 

E. Arnold Terry, res. 



LAMAR A. NEWCOMB, PHONE; FA 0900 
MANAGER 

1220 K C 25 WATTS 

11 r o d Cl l' ß s t 1 Il g Station W9JX 
THE 

Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. #2 
ddalnutBor.t, ys_. 

Deur Sir: 

FRIENDLY VOICE 

FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA 

March 25, 1949 

I am very gild. to verify your excellent report 

of reception of WEVIX on March 15, 1949 during our test 

broadcast 0414-0512. 

"Dusty" Rhoads is one of a urrregular announcers 

who volunteered his services during the test. He also 

heard from his relatives in Pa. The DX tips were read 

by our local DXer, Harold Schrock. 4Plso you heard a 

local talent show during this test broadcast. 
The March 15th test will he the last test of. 

täis DX season. »At the present time we do not have 

any other periods set aside. If you should tune in 

INF.AX again we would be very pleased to hear from you. 

Good DXing, 73, 

Manager 



LAMAR A. NEWCOMB, PHONE; FA 0900 
MANAGER 

1220 K C 
2s0 WATTS 

Broa (lea sting Sta t i o n 

w9G71x 
THE 

Mr. Kermit Geary, 

R.F.D. #2, 
Walnut port, 
Pennsylvania. 

FRIENDLY VOICE 

FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA 

September 14, 1948 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

It was very good of you to listen and take notice, and let 

us know about the reception of our station W.F.A.X. September 9th, 

1948. 

Thank you for your very kind wishes. 

LAN/jel 

Sincerely yours, 

Lamar A. Newcomb 



WKRE 
P.O. BOX 220 

Hello Kermit, 

EXMORE, VIRGINIA 23350 804-442-5000 

Just a quick note to say, yes, we received your letter and the 

the information you relayed to us was correct. It was ironic that 

your letter arrived when it did, as December 15th was the day that 

WEXM was sold to us and as you can see by the letterhead, we are now 
WKRE. The mornings you mentioned hearing us was a mistake on the 
part of the morning announcer. It had been a policy by the individual 
to sign on the AM when he signed on the FM at 7 A. M. This was 

completely illegal as we are a daylight station and legally cannot 
sign on until daylight, that being 7:15 A.M. in December. Thanks to 
your letter, he was made aware of his mistake. We would have found 
the mistake in time, as the new owners and management have a bit more 
interest in the station, moreso, than the previous owners did. 

I have enclosed some Pe R. material for your interest, and should 

you receive us again, am or fm, please let me know. If you are in the 

area ever, drop in and see us. Best regards... 

Sinc rely, 

Rich 
Genera 
WKRE FM 

eton 

50,000 WATTS * STEREO COUNTRY NBC NEWS 



THE JAMES MADISON BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

" erving Len irai `1/irginza 

ORANGE ; VIRGINIA 

September 19, 1949 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. No. 2 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Thank you for your very nice letter of 

September 8th. It was a pleasure to read such 

a letter as yours. 

We have checked our program log against 

your report and find it to be correct. WJMA 

operates on a frequency of 1340 kc. with a power 

of 250 Watts; sign on at 6:30 A.M., sign off at 

11:00 P.M. 

Here's wishing you much success with your 

hobby. 

73's 

Talmadge England 
Chief Engineer 

TE/g 



WJJJ WVVV 
1260 AM 105 FM 

SUBURBAN RADIO GROUP /SERVING OVER THREE MILLION/ P.O. DRAWER 30, CHRISTIANSBURG, VA 24073 ¡Phone (703) 382-4993 

LEWIS H. BAGWELL, VICE PRESIDENT 

April 19, 1982 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.D. 4, Box 321 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This letter confirms your reception of Wednesday, 
April 14th, 1982. We add your report from the many that 
are coming in, from as far away as Bromlitz, West Ger- 

many. Our transmitter is a Continental 315R-1, state 
of the arts pulse -width modulating. We operate at 2,500 

watts non -directional. 
The next time you are in our area please stop in 

and say hello. 

Sincerely, 

alph N. Stewart 
Chief Engineer 



¡#ZZC 
1/30/87 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

610 
RADIO 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

Thank you for your letter concerning reception of WSLC 
in your area. We are, indeed, on 610 kiloHertz with a daytime 
power of 5000 watts and night-time of 1000 watts. Power change 
time in January is 5:30PM, which is why you lost our signal. 
We will stay on full power until 6PM in February and increase a 

little each month until July when we change at 8:45PM. 

Your log of programming corresponds with our logs of 
January 21 and 22, so you undoubtedly were in -tune with WSLC. 

appreciate your listening and your response, and do hope you 
will be a listener whenever you cam. 

Mr. Hawk is no longer with us and Paxton Durham is our 
Chief Engineer. 

Sincerely, e' 

George Gillock 
WSLC Operations Manager 

P.O. BOX 6002, ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24017 PHONE (703) 387-0234 



wsig 790 KC 

7s 
Near Mt. Jackson, Vir9inia 

} ï,,,,, 
/%/%.'` r,, . , :..._... ; ,t 

February 22 
1955 

1000 W 

Dear D -X Friend, 

This will verify your report of reception 
of WSIG onCY'T t 

c 
. .TG{1 i. . 

at 430-530 a.m. EST The program you heard 
was a special program for the NRG. 

WSIG appreciates your interest in report- 
ing our reception. 

phil potter 
Asst. manager 



WíJ G 41diatec@ ruitla MuJ,ual &oaadcclliHg Syd/ern 

W S I G BUILDING :- MOUNT JACKSON, VIRGINIA 

Telephone 790 

790 Kcs. - 1000 Watts 

M. Kermit Geary 
RD 2 
Walnutport, pa. 

Dear Kermit, 

thought 
record, 

"Serving the Shenandoah Valley" 

September 30, 1954 

Just received your DX report in the morning's mail and 
I would take time out right away to reply. First, for the 
your verification. 

This is to verify your report of reception taken 
of WSIG on the morning of september 28, 1954 
from 558 to 617 A.M. EST. your report of reception 
was 100 percent correct. 

That covers the "official" part of my reply. Thanks for 
your kind remarks about our signal. we are glad to know we get 
out so well. My wife and I visit Harrisburg, pa. and WSIG puts 
in a fine signal there, but as you state, WTAR gives us trouble. 
I am a bit surprized that in your area WEAN in providence doesn't 
begin to rear its ugly head, but I presume they use a directional 
array which precludes reception in a southwest direction. 

There is no doubt about it, I've found that NRC Club members 
submit far better and more complete reports than independent DX'ers 
or members of other clubs. NRC must be a good influence. By the 
way, I am planning a nice DX card or letter which I hope to complete 
fairly soon. I will send you a copy when it is complete. 

Being fairly new at my job most of my attention has been on 

station business, so I have had no chance to do any DX'ing thus far. 
I have an 11 tube National which is a fine set. Right now it is 

getting ax yearly physical in Winchester, but as soon as I get it 

back I hope to be in business. I'm not much of an engineer, but i 

am told it won't be much of a trick to hook our tower up as an 
antenna,, and that should really do the job on BCB. 

If you ever take a trip into this area i hope you'll take time 
out to stop in and say hello. Got a letter the other day from 
one of the prominent club members (name escapes me) who had passed 
through the area, but he didn't have time to stop by. 

Thanks a million for your report, and weite again when you 
have the chance. 



P. 0. 
BOX 

n1 n1 
PHONE ON YOUR 

889 RADIO DIAL 

December 18, 1981 

Kermit Geary 
R.D. 4 Box 321 
Walnutport, Penn. 18088 

EDear Kermit; 

BThis will confirm your reception of WLRV on December 11, 1981, 
Afrom 5:12 PM to 5:15 PM EST. 

NWLRV operates with 1000 watts daytime only, non -directional. The 

O transmitter is an RCA BTA-1R1. Our modulation is highly processed 
with positive modulation peaks of 120%. This high level of modulation 

Nwith the proper atmospheric conditions were the probable reasons 
you were able to copy WLRV through all the QRM. 

VThe tape recording of WLRV's reception was enjoyed by the staff 
and management, and is concrete evidence of your reception report. 

RIThanks for this fine reception report and good DXing in the future. 
Merry Christmas and Happy New Year. 

G 

N '9 
Mitch Sandidge 

' Chief Engineer 

A 

2 
4 
2 
6 
6 

Best regards, 



THOMAS TINSLEY 
DIRECTOR 

IRVIN G. ABELOFF 
GENERAL MANAGER 

26 November 1945 

Kermit Geary 
R F D # 2 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Sir: 

This is to confirm your report of reception of 
WLEE operating on a frequency of 1450 KC in 
Richmond, Virginia, with a power output of 250 
watts. 

Our weekly program schedule is from 6:00 AM to 
1:00 AM EST on week days and from 6:30 AM to 
1:00 AM on Sundays. 

The information contained in your report conforms 
with our operating log. 

Thanking you for your interest, I remain 

GM/vh 

Sincerely yours, 

,4) 
GEOR ,W.eMCGUIGAN " 7 
Chief Engineer 

MUTUAL NETWORK 
BROAD -GRACE ARCADE PHONE 3 6 7 4 1 RICHMOND 19, VIRGINIA 



580 KC 
WLES 
NON - DIRECTIONAL 580 KC 

Serving Lawrenceville, &nporia, South &11 and Soutlaside, Va. 

Lawrenceville, Virginia 
PHONE 2600 

January 15, 1962 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This is to confina your reception of our test broadcast on January 8, 1962. 

We were glad to cooperate in this test, and appreciate your interest. 

Best wishes to you. 

Sincerely yours, 

Mb'ton . Flora 
Chief Engineer 
WLES 

NCF/ kd 



93% OF NORTHERN VIRGINIA HEARS 

BIG 

v27 

RADIO 
P.O. BOX 

740 

I 

SERVING THE NATION'S CAPITOL AND FOUR STATES FROM WARRENTON, VIRGINIA 

October 19, 1960 
Mr. Kermit Geary, 
R. D. 2, Box 298, 
Walnutport, Penna. 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

Your nice letter of the 16th to Mr. Bill Montgomery was turned 

over to me for reply. I also was on duty that same morning and 

can also verify your reception of WKCW!. 

You are absolutely correct in your description of the program 

matter for the time period of 6:00am to 6:16am inclusive, E.S.T. 

for the date of Sunday, October 16th, 1960. 

Mr. Montgomery was very pleased with your comments upon his 

program, and said to express his heartfelt thanks. 

The transmitter here is a 5 -Kw Gates BC -5P, and we use a 

Gates Sta -Level Audio Amplifier in conjunction with a Gates 

Audio Limiter. 

The tower is 205 feet high, and is located some 0.2 miles 

north of the town of Warrenton. The Studios are about 0.4 

miles from the transmitter and we operate by Remote Control. 

Thank you ery much for this fine reception report. 

Yours sincerely, 

Stephen J. Hart 
Chief Engineer 

5000 NON -DIRECTIONAL WATTS ON 1420 KC 



GWIWY RADIO 1300 

P. O. Box 1007, Harrisonburg, Va. 22801 Phone 434-1777 

Kermit Geary 
R.D 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Penna. 
18088 

1/5/72 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

This letter is a confirmation of your reports on the programming reception 

of WKCY for Saturday Morning Dec. 26, 1970, and Monday evening Dec. 28, 1970. 

You are receiving us in what I would believe would be a difficult area. Which 

proves your gear must be in excellent condition. We put out a signal of 

5,000 watts, but early in the morning before sunrise time, we are on half 

power. 

Yours truly, 
!\ 

Owen M. Voigt 
C.E. 

KoQolfuQ K- cy 



1000 WATTS RADIO CHANNEL 10 

P. 0. BOX 512 

RADIO STATION 

WK 
KATEY Radio 

ALTAVISTA BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

ALTAVISTA, VIRGINIA 

January 20, 1967 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
Route 2 Box 298 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 18088 

PHONE 369-5588 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Thank you very much for your letter concerning reception of 
WKDE on January 14, 1967 from 5:02 to 5:30 E.S.T. This is 

to verify that we were on the air at that time and the proof 
was heard on WKDE on that date. 

Again, let us thank you for your interest. 

Enclosed, please find coverage map of WKDE. 

Best regards, 

ALTAVISTA BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

/ 
Ted J. Gray, er., gz.º 

President 

TG:ee 

Enc. 

The More You Tell . . . The More You SELL! 



WIVE 
BrardcaatZng 24 -Hama Day 
1430 AM 100.1 FM srerev 

P.O. BOX 272, ASHLAND, VIRGINIA 23005 (804) 798-4711 

January 16, 1979 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.Do 4, Box 321 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Greetings from historic Virginia! 

James N. Birkitt 
President/Executive Director 

Clarence E. Morrison 
General Manager 

Thank you for your fine letter of the 10th. I have com- 
pared the log of material which you heard with our pro- 
gramming log for the evening of Tuesday, January 9, 1979, 

and can report that you did, indeed, receive WKDH Radio 
during the closing portion of its broadcast day. 

You are also correct that WKDH broadcasts on the assigned 
frequency of 1430 kHz, at 1000 watts. 

It was a pleasure to hear from you and to learn that the 
atmospheric conditions on the 9th allowed you to receive 
us at a distance of 235 miles. 

JNB:nb 

ith very best wishes, 

James N. Birkitt 
President 

1430 AM AND 100.1 FM STEREO ASHLAND 99.3 FM CHARLOTTESVILLE 
92.1 FM STAFFORD 95.9 FM FREDERICKSBURG 

"Serving Hanover County, Metropolitan Richmond, Central Virginia" 



P. 0. Box 2189 / Staunton, Virginia 24401 / (703) 886-2377 WSG -Fl1 

April 10,, 1975 

Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Dear Sir, 

This Will Confirm your reception of W K D W Radio on 

Thursday, March 20th, 1975. 

We are very pleased to know we were heard in Walnutport, 
Pa. and thank you for your letter informing use 

_'TJ3,J 7?3 

Sincerely, 

/Ro r L. Stevens 
Chief Engineer 
Radio Station U K D W 
Staunton, Va. 24401 

CLE TO YU 



2043 Tenth St., N. E. 

342-2551 

ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 

1550 KC 
Clear - Channel 

DECFmBER 7, 1961 

Mn. vEPVIT GEARY 
F. D. 2, Box 298 

VALNUTrORT, PA. 

DEAR Mn. GEARY: 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR LETTER REPORTING RECEPTION OF OUR BROADCAST 
OF DECEMBER 2, igel. THIS IS TO CONFIRM CUR TeANSMISSION AND 
YOUR LOGGING AS TO TIME AND PROGRAM CONTENT. WE APPRECIATE YOUR 
DETAILED REPORT. 

HOPING TO HEAR FROM YOU ON REPORTS OF FUTURE PROGRAMS, AND 'vISHING 
YOU A MERRY CHRISTMAS AND A HAPPY NEW YEAR, 

WKBA 
CHIEF ENGINEER 

MICHAEL F. KAVANAUGH 



1000 WATTS 

CLEAR CHANNEL 1080 
AREA CODE 703 

DANVILLE 793-1344 

CHATHAM 432-8108 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
Route 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 18088 

Box 808 
CHATHAM, VIRGINIA 

24531 

8 January, 1968 

Pear Mr. Geary; 

Thank you for reception report of 25 November, 1967. 
Please pardon the delay in responding to your report; 
I was out of town at the time and the letter got lost 
in the office before I returned several weeks later. 
You may consider this letter as verification of your 
report. 

WKBY operates with one thousand watts, non -directional. 
our tower height of 236 feet gives us a radiation of 
191 my/m/mile%kw. Our transmitter is the Gates Vanguard 
II, transistorized unit. Most of our other equipment 
is also transistorized, with CBS, Ampex, and Gates 
brands represented. 

Our building combines studio, offices and transmitter, 
with eleven rooms, and is located three miles south of 
Chatham, at the Banister river. 

You are invited to listen to WKBY's sister stations, 
WF1C, 730 kHz, Goldsboro, N. C.; WKYX, 570 kHz, Paducah, 
Ky.; and (when I get it on the air shortly) ¶ASC, 1530 kHz, 
Spartanburg, S. C. 

Thank you again for your report; it is always a pleasure 
to receive reports from members of NRC. I was a member for 
several years back in the late fifties, but had to drop 
out for lack of time to devote to DXing. If you ever 
have occassion to pass through southside Virginia, drop in 
to see us. 

Yours truly, 
Station T K B Y 

/ i P' 
Bil Ashle 
Chief Engineer 



MUTUAL NETWORK 

WKLV 
COMMUNITY BUILDING EXECUTIVE OFFICES 
BLACKSTONE, VIRGINIA 1490 Kcs FULLTIME 

SERVING BLACKSTONE AND KENBRIDGE 

February 26, 1948. 

Mr. Kermit Geary. 
R.F.D. - 2. 
Walnutport,Pa. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This is to acknowledge and verify your reception report 
of February 21,1948,of WKLV's DX program. It checks with 
our log of this date. I wish to take this opportunity to 
thank you for your interest and wish you continued success 
in your DXing. 

The equipment here is Gates all the way,the transmitter 
being a 250 C-1,with a 150' guyed,unifrrm cross section 
tower. 

We have been heard as far west as Iowa and Ontario to the 
north. 

As a member of NNRC and NRC we schedule special DX programs 

on the second Wednesday of each month,the next falling on 
March 10th. 

Frequency check is on the 21st of each month1:30 AMEST. 

Very truly yours, 

rank W.1 agñe 

TELEPHONE 478 
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WHAM/WHFM ROCHESTER, N. Y., WPTR ALBANY, N. Y., WAEB/WXKW (FM) ALLENTOWN, 
PA., WRAW READING, PA., WNOW AM/FM YORK, PA., WKLX PORTSMOUTH, VA. 

n .r. fer.P.Tpw,e; 
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January 23, 1981 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.D. 4, Box 321 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

This letter will serve as confirmation of your reception 
of WKGM, 940 AM, in Smithfield, Virginia. 

Thank you for your letter, and for listening to KGM. 

Si ncerely, 

Larry W. Cobb 
Manager 

LWC:pjn 
Enclosure 

NEWPORT NEWS HAMPTON WILLIAMSBURG YORKTOWN POQUOSON (804) 874-9546 
NORFOLK VIRGINIA BEACH CHESAPEAKE PORTSMOUTH (804) 622-9546 
SMITHFIELD CRI I IENDEN - CARROLLTON (804) 357-4173 (804) 357-9546 

WKGM RADIO P.O. Box 339 Smithfield, Virginia 23430 



JAMES B. CHILDRESS 
PRESIDENT 

TONY CHILDRESS 
GENERAL MANAGER 

WKGK 
5000 WATTS 1600 KHZ 

MAY 20, 1983 

POST OFFICE BOX 910 
SALTVILLE. VIRGINIA 24370 

PHONE: 703.496-5511 

THIS IS TO CONFIRM THE RECEPTION OF W.K.G.K. RADIO BY MR. KERMIT GEARY ON NOVEMBER 

18th, 1982 FROM 5:13pm to 5:16pm E.S.T. 

DAN EL S TILSON 

4,,,em,,- 
HEIF ANNOUNCER 

OTHER CHILDRESS INTERESTS - ALL NORTH CAROLINA 
WBRM-MARION WKRK - MURPHY 

WRGC SYLVA 
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WH BG ROCKINGHAM RADIO CORP. 

5000 WATTS 1360 KC 75 E. MARKET ST. - P. 0. BOX 392 - PHONE 4-7394 

HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA 

August 2Q, 1956 

Mr, Kermit Geary 
R. D. # 2, Box 298 

Walnutport, Fa. 

Dear Mr. Geary; 

This letter will verify your report of reception of hHBG 

On the morning of August 4th, 1956 between the period of 1:36 

A.M. until 1:42 A.M. during our nrogram tests. 

May we take this opportunity to thank you'for your very 

fine report. Please pardon the delay in verifying your report. 

Your letter was misplaced and was not brought to my attention 

until this morning. 

Wishing you lots of DXing, I am, 

Sincerely yours, 

Jay M. Suter, C. b. 

JMS/js 



January 6, 1978 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This is to verify your reception of our station on Dec. 

21, 1977. I have checked our program log and according to it 

your report is totally accurate. 

Your reception report is one of several I've had from 
the Pennsylavania-New York area. I still find this most 
interesting. As you can see from the enclosed coverage area 
map we are a directional station covering an area mostly sout 

of us. Also to date I have had no reception reports from 
locations south of us. Very strange indeed. 

I see from your letter that you are from Northeastern 
Pennsylavania. Would you be anywhere near Stroudsburg? The 

reason I ask is because my wife -to -be is from there. 

Anyway in addition to the coverage area map I have 

enclosed my card. If you are in need of any other information 
or if I can be of any help in any way please feel free to 

contact me. 

Sincerely Yours, 

-Rey- '-'02(),),, 
Roy Moore 
Engineer 
WKIE Radio 

1540 broadcasting corporation 6001 wilkerson road richmond, virginia 23227 804/264-1540 
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VIRGINIA BEACH, VIRGINIA 
TELEPHONE 1217 

Mr. Kermit Geary, 
R.F.D. #2, 
Walnutport, rennsylvania. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

N sports 
December 2, 1954. 

Many thanks for your letter of November 21 
stating your reception of WBUF's signal. 

lour copy checks our log as correct 
and this letter serves to verify your 
reception. 

Thanks again for the signal report and 
congratulations on being one of tree very 
first to write us. 

cerely- lours, 

Bob Koolag , JW, 
Assistant eneral Manager. 

Bri/cc 

Serving the Norfolk, Portsmouth, Virginia Beach Area 



w 1470 KHz 

5000 Watts 

MASSANUTTEN BROADCASTING CO. P. O. BOX 337 / BROADWAY, VIRGINIA 22815 / TELEPHONE (703) 896-8933 

February 14, 1973 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. D. 2 Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

I would like to thank you for your reception report on our 

program test for January 15th. Please consider this letter a 

confirmation of the reception. 

I hope you will forgive the form letter but in the interest of time, 

I am writing this way. 

Below please find a list of all areas from which we received reports 

of reception: 

Wilmington, Delaware 
Tampa, Florida 
Rockton, Illinois 

VillaPark, Illinois 
Gary, Indiana 
Valparaiso, Indiana 
Bradford, Massachusetts 

University City, Missouri 
Lincoln, Nebraska 
Alden, New York 2 reports 
Warren, Ohio 
Hatfield, Pennsylvania 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 
Yardley, Pennsylvania 

I enjoyed reading your comments and thank you again for your 

interest. 

¡Sinc 

ely,, 

Keith Vollnogle 

1uad Jltusie and Programming 



WKRE 
P.O. BOX 220 

Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

EXMORE, VIRGINIA 23350 804-442-5000 

January 12, 1984 

My -=name is Phil Badger and I am writing you this note to confirm your 
reel to reel tape recording of our A.M. Sign OFF. R.J. and myself 
listened to your recording in our production room--R.J., being quite 
busy with promotions and the like asked me to drop you this line. 
I am the announcer that works the mid -day to six shift and it really 
tickles me that the signal from A.M. transmitter can reach into 
Pennsylvania. I Have been with the station for about 42 years and 
I like answering letters your nature and am really sorry that our 
old management ignored them. 

I am jotting this down while I'm pulling my air shift but I'll 
give you some information about our transmitter. It is a Gates 
model BC-500-CY manufactured sometime around 1949. The transmitter 
is just about completely tube type and it sits in the rear of our 
building hooked to a 2 tower directional antenna. From what I know about 
it, it seems to be the most reliable piece of equipment in the station 
and has been serviced on only about 8 times in the period I have been 

with the station. 

Ï am a.appy and glad to answer your letter and if you would like any 
other information about the station or transmitter, feel free to 
give a call or drop me a card. Thanks for letting us hear from you. 

Sincerely, 

Phil Badger 

50,000 WATTS * STEREO COUNTRY * NBC NEWS 



WKTF 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
Rt # 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

"KNOW THE FACTS" 
MARTHA ROUNTREE CO-OWNER 

RUTH MONTGOMERY CO.OWNER 
WARREN GREEN HOTEL 

WARRENTON, VA. 

January 23, 1958 

This letter is in reply to your letter which we received 
today. 

This will verify that our program log reflects that you did 
receive our signal at 6:27 A.M. on January 19, 1958 as were broad- 
casting the program refered to in your letter at that time. 

Very glad to hear from you and Itm sure I echo the sentiments 
of the WKTF staff when I say thanks for your interest. 

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate 
to write. 

R C/nl a 

1420 KC COVERING NORTHERN VIRGINIA 5,000 WATTS 



HELENA BUILDING 

IRVING M, KIPN ES. GENERAL MANAGER 

860 KC 

1000 WATTS 

NORFOLK 10, VIRGINIA 

TELEPHONE 23266 

DECEMBER 26, 1347 

MR. KERMIT GEARY 
R. F. D. #2 
WALNUTPORT, PENNSYLVANIA 

DEAR MR. GEARY: 

IT IS A PLEASURE TO VERIFY YOUR RE- 
CEPTION OF WCAVIs SIGNAL DURING OUR EQUIPMENT 
TEST PROGRAM, DECEMBER IO, Ig 7. 

WCAV IS APPRECIATIVE IN RECEIVING 
MANY, MANY FINE REPORTS FROM DXRS WHEREVER 
OUR SIGNAL WAS HEARD. THANK YOU KINDLY FOR 
WRITING, AND GOOD DXING TO YOU. 

VERY TRULY YOURS, 

RADIO STATION W C A V 

WILLIAM M. MANROV 
CHIEF ENGINEER 

'NU1M : B I C 



1000 WATTS Granby Street at Brooke Avenue 

WLOW 
NORFOLK, VIRGINIA 
January 29, 1947 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. #2 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Thanks so much for your letter of January 25, 1947. 

This is to verify reception of Radio Station WLOW in Norfolk, 
Virginia on the morning of January 24th, 1947 froml:l2 am to 
1:31 am. Your re-ort was correct. 

We do not go on the air officially until Sunday, February 2nd, 
and our equipment is of the best, of course. Collins 20-K 
1000 watt transmitter, Raytheon Speech equipment, 200 foot 
antenna with 135 ground radials 200 ft. long. 

Here's hoping you will be tuning our way often. 

Thanks again for the report. 

JS/p 

Yours truly, 

RADIO STATION WLOW 

ack Siegel 4 
Chief Engineer 

First in the South 
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November 6, 1951 

Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. # 2, 
Walnutport, 
Pennsylvania 

Dear Sir; 

This letter will confirm your reception of W.C.F.V. on 
October 8, 1951. 

This station does not have a regular test schedule for 
monotoring purposes. 

Thanking you for your letter and interest , I am 

Very truly yours, 

%% Zc9 
ohn H. Wilson,Mgr. 

Chief Engineer 



1590 kc /o,000 watts erp 

richmond's dynamic radio /305 west grace street milton 44577 / 
i 

October 21, 1958 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2 Box 29B 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Thank you for your reports on our test signal. 
WEZL officially signed on Sunday morning, April 20th, 
however we have been testing during the early morning 
hours to get out alli the bugs for about a week. 

We operate on 1590 Kc with 5,000 watt RCA-BTA-5F 
transmitter into a three -hundred foot single antenna on 
farm land soil. WEZL is a daytime non -directional 
operating on an AM transmitter only. 

As a result of top loading tower, our effective 
radiated power is 10,000 watts. We use this fact in our 
station promotion along with "E Z Listening" and the 
character of a live weasel. 

Thanks again for your verification. 

Sincerely yours, 

WEZL 

71 >_ m B. 

William E. Benns 
Engineer 

* 5,000 watts top -loaded tower 



RADIO STATION 
WFHG BRISTOL, VA., TENN. 

OFFICE AND STUDIOS IN HOTEL BRISTOL 
February 3, 1947 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
RFD #2 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Sir: 

This will acknowledge receipt of 
your letter dated January 26, stating you 
received program of WFHG at 8:02 AM, January 
26, which is hereby verified. 

Many thanks, 

Radio Station W F H G 

C. Alden Baker, Mgr. 

CAB/d 

860 KILOCYCLES 
1000 WATTS 
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